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CITY COUNCIL'S FISCAL YEAR 2020
BUDGET PUBLIC MEETING SCHEDULE

DATE DAY TIME PLACE TOPIC

February 4 Monday 6:00 p.m. Council
Chambers

Budget document presentation to
City Council at Council Meeting

February 7 Thursday 6:00 p.m. Council
Chambers

Information Services
Legal Services
City Clerk
Cable TV
City Manager's Office
City Council
Adjournment

February 11 Monday 6:00 p.m. Council
Chambers

Health
Human Rights
Library
Airport
Finance
Adjournment

February 13 Wednesday 6:00 p.m. Council
Chambers

Housing/Community Development
Planning
Transportation Services
Economic Development
Adjournment

February 21 Thursday 6:00 p.m. Council
Chambers

Purchase of Services
Five Flags Civic Center
Conference Center
Parks
Recreation
Adjournment

February 25 Monday 6:00 p.m. Council
Chambers

Emergency Management
Emergency Communications
Police
Fire
Building Services
Adjournment

February 27 Wednesday 6:00 p.m. Council
Chambers

Water
Water & Resource Recovery Center
Public Works
Engineering
Adjournment

March 7 Thursday 6:00 p.m. Council
Chambers

Public Hearing to Adopt FY 2020
Budget
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BUDGET INTRODUCTION
    

Attached for your review is the Fiscal Year 2020 
Recommended Budget.

The Budget and Fiscal Policy Guidelines are developed and adopted by City 
Council early in the budgeting process in order to provide targets or parameters 

within which the budget recommendation is to be formulated.

  The budget recommendation presented by the City Manager may not meet all of 
these targets due to changing conditions and updated information during budget 
preparation.  To the extent the recommended budget varies from the guidelines, 

an explanation is provided following the Budget Transmittal Message.

The following Fiscal Year 2020 Budget Transmittal Message is written in January 
as recommended by the City Manager to the Honorable Mayor and City Council.  

A series of Budget Hearings take place following the presentation of the 
recommended budget, to allow for public input and analysis.

This budget was presented on February 4, 2019
to the Honorable Mayor and City Council.
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TO: The Honorable Mayor and City Council Members

FROM: Michael C. Van Milligen, City Manager

SUBJECT: Fiscal Year 2020 Budget Recommendation

DATE: January 29, 2019

It is my goal that the Fiscal Year 2020 budget recommendation will reflect the City Vision and Mission 
Statements and be responsive to the goals and priorities established by the Mayor and City Council.  
I am pleased to report that the Fiscal Year 2020 budget recommendation includes a property tax rate 
decrease of 2.43%, which is more than the property tax rate decrease of 0.97% approved as part of 
the Budget Guidelines by the City Council on December 17, 2018. The Budget Guidelines reported a 
residential rollback of 56.1324% but the actual residential rollback is 56.9180%. This increase in 
rollback increases the taxable value for residential.  This required a lower property tax rate to keep 
the average residential property at no property tax increase. This translates into the following:

% Change $ Change
Property Tax Rate -2.43% -$0.26
Average Residential Payment —% $—
Average Commercial Payment -1.48% -$48.53
Average Industrial Property -1.79% -$87.16
Average Multi-Residential Property -7.07% -$132.29

2035 VISION STATEMENT

Dubuque 2035 is a sustainable and resilient city and an inclusive and equitable community. Dubuque 
2035 has preserved our Masterpiece on the Mississippi, has a strong diverse economy and 
expanding connectivity. Our residents experience healthy living and active lifestyles; have choices of 
quality, livable neighborhoods; have an abundance of fun things to do; and are engaged in the 
community.
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CITY MISSION STATEMENT

Dubuque city government is progressive and financially sound with residents receiving value for their 
tax dollars and achieving goals through partnerships. Dubuque city government’s mission is to 
deliver excellent municipal services that support urban living; contribute to an equitable, sustainable 
city; plan for the community’s future; and facilitate access to critical human services

CITY OF DUBUQUE GOALS 2024

Robust Local Economy: Diverse Businesses and 
Jobs with Economic Prosperity

Sustainable Environment: Preserving and 
Enhancing Natural Resources

Vibrant Community: Healthy and Safe
Partnership for a Better Dubuque: Building Our 

Community that is Viable, Livable, and Equitable

Livable Neighborhoods and Housing: Great 
Place to Live

Diverse Arts, Culture, Parks, and Recreation 
Experiences and Activities

Financially Responsible, High-Performance City 
Organization: Sustainable, Equitable, and Effective 
Service Delivery

Connected Community: Equitable Transportation, 
Technology Infrastructure, and Mobility

POLICY AGENDA items are issues that need direction or a policy decision by the City Council, or 
need a major funding decision by the City Council, or issues that need City Council leadership in the 
community or with other governmental bodies.  The policy agenda is divided into top priorities and 
high priorities.

2018-2020 POLICY AGENDA

TOP PRIORITIES (in alphabetical order)
• Affordable Childcare Study and Funding 
• Five Flags Center: Direction and Funding 
• Inclusive Dubuque Support 
• Major Streets Improvement: Plan, Direction, and Funding 
• Poverty Reduction: Action Plan 
• River Cruise Docking Facilities: Direction 
• Winter Farmers Market: Location and Funding Support

HIGH PRIORITIES (in alphabetical order)
• Bee Branch Floodwall Gates Funding 
• Central Avenue Corridor: Economic Revitalization 
• Crime Prevention Program: Maintenance 
• Debt-Reduction Plan: Continuation 
• Mental/Brain Health Strategy and Action Plan 
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HIGH PRIORITIES (in alphabetical order, continued)
• New Financial Software: Funding 
• Pet-Friendly Community: Policy Direction and Actions 
• Street Maintenance Program: Funding Level

MANAGEMENT AGENDA items are issues for which the City Council has set the overall direction 
and provided initial funding, may require further City Council action or funding, or are major 
management projects that may take multiple years to implement.  The management agenda is 
divided into top priorities and high priorities.

2018-2020 MANAGEMENT AGENDA

TOP PRIORITIES (in alphabetical order)
• Campaign for Grade-Level Reading 
• CHANGE Program: Implementation 
• Crescent Community Health Center Expansion 
• Dubuque’s True North Housing Initiative 
• Multicultural Family Center Expansion 
• Riverfront Master Plan (US Army Corps of Engineers) 
• Transit Vehicles Replacement 
• Veterans Pond Development and Direction

HIGH PRIORITIES (in alphabetical order)
• City Performance Measurements/Open Data/Data Governance 
• Citywide Departmental Work Order System 
• Comiskey Park Renovation 
• Community Security/Surveillance System Expansion 
• Housing Needs Assessment Report 
• Resident Satisfaction Survey 
• Residential Housing Upgrade/Bee Branch HUD Flood Protection 
• Water & Resource Recovery Center: Nutrient Trading
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Creating an Equitable Community of Choice
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An article in the January 27, 2019, Telegraph Herald, written by Jeff Montgomery is illustrative on the 
issues faced related to poverty. In part, the article says:

"Data released last year by United Way of Dubuque Area Tri-States revealed that 33 percent 
of Dubuque County households were either in poverty or earned less than the basic cost of 
living.

That translated to more than 12,000 households that didn’t make enough money to make 
ends meet.

In the city of Dubuque, the figure is even higher: 44 percent of households do not make 
enough to meet basic needs.

These persistent struggles might come as a surprise to some, given the county’s meager 
unemployment rate. In December, the jobless rate in Dubuque County was 2.5 percent.

That is lower than the county’s rate from one year earlier of 3 percent, as well as the national 
average of 3.9 percent.

A closer examination of data shows that for many local residents, getting a job doesn’t equate 
to getting ahead.

Working poor

The most recent United Way study utilized “point-in-time data,” collected in 2016, to provide 
an updated snapshot of area residents’ evolving struggles.

Growing financial hardships this decade can be attributed largely to an increase in one 
particular category, deemed ALICE.

ALICE is an acronym for Asset Limited Income Constrained, Employed. In short, it represents 
the working poor.

In 2010, 14 percent of Dubuque County households fell into that category; in 2016, it was 22 
percent. In addition, 11 percent of households were below the poverty threshold in 2016, a 
slight increase from 10 percent in 2010.

In other local Iowa counties, a similar trend has unfolded.

In Clayton County, 19 percent of households were in the ALICE category in 2010 and 28 
percent fell in that range in 2016. In Delaware County, the percentage increased from 16 
percent to 22 percent; in Jones County, from 20 percent to 26 percent, and in Jackson 
County, from 18 percent to 22 percent."

"In addition to showing the sheer scope of financial hardships, the ALICE report also 
challenged long-held beliefs about what it takes to get ahead.
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“This study showed it is not as easy as ‘get a job,’” Peterson said. “There are many, many 
people who are working and struggling and facing barriers to being successful.”

About four months after United Way released its data for Iowa, the organization followed with 
a comprehensive report detailing counties in Wisconsin. A similar pattern emerged.

In Grant County, 43 percent of residents were in poverty or below the ALICE threshold in 
2016, up from 38 percent at the outset of the decade. The percentage falling within the ALICE 
category rose from 24 to 29 percent in that time frame.

In Crawford County, the ALICE group rose from 26 percent in 2010 to 28 percent in 2016; in 
Lafayette County, it rose from 21 percent to 26 percent; and in Iowa County, from 22 percent 
to 24 percent.

Illinois does not partner with United Way for its ALICE project.

However, a study released in 2018 estimated that more than 33 percent of Illinoisans are 
either poor or low-income. The report, compiled by anti-poverty organization Heartland 
Alliance, also determined that poverty was higher then than it was before the Great 
Recession.

The study found there are more than 5,200 households receiving food stamps in Illinois 
House of Representatives District 89, which includes Jo Daviess County. More than 2,000 
households are “rent-burdened,” meaning they pay more than half of their income toward 
housing."

"The United Way ALICE study includes a “household survival budget,” which highlights “the 
bare minimum that a household needs to live and work today.”

For a single adult living in Dubuque County, the monthly total amounts to $1,608. Such 
payments can be made with a full-time job earning $9.65 per hour.

For a family of four, however, that figure balloons more than 300 percent. The ALICE study 
concludes a Dubuque County family with two adults, an infant and a preschooler must spend 
$4,887 per month to meet basic needs."

"Census data show that there is reason for optimism when it comes to wages in Dubuque 
County.

Data from December placed the median wage for households at $59,150. That is up from 
$56,154 in December 2017.

For many residents, however, reaping the benefits of these changes is easier said than done.

Dubuque County residents with less than a high school education earn a median income of 
about $21,200, while high school grads or those with an equivalency degree take in $30,700. 
An associates degree bumps up the median wage to $34,150, while a bachelor’s degree ups 
it to $45,750 and a graduate degree, $58,600.
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Kristin Dietzel, vice president of workforce solutions for Greater Dubuque Development Corp., 
said the numbers send a clear message.

“Education and training have to be the cornerstone to any long-term self-sufficiency,” Dietzel 
said.

Opportunity Dubuque, a partnership between GDDC and Northeast Iowa Community College, 
allows participants to complete industry-driven certifications to upgrade their skills or launch 
their careers.

Dietzel explained that students can complete such courses free of charge, although she 
acknowledged that some barriers could exist.

The cost of transportation, for instance, could be prohibitive for some seeking to upgrade their 
skills. Caring for one’s child during the training also has presented a quandary for some.

In late 2018, GDDC announced a pilot program in which roughly 50 Opportunity Dubuque 
participants would receive free child care during their training and for up to a year after 
securing new employment."

"Even for those eager to get ahead financially, it can be easy to get knocked off course.

The Federal Reserve in mid-2018 released its annual Survey of Household Economics and 
Decisionmaking. The report underscored the fragile foundation on which many Americans’ 
financial plans are built.

Forty percent of adults, if faced with an unexpected expense of $400, said they would either 
not be able to cover it or would cover it by selling something or borrowing money. Twenty-five 
percent of adults, meanwhile, skipped necessary medical care because they could not afford 
the cost."

The Greater Dubuque Development Corporation provides information that the financial 
hurdles in Dubuque are even higher for the minority community:
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GDDC 2018 Economic Indicators Report
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Greater Dubuque Development Corporation 2018 Community Perception Survey

One of the many benefits that will result from the True North expanded partnership with the 
community is the "Greater Dubuque Development Corporation 2018 Community Perception Survey" 
conducted in September 2018. This is the second year of the survey.

While I believe this poll indicates there is much work to be done, I also believe the results are 
notable:

• Only 11% disagreed with the statement, "Dubuque is a Safe Place to Live."

• Only 7% disagreed with the statement, "Dubuque is a Good Place to Live."

• Only 8% disagreed with the statement, "Dubuque is a Good Place to Work."

• Only 17% disagreed with the statement, "Dubuque is on the Right Track."

• From across the city, a disappointing 25% disagreed with the statement, "I Feel Safe in the 
North End."

• From across the city, a disappointing 37% disagreed with the statement, "I Feel Safe in the 
Downtown."

• Only 10% disagreed with the statement, "Diversity is Beneficial in Our Community."
• 

GDDC Business Retention and Expansion Interviews

The results of the GDDC Business Retention and Expansion interviews (344) of regional corporate 
chief executive officers through July 1, 2018, show 67.5% with increased sales, 51% reporting 
increased market share, and 38% reporting plans to expand.
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GDDC Human Resources Professionals Action Interviews
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Greater Dubuque Region Skills Gap Analysis Fall 2018
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Fiscal Year 2020 Budget Recommendation

The goal of the Fiscal Year 2020 budget recommendation is to maintain the momentum of our 
community.  The budget has been built around the vision, mission, goals, priorities and direction 
provided by the Mayor and City Council at the August 2018 goal setting session, with input from the 
community.  A series of six public hearings will now be held by the Mayor and City Council before 
adopting a final budget on March 7, 2019.  The Fiscal Year 2020 budget year begins on July 1, 2019.

While in August 2015 the Mayor and City Council directed staff to start reducing the amount of City 
debt, previous investments are still paying dividends.  With the current City strategy of more pay as 
you go investments and the acceptance that some debt will be issued each year, with a goal to retire 
more debt each year than is issued, the City will continue to be able to leverage past investment and 
create new opportunities to improve quality of life for residents, create jobs and maintain 
infrastructure.

Again in Fiscal year 2020 City staff has been able to meet that goal of retiring more debt than is 
being issued, though in Fiscal Year 2020 it was a significant challenge.
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While accomplishing the Mayor and City Council priorities, the goal is to minimize the costs for the 
residents and businesses.

Property Taxes

The Fiscal Year 2020 recommended City property tax rate of 10.3314 per thousand is a 2.43% 
decrease from Fiscal Year 2019, which follows a 2.79% decrease in Fiscal Year 2018, and a 
2.47% decrease in Fiscal Year 2017. 

The average homeowner would see no change in their property tax payment for the City 
portion of their property tax bill.  The average commercial property would see a 1.48% 
($48.53) decrease, the average industrial property a 1.79% ($87.16) decrease, and the average 
multi-residential property a 7.07% ($132.29) decrease.

Fiscal Year 2020 follows Fiscal Year 2019 where the average homeowner saw an increase of 1.92% 
($14.47) in their property tax payment for the city portion of their property tax bill, the average 
commercial property saw a 0.07% ($2.21) decrease, the average industrial property saw a 0.97% 
($47.87) decrease, and the average multi-residential property saw a 7.21% ($145.26) decrease.

City Property Tax Rate Comparison for Eleven Largest Iowa Cities

Rank City  Tax Rate
11 Council Bluffs $18.2629
10 Des Moines* $18.1548
9 Waterloo $17.4560
8 Davenport $16.7800
7 Iowa City $16.1831
6 Sioux City $16.0707
5 Cedar Rapids $15.2162
4 West Des Moines* $12.5730
3 Ankeny* $11.3890
2 Dubuque (FY 20) $10.3314
1 Ames $10.0686

AVERAGE w/o Dubuque $15.22

*Includes the transit tax levy adopted by the Des Moines Area Regional Transit Authority for comparability.

Dubuque has the SECOND LOWEST property tax rate as compared to the eleven largest cities 
in the state. The highest rate (Council Bluffs) is 76.77% higher than Dubuque’s rate, and the 
average is 47.27% higher than Dubuque. 

At the end of the Fiscal Year 2019 budget cycle for all cities, the highest ranked city was 72% 
higher than Dubuque and the average was 45% higher than Dubuque, so there is a significant 
possibility that in Fiscal Year 2020 Dubuque will not only maintain its position as second 
lowest property tax rate but also improve its relative position to the other large cities in Iowa.
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Property Taxes per Capita
Comparison for Eleven Largest Iowa Cities

Rank City Taxes Per
Capita

11 West Des Moines $1,149.36
10 Iowa City $907.74
9 Council Bluffs $824.55
8 Cedar Rapids $824.24
7 Ankeny $784.03
6 Davenport $769.30
5 Des Moines $695.91
4 Waterloo $600.35
3 Sioux City $545.75
2 Ames $525.91
1 Dubuque (FY 20) $455.27

AVERAGE
 w/o Dubuque $762.71

Dubuque has the LOWEST taxes per capita as compared to the eleven largest cities in the 
state. The highest (West Des Moines) is 152.45% higher than Dubuque's taxes per capita, and 
the average is 67.53% higher than Dubuque. 

In Fiscal Year 2019 Dubuque was at $459.08 per capita, so this year's $455.27 is almost a 1% 
reduction.

The projected Fiscal Year 2020 property tax asking of $26,296,081 is a -$198,123 (-0.75%) decrease 
from Fiscal Year 2019.  The total Fiscal Year 2020 budget recommendation ($191,272,643) is 9.42% 
more than the current budget year (Fiscal Year 2019).  The Fiscal Year 2020 operating budget 
recommendation is $134,086,573 and the Fiscal Year 2020 Capital Improvement Program budget 
recommendation is $57,186,070.

After the local option sales tax was passed by referendum in 1988 with 50% of revenue going to 
property tax relief, the average property tax classification over that 30 years has seen the following 
results:

Prior to 
Sales Tax
FY 1988 FY 2020

$
Difference

%
Difference

Property Tax Rate $ 14.5819 $ 10.3314 -$4.2505 -29.15%
Average Residential Payment $ 512.38 $ 770.17 +$257.79 +50.31%
Average Commercial Payment $ 2,490.61 $3,229.69 +$739.08 +29.67%
Average Industrial Property $ 6,975.00 $4,782.73 -$2,192.27 -31.43%
Average Multi-Residential  Property (FY15) $ 2,472.99 $1,737.92 -$735.07 -29.72%
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Position Eliminations, New Positions and Unfrozen Positions

The Fiscal Year 2020 recommended budget increases full-time equivalents by 14.48 FTE, decreases 
part-time equivalents by 5.03 FTE, and increases seasonal equivalents by 0.96 FTE, resulting in a 
net increase of 10.41 full-time equivalents.  There are 9 positions that are being converted into 
full-time from part-time. The following chart summarizes the personnel changes recommended in 
Fiscal Year 2020:

Department Position Type

FY 2020 
Cost (Savings)

Includes Benefits FTE
Airport Line Service Worker Part-Time $ 47,769 1.20
Budget Budget Director Full-Time $ (154,947) -1.00
Finance and Budget Director of Finance and Budget Full-Time $ 171,342 1.00
Finance and Budget Budget Manager Full-Time $ 107,999 1.00
Finance and Budget Finance Manager Full-Time $ 107,999 1.00
Budget and Finance Payroll Accountant Full-Time $ 70,965 1.00
City Clerk Clerical Assistant (Limited Term) Seasonal $ 6,579 0.50
City Manager Management Intern (ICMA) Part-Time $ (31,605) -0.60
City Manager Management Intern (ICMA) Full-Time $ 26,233 1.00
City Manager Clerical Intern Seasonal $ 3,880 0.25
Economic Development Project Coordinator Full-Time $ (81,322) -1.00

Economic Development
Assistant Economic Development
Director Full-Time $ 95,954 1.00

Economic Development Intern Seasonal $ 7,827 0.25
E911 Public Safety Dispatcher Full-Time $ 25,247 1.00
Engineering Confidential Account Clerk Part-Time $ (56,353) -1.25
Engineering Confidential Account Clerk Full-Time $ 53,904 1.00
Engineering I&I Inspector Part-Time $ (1,196) -0.02
Finance Finance Director Full-Time $ (125,074) -1.00
Finance Assistant Finance Director Full-time $ (110,888) -1.00
Finance Payroll Specialist Part-Time $ (46,659) -0.70
Fire Firefighter Full-Time $ 68,287 1.00
Health Services Animal Control Officer Full-Time $ 81,322 1.00
Health Services Animal Control Officer Part-Time $ (50,695) -0.72
Housing Lead Paint Assistant Full-Time $ 42,096 0.62
Housing Lead Paint Inspector Full-Time $ 92,165 1.24
Housing Lead Paint Supervisor Full-Time $ 40,113 0.37
Housing Resiliency Coordinator Full-Time $ (81,312) -0.75
Legal Services Civil Rights Specialist Full-Time $ 77,763 1.00
Parks Laborer Seasonal $ — 0.05
Police School Resource Officer Full-Time $ (3,968) 1.00
Public Information Applications Specialist Full-Time $ 41,264 0.50
Public Information Communications Specialist Part-Time $ (26,130) -0.37
Public Information Communications Specialist Full-Time $ 40,393 0.50
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Department Position Type

FY 2020 
Cost (Savings)

Includes Benefits FTE
Multicultural Family Center Receptionist Part-Time $ 6,995 0.48
Multicultural Family Center Field Supervisor Seasonal $ 2,367 0.16
Recreation Field Supervisor Seasonal $ 1,657 0.23
Recreation Recreation Leader Seasonal $ 866 0.24
Recreation Pre-School Instructor Seasonal $ 3,649 0.10
Recreation Snack Bar Manager Seasonal $ (2,017) -0.07
Recreation Concession Worker Seasonal $ (409) -0.02
Recreation Dock Worker Seasonal $ (2,185) -0.09
Recreation Cashier Seasonal $ (3,398) -0.14
Transportation Services Bus Operators Full-Time $ 174,387 3.00
Transportation Services Bus Operators Part-time $ (143,419) -3.05
Water Confidential Account Clerk Full-Time $ 56,951 1.00
Water Secretary Part-Time $ (22,923) -0.50

FY 2020 Total $ 511,473 10.41

Looking at the FY 2020 recommended budget, the current budget year (Fiscal Year 2019) and 
previous budget years (Fiscal Year 2018 and 2017), 46.50 FTE positions have been eliminated:

Department Positions Eliminated Type

FY 2017
Savings
(Includes
Benefits)

FY 2018
Savings
(Includes
Benefits)

FY 2019
Savings
(Includes
Benefits)

FY 2020
Savings
(Includes
Benefits) FTE

Budget Budget Director FT $ 154,947 -1.00
Building Building Inspector II PT $ 66,112 -0.75
Building Building Inspector II FT $ 86,938 -1.00

CMO
Management Intern
(ICMA) PT $ 31,605 -0.60

ED Arts Coordinator PT $ 28,836 -0.50
ED Project Coordinator FT $ 81,322 -1.00

Engineering
Limited Term Engineering
Tech FT $ 75,126 $ 4,900 -1.00

Engineering Environmental Engineer FT $ 125,359 -1.00
Engineering I&I Inspectors FT $ 146,953 -2.00
Engineering Confidential Account Clerk PT $ 5,274 -0.12
Engineering Engineering Aide NA Seas $ 58,584 -1.50
Engineering Engineering Assistant Seas $ 25,808 -0.50
Engineering Confidential Account Clerk PT $ 56,353 -1.25
Engineering I&I Inspector PT $ 1,196 -0.02
Finance Finance Director FT $ 125,074 -1.00
Finance Assistant Finance Director FT $ 110,888 -1.00
Finance Payroll Specialist PT $ 46,659 -0.70
Health
Services Animal Control Officer PT $ 50,695 -0.72
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Department Positions Eliminated Type

FY 2017
Savings
(Includes
Benefits)

FY 2018
Savings
(Includes
Benefits)

FY 2019
Savings
(Includes
Benefits)

FY 2020
Savings
(Includes
Benefits) FTE

Housing
Assisted Housing
Supervisor FT $ 87,011 -1.00

Housing Lead Paint Supervisor FT $ 59,464 -0.62
Housing Lead Paint Inspector FT $ 99,050 -1.24
Housing Lead Paint Assistant FT $ 45,191 -0.62
Housing Resiliency Coordinator FT $ 81,312 -0.75
Legal Assistant City Attorney FT $ 153,256 -1.00
Parking Laborer FT $ 75,243 $ 75,140 -2.00

Parking
Parking Meter Service
Worker FT $ 71,104 $ 72,526 -1.00

Parking Laborer PT $ 37,331 $ 38,078 -0.50
Parking Ramp Cashier PT $ 1,844 $ 1,881 -0.05
Parking Parking Supervisor FT $ 95,113 -1.00
Parking Confidential Account Clerk FT $ 59,170 -1.00

Parking
Parking System
Technician FT $ 78,903 -1.00

Parking
Customer Service
Representative PT $ 23,602 -0.55

Parks Park Ranger FT $ 76,249 $ 77,774 -1.00
Parks Custodian PT $ 4,696 $ 4,790 -0.10
Parks Laborer Seas $ 14,019 -0.52
Police Corporal FT $ 112,511 -1.00
Public
Information

Communications
Specialist PT $ 26,130 -0.37

Public Works Laborer Seas $ 36,105 -1.31
Recreation Custodian PT $ 4,696 $ 4,790 -0.10
Recreation Snack Bar Manager Seas $ 2,017 -0.07
Recreation Concession Worker Seas $ 409 -0.02
Recreation Dock Worker Seas $ 2,185 -0.09
Recreation Cashier Seas $ 3,398 -0.14
Transit Confidential Account Clerk FT $ 62,509 -1.00
Transit Dispatcher PT $ 29,571 $ 48,966 -1.46
Transit Service Worker PT $ 41,468 -0.70
Transit Bus Operator PT $ 6,639 -0.12

Transit
Assistant Operations
Supervisor PT $ 54,368 -0.75

Transit
Customer Service
Representative PT $ 23,603 -0.55

Transit Marketing Intern Seas $ 15,537 -0.50
Transportation
Services Bus Operators PT $ 143,419 -3.05
W&RRC Lab Intern Seas $ 4,974 -0.16
W&RRC Assistant Manager FT $ 86,873 -1.00
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Department Positions Eliminated Type

FY 2017
Savings
(Includes
Benefits)

FY 2018
Savings
(Includes
Benefits)

FY 2019
Savings
(Includes
Benefits)

FY 2020
Savings
(Includes
Benefits) FTE

W&RRC Plant Operator Grade II FT $ 79,663 -1.00
W&RRC Plant Operator Grade IV FT $ 85,473 -1.00
Water Plant Manager FT $ 125,708 -1.00
Water Plant Operator FT $ 74,959 -1.00
Water Secretary PT $ 22,923 -0.50

Total Positions Eliminated $ 195,920 $ 1,185,923 $1,391,895 $ 940,532 -46.50

Over a four-year period (Fiscal Year 2017, Fiscal Year 2018, Fiscal Year 2019 and Fiscal Year 
2020) the City will have eliminated 46.50 full-time equivalent positions and added 41.77 full-
time equivalent positions resulting in -4.73 net change in number of employees over that four-
year period.

Since 1981, the City has minimized the number of positions added.  If the Fiscal Year 2020 staffing 
changes are approved, the City will have reduced its full-time workforce by 2.1% since 1981.  This 
was achieved in spite of all the new services that have been added in that time period including staff-
intense activities like recycling and combined county-wide public safety dispatching.  Also, the 
number of sworn Police Officer positions has increased by 36 over that time period.

The hiring freeze ended during Fiscal Year 2019 and most of the positions were funded only a 
partial fiscal year in FY 2019.  The additional new costs related to the lifting of the hiring freeze in 
Fiscal Year 2020 are as follows:

Department Position

FY 2020 
Cost

(Includes 
Benefits) FTE

Human Rights Full-time Community Engagement Coordinator $ 40,886 1.00
Human Rights Full-time Training/Workforce Development $ 40,886 1.00
Park Full-time Assistant Horticulturalist $ 40,189 1.00
Park/Public Works Full-time Assistant Horticulturalist $ 40,189 1.00
Park Full-time Maintenance Worker $ 54,140 1.00
City Manager’s Office Part-time Management Intern (ICMA) $ 16,806 0.60
City Manager’s Office Full-time Secretary $ 30,124 1.00
Information Services Full-time Help Desk Technical Support $ 31,858 1.00
Engineering Full-time Traffic Engineering Assistant $ 58,055 1.00
Police Full-time Records Clerk $ 29,337 1.00

Total Additional FY 2020 Cost $ 382,470 9.60
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Debt

The City will issue $44,941,848 in new debt in the recommended 5-year CIP, mostly for fire 
truck and pumper replacements, fire station expansion, sanitary sewer improvements, 
additional downtown parking, and maintenance of Five Flags (if there is no referendum or the 
referendum does not pass).

Project FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 Total
East/West Corridor $ 450,000 $ 150,000 $ 600,000
Vehicle Replacement $ 372,420 $ 426,522 $ 187,201 $ 986,143
Ladder and Pumper
Replacement $ 291,667 $ 1,557,550 $ 405,200 $ 2,254,417
Jackson Park Restrooms $ 250,000 $ 250,000
Catfish & Granger Interceptor $ 243,000 $ 1,251,000 $ 1,940,000 $ 3,434,000
Replace Snow Equipment $ 230,000 $ 230,000
Asset Management Plan $ 164,000 $ 237,000 $ 121,000 $ 522,000
Rehab Runway Lighting $ 156,400 $ 156,400
Cedar and Terminal Mains and
Lift $ 153,000 $ 750,000 $ 1,416,000 $ 2,260,000 $ 4,579,000
Final Clarifier $ 130,000 $ 130,000 $ 130,000 $ 130,000 $ 520,000
Track Line Cleaning & Lining $ 100,000 $ 187,790 $ 287,790
GRC Replace Carpet $ 88,000 $ 120,000 $ 208,000
Replace HVAC Fire
Headquarters $ 80,000 $ 168,924 $ 344,605 $ 593,529
CCTV Inspection $ 75,000 $ 285,000 $ 180,000 $ 180,000 $ 180,000 $ 900,000
Clock Tower Plaza Rehab $ 33,000 $ 67,000 $ 100,000
Central-White 2-Way
Conversion Study $ 20,000 $ 20,000

Chavenelle Road Rehab $ 2,700,000 $ 2,700,000
Development of McFadden
Farm $ 2,616,995 $ 2,616,995
Sanitary Sewer Ext Existing
Developments $ 600,000 $ 1,200,000 $ 231,786 $ 2,031,786

E 12th and Elm Parking Lot $ 589,000 $ 589,000

River Dock Expansion $ 462,500 $ 462,500
ABC Building Demo $ 417,000 $ 417,000
Federal Building Renovation $ 391,800 $ 391,800
Auburn and Custer Sewer $ 316,400 $ 316,400
Riverfront Leasehold
Improvements $ 301,700 $ 301,700
Stone Retaining Walls - Lowell
St $ 290,400 $ 290,400
Jackson Park Amenities $ 250,000 $ 250,000
General Ledger Software $ 250,000 $ 750,000 $ 1,000,000
Central Avenue Corridor
Initiative $ 240,000 $ 240,000
Heeb Street $ 230,000 $ 230,000
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Project FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 Total
Entrance Sign Regrading and
Lighting $ 216,138 $ 216,138
Center Place Alley Sewer
Rehab $ 110,000 $ 300,000 $ 410,000
Central Streetscape
Implementation $ 100,500 $ 100,500
Hempstead Sanitary Sewer $ 30,000 $ 250,000 $ 280,000

Street Light Installation $ 12,000 $ 150,000 $ 162,000
Five Flags Improvements $ 4,800,000 $ 4,800,000
Fire Station Expansion
Relocation $ 806,000 $ 3,131,400 $ 3,937,400
Locust St Ramp Rebuild $ 3,000,000 $ 3,000,000
Southfork Interceptor Sewer $ 34,181 $ 533,819 $ 568,000

7th Street Extension to Pine $ 400,000 $ 400,000
Cooper Place and Maiden Lane
Sewer $ 30,000 $ 300,000 $ 330,000

Phosphorus Removal $ 300,000 $ 300,000

Arena Roof A/C Replacement $ 225,000 $ 225,000
Rehab Taxiway A $ 525,000 $ 525,000
Twin Ridge Lagoon
Abandonment $ 465,000 $ 465,000
Perry & Bradley St Force Main
Improv $ 260,000 $ 260,000
High Strength Storage $ 522,155 $ 961,795 $ 1,483,950

Total New Debt $ 2,836,487 $13,777,669 $ 9,363,511 $ 5,186,976 $13,777,205 $ 44,941,848

In addition, the City will access $18,868,490 of previously issued state revolving fund loans 
as the related capital improvement projects progress. The draw down on these previously 
issued loans is as follows:

Project
FY

2020
FY

2021
FY

2022
FY

2023
FY

2024 Total
Sanitary Kerper
Boulevard SRF $ 1,390,000 $ 1,390,000
Stormwater Upper
Bee Branch &
Sponsor SRF $ 247,668 $ 247,664 $ 495,332
Stormwater Flood
Mitigation Project
SRF $ 9,000,000 $ 1,820,958 $10,820,958
Water Roosevelt
Water Tower SRF $ 2,982,200 $ 2,982,200
Water CIWA
Purchase &
Improvements $ 1,090,000 $ 1,060,000 $ 1,030,000 $ 3,180,000
Total Draw Downs $ 14,709,868 $ 3,128,622 $ 1,030,000 $ — $ — $18,868,490
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The City will retire $91,675,928 of existing debt over the next five-years (FY20-FY24).The 
following chart shows the net reduction of debt from Fiscal Year 2020 - Fiscal Year 2024:

Project
FY

2020
FY

2021
FY

2022
FY

2023
FY

2024 Total
New Debt $ 2,836,487 $ 13,777,669 $ 9,363,511 $ 5,186,976 $ 13,777,205 $ 44,941,848
Previously
Issued SRF
Draw Downs $ 14,709,868 $ 3,128,622 $ 1,030,000 $ — $ — $ 18,868,490
Retired Debt -$17,618,998 -$18,014,968 -$17,320,037 -$18,868,537 -$19,853,388 -$91,675,928

Net Debt
Reduction -$72,643 -$1,108,677 -$6,926,526 -$13,681,561 -$6,076,183 -$27,865,590

Outstanding General Obligation (G.O.) debt on June 30, 2020 is projected to be $116,425,803 
(51.14% of the statutory debt limit), leaving an available debt capacity of $111,235,671 (48.86%).  
In Fiscal Year 2016, the City was at 86.13% of statutory debt limit, so 51.14% in Fiscal Year 2020 is 
a 34.99% decrease in use of the statutory debt limit.

The City also has debt that is not subject to the statutory debt limit,  such as revenue bonds.  
Outstanding revenue bonds payable by water, sewer, parking and stormwater fees, will have a 
balance of $150,450,197 on June 30, 2020 . 

The total City indebtedness as of June 30, 2020, is projected to be $266,876,000 (51.14% of 
statutory debt limit).  The total City indebtedness as of June 30, 2016, was $295,477,641 (86.13% of 
statutory debt limit).  The City is projected to have $28,601,641 less in debt as of June 30, 2020.

The combination of reduced debt and increased utility rates partially reflects the movement to a more 
"pay as you go" strategy, which could lead to larger tax and fee increases than with the use of debt.
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The following chart shows the amount of retired debt as compared to new debt. The new debt 
includes new debt issuances as well as draw downs on existing state revolving fund loans:

In August 2015, the Mayor and City Council adopted a debt reduction strategy which targeted retiring 
more debt each year than was issued by the City.  This recommendation achieves that target 
throughout the 5-year CIP.  I am pleased to report the recommendation will substantially beat overall 
debt reduction targets over the next five-and ten-year periods.
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You can see that the Mayor and City Council have significantly impacted the City’s use of the 
statutory debt limit established by the State of Iowa.  In Fiscal Year 2015, the City of Dubuque 
used 90% of the statutory debt limit.  In this budget recommendation, the Mayor and City 
Council are currently reviewing for Fiscal Year 2020, the use of the statutory debt limit would 
be 51%, and by the end of the recommended 5-Year Capital Improvement Program (CIP) 
budget in Fiscal Year 2024, the City of Dubuque would be at 43% of the statutory debt limit.  
Projections out 10 years to Fiscal Year 2029 show the City of Dubuque at 28% of the statutory 
debt limit.  This is an improvement on the debt reduction plan adopted in August 2015, that first 
began implementation in Fiscal Year 2016.
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The following chart shows Dubuque's relative position pertaining to use of the statutory debt 
limit for Fiscal Year 2020 compared to the other cities in Iowa for Fiscal Year 2018 with a 
population over 50,000:

Fiscal Year 2018 Legal Debt Limit Comparison for Eleven Largest Iowa Cities

Rank City Legal Debt Limit
(5%)

Statutory Debt
Outstanding

Percentage of Legal
Debt Limit Utilized

11 Des Moines $ 569,816,717 $ 416,130,930 73.03%
10 Sioux City $ 213,569,727 $ 144,100,000 67.47%
9 Davenport $ 330,626,114 $ 211,165,000 63.87%
8 Waterloo $ 191,406,282 $ 108,225,490 56.54%
7 Cedar Rapids $ 518,039,169 $ 271,585,000 52.43%
6 Ankeny $ 245,580,138 $ 126,830,000 51.65%
5 W. Des Moines $ 359,449,675 $ 184,720,000 51.39%
4 Dubuque (FY20) $ 227,661,474 $ 116,425,803 51.14%

Dubuque (FY24) $ 246,428,101 $ 105,406,783 42.77%
3 Ames $ 209,227,522 $ 65,480,000 31.30%
2 Council Bluffs $ 241,950,558 $ 68,725,096 28.40%

Dubuque (FY29) $ 272,076,536 $ 76,004,423 27.93%
1 Iowa City $ 274,723,837 $ 66,945,000 24.37%

By the end of the recommended 5 Year Capital Improvement Program (CIP) budget the total amount 
of debt for the City of Dubuque would be $242.2 million (43% of the statutory debt limit) and the 
projection is to be at $161 million (28% of statutory debt limit) within 10 years.
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General Fund Reserve

The City maintains a general fund reserve, or working balance, to allow for unforeseen expenses 
that may occur. Moody's Investor Service recommends a 20% General Fund Operating Reserve for 
“AA” rated cities.  In May 2015, Moody’s Investors Service downgraded Dubuque’s general 
obligation bond rating from Aa2 to Aa3, but removed the negative future outlook.  This followed two 
bond rating upgrades in 2003 and 2010, and one bond rating downgrade in 2014.  In announcing the 
bond rating downgrade, Moody’s noted the City's general fund balance/reserve declined. 

Fiscal
Year

Fund Reserve 
(As percent of 
General Fund 

revenues)
Reason for change from previous Fiscal Year

FY 2015 14.87% Unchanged

FY 2016 17.52%
Increase due to capital projects not expended before the end of the FY
and increase in general fund revenue

FY 2017 20.09%
Increase due to capital projects not expended before the end of the FY
and additional contributions to general fund reserve

FY 2018 23.81%
Increase due to capital projects not expended before the end of the FY
and additional contributions to general fund reserve

FY 2019 22.02% Decrease due to planned capital expenditures
FY 2020 22.86% Increase due to additional contribution

The City of Dubuque has historically adopted a general fund reserve policy as part of the Fiscal and 
Budget Policy Guidelines which is adopted each year as part of the budget process.  During Fiscal 
Year 2013, the City adopted a formal Fund Reserve Policy which states the City may continue to add 
to the General Fund minimum balance of 10% when additional funds are available until 20% of Net 
General Fund Operating Cost is reached. 
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After all planned expenditures plus an additional $1,700,000 added to the fund balance in FY 2019, 
the City of Dubuque will have a general fund reserve of 19.76 percent of general fund expenses as 
computed by the methodology adopted in the City’s general fund reserve policy or 22.02 percent of 
general fund revenues as computed by the methodology used by Moody’s Investors Service. The 
general fund reserve cash balance is projected to be $11,384,325 on June 30, 2019.

The intent is to increase the General Fund working balance or operating reserve by $1,000,000 in 
Fiscal Year 2020.  In subsequent years, the City will add to the operating reserve until 20% is 
maintained consistently.  In Fiscal Year 2017, the City had projected reaching this consistent 
and sustainable 20% reserve level in Fiscal Year 2022.  This 20% level was actually reached in 
Fiscal Year 2017, five years ahead of schedule.

The reserve will increase by $2,800,000 (20.3%) from Fiscal Year 2019 - Fiscal Year 2024. 

FY2018 FY2019 FY2020 FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024
Contribution $1,050,000 $1,700,000 $1,000,000 $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 $100,000
City’s Spendable
General Fund
Cash Reserve
Fund Balance

$16,460,491 $15,485,326 $16,185,326 $16,285,326 $16,385,326 $16,485,326 $16,585,326

% of Projected
Revenue (Moody’s) 23.81% 22.02% 22.86% 22.93% 23.46% 22.92% 22.25%

In October 2016, Moody’s Investors Service upgraded the rating on $18 million in City of 
Dubuque bonds issued to support the Bee Branch Watershed Flood Mitigation Project from 
A3 to A2.

State Revolving Fund Sponsorship Projects and Green Project Loans

The City uses State Revolving Fund (SRF) loans for water and sanitary sewer projects whenever 
possible because of the very low annual interest rate of 1.75% with an annual servicing fee of 
0.25%.

In 2009, legislation was passed in Iowa that allows water utilities that issue debt through 
the Clean Water State Revolving Fund Program to sponsor and help finance other water quality 
improvement (CWSRF) projects within or outside its service limits. This new funding mechanism, 
called Water Resource Restoration Sponsored Projects, will provide cities, counties, local watershed 
organizations, watershed management authorities, county conservation boards, and soil and water 
conservation districts a funding source to construct improvements throughout a watershed that keep 
sediment, nutrients, chemicals and other pollutants out of streams and lakes. 

Repayment of a standard Clean Water SRF (CWSRF) loan includes the repayment of the original 
loan amount, the principal, and the cost to finance the loan, interest and fees. On a CWSRF loan 
with a sponsored project, the financing costs are reduced by the amount of the cost of the sponsored 
project improvements. Figure 1 shows a comparison between a standard CWSRF loan and a 
CWSRF loan with a sponsorship project. As shown, the total cost to the utility (the total of loan 
repayments) remains unchanged as the cost of funding for the sponsorship project is offset by a 
reduction in loan financing costs. In essence, two water quality projects are completed for the price 
of one. 
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After three years of the State of Iowa being unsuccessful in completing one of these modified loans, 
the City of Dubuque had the first successful application for the state when, in April 2013, the City 
was awarded  $9.4 million of the interest paid on the Water and Resource Recovery Center to be 
used to reconstruct over 70 Green Alleys in the Bee Branch Watershed. The principal for the Water & 
Resource Recovery Center Upgrade was increased from $64,885,000 to $75,145,579 and the 
interest rate plus annual servicing fee was decreased from 3.25% to 2.00% to add the Green Alley 
sponsorship project. This reduction allowed for increased proceeds and resulted in a true interest 
cost of 1.96% and gross borrowing savings of $11.4 million.

The Fiscal Years 2010, 2011, and 2012 State Revolving Fund capitalization grants included 
requirements for certain percentages of the funds to be allocated for green projects. Each green 
infrastructure project receives a portion of loan forgiveness not to exceed 30%. In June 2015, the 
City of Dubuque Upper Bee Branch Creek Restoration Project  (Upper Bee Branch Project) qualified 
for a Green Project Loan from the CWSRF Program in the amount of $29,541,000.  The loan 
includes a "principal forgiveness" provision. The amount of the loan to be forgiven is 20% of the total 
loan disbursements made under the loan agreement. The amount of the loan to be forgiven when 
the project is completed is estimated to be $5,908,200. The actual true interest cost for total 
funds received was not the 2.00% borrowing rate (1.75% interest and 0.25% administrative 
fee), but just 0.07% after reflecting the receipt of interest free funds (forgiven portion).

Then, in August 2017, the City was awarded $1.4 million in funding for improvements with the 
Catfish Creek Watershed through the State of Iowa Water Resource Restoration Sponsored Project 
program as part of the City's State Revolving Fund loan for the Upper Bee Branch Creek Restoration 
Project. The funding for the $1.4 million in improvements will come from the interest payments on the 
City's Upper Bee Branch SRF loan. The Upper Bee Branch Creek SRF loan principal was increased 
to $30,941,000 and the interest rate plus the annual servicing fee was reduced from 2.00% to 
1.43%. On a gross basis, the borrowing costs for the new loan were $1.38 million less than 
the original loan.
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City Utilities

The water rate increase recommendation is 5.00%, the sanitary sewer rate increase 
recommendation is 4.50%, and the solid waste collection rate increase recommendation is 
1.63%.  The City Council previously approved a 6.83% stormwater rate increase for Fiscal 
Year 2020 and this recommendation does not change that amount.

The following are the utility rate comparisons for other cities in the State of Iowa:

RATES AND COMPARISONS

Water Rate Comparison for Largest Iowa Cities with Water Softening

Rank City Water Rate
(6,000 Gallons/
residence avg.)

7 West Des Moines (FY 20) $34.78
6 Des Moines (FY 20) $32.71
5 Iowa City (FY 19) $31.69
4 Ames (FY 20) $31.17
3 Dubuque (FY 20) $30.74
2 Council Bluffs (FY 20) $29.60
1 Cedar Rapids (FY 19) $28.77

Average w/o Dubuque $31.45

Dubuque’s water is some of the best in the world! The highest rate (West Des Moines (FY 20)) 
is 13.14% higher than Dubuque’s rate, and the average is 2.32% higher than Dubuque. 

Sanitary Sewer Rate Comparison for Eleven Largest Iowa Cities

Rank City Sanitary Sewer
Rate

 (Based on 6,000
Gallons/month)

11 Ankeny $61.66
10 Davenport $56.52
9 Des Moines $49.28
8 Dubuque $42.24
7 West Des Moines $39.89
6 Iowa City $36.17
5 Ames $33.65
4 Sioux City $33.04
3 Cedar Rapids $32.43
2 Waterloo $28.40
1 Council Bluffs $22.94

Average w/o Dubuque $39.40

The highest rate (Ankeny) is 45.98% higher than Dubuque’s rate, and the average is 6.73% 
lower than Dubuque.                 
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Solid Waste Collection Rate Comparison for Eleven Largest Iowa Cities

Rank City
Solid Waste Monthly

Rate
11 Ames $26.25
10 Cedar Rapids $22.53
9 Council Bluffs $18.00
8 Iowa City $17.10
7 Sioux City $16.30
6 Ankeny $16.25
5 Dubuque $15.61
4 Des Moines $13.20
3 Davenport $12.64
2 Waterloo $12.00
1 West Des Moines $10.55

Average w/o 
Dubuque $16.48

The highest rate (Ames) is 68.16% higher than Dubuque’s rate, and the average is 5.59% 
higher than Dubuque. 

Stormwater Rate Comparison for the Largest Iowa Cities with Stormwater Fees

Rank City Stormwater Rate
10 Des Moines $13.44
9 Dubuque $8.29
8 Cedar Rapids $6.12
7 Ankeny $5.50
6 West Des Moines $5.45
5 Iowa City $5.00
4 Ames $4.95
3 Sioux City $2.80
2 Davenport $2.80
1 Waterloo $2.75

Average w/o Dubuque $5.42

The highest rate (Des Moines) is 62.12% higher than Dubuque’s rate, and the average is 
34.58% lower than Dubuque.
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Improvement Packages

There were 142 improvement level decision packages requested in Fiscal Year 2020, of which 116 
are being recommended for funding.  The recurring general fund expenditures total $830,923 and 
will also impact future budget years.  The non-recurring general fund expenditures total $442,051.  
The remaining improvement packages recommended for funding from non-property tax support total 
$304,768.

State-Funded Backfill on Commercial and Industrial Property Tax

Commercial and Industrial property taxpayers previously were taxed at 100% of assessed value; 
however, due to property tax reform legislation in Fiscal Year 2013, a 95% rollback factor was 
applied in Fiscal Year 2015 and a 90% rollback factor will be applied in Fiscal Year 2016 and each 
year beyond.  The State of Iowa committed to backfill the loss in property tax revenue from the 
rollback and the backfill 100% in Fiscal Year 2015 through Fiscal Year 2017 and then the backfill was 
capped at the Fiscal Year 2017 level in Fiscal Year 2018 and beyond.  The Fiscal Year 2020 State 
backfill for property tax is estimated to be $1,032,700.

Elements of the property tax reform passed by the Iowa Legislature in 2013 have created a 
tremendous amount of uncertainty in the City's budget process. While the State has committed to 
provide some funding for the City revenue reductions caused by the decrease in taxable value for 
commercial and industrial properties, key State legislators have been quoted in the media as casting 
doubt on the reimbursements continuing. In addition, the State’s previous budget shortfall and need 
to replenish general fund reserves could cause legislators to reduce or eliminate the backfill in a 
special legislative session.The projected City budgets beginning in FY 2021 show a $206,540 
reduction in the State Backfill payments each year over a five-year period.

The projected reduction of State backfill revenue to the general fund is as follows:

Fiscal Year
State Backfill

Reduction
2021 $ 206,540
2022 $ 206,540
2023 $ 206,540
2024 $ 206,540
2025 $ 206,540

Total $ 1,032,700

In the Tax Increment Financing (TIF) Economic Development and Slum and Blight Urban Renewal 
Districts in each of the five fiscal years in this budget recommendation, there is some built-in 
protection against the possibility that, at some point in time, the State of Iowa might stop funding the 
property tax reform backfill payments.  In these TIF areas, the City allocating backfill in Fiscal Year 
2021 and beyond.  Each year the State funds the backfill will give the City greater resources to 
accomplish the intended goals of the TIF district that can be carried into the next budget year.  There 
are numerous unfunded needs.
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Local Option Sales Tax

The City is beginning to see stagnation in local option sales tax revenues.  Sales tax receipts are 
projected to increase 1 percent over the revised FY 2019 budget (+$45,169). This follows a 4.36% 
decrease in FY 2017 and 2.78% decrease in FY 2018. The estimates received from the State of 
Iowa show a 4.35% decrease in the first two payments estimated for FY 2020 as compared to the 
first two payments budgeted for FY 2019. The following chart shows the past four years of actual 
sales tax funds and projected FY 2020:

Sales Tax Funds FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19
Revised

FY20
Recomm'd

PY Quarter 4 (Half) $818,018 $748,170 $748,108 $732,174 $700,311
Quarter 1 $1,102,922 $1,112,755 $1,080,294 $1,066,816 $1,098,820
Quarter 2 $1,136,167 $1,146,296 $1,109,978 $1,098,596 $1,131,553
Quarter 3 $960,705 $960,626 $939,923 $954,021 $982,642
Quarter 4 (Half) $374,085 $374,054 $366,087 $371,578 $382,726
Reconciliation $255,657 $103,185 $77,018 $217,699 $190,000
Total $4,647,554 $4,445,085 $4,321,408 $4,440,884 $4,486,053
% Change +10.10% -4.36% -2.78% +2.76% +1.00%

While it is easy to blame this on e-commerce (ex: Amazon.com), and that certainly is having an 
impact, it cannot be forgotten that in March 2016 the State of Iowa amended the sales and use tax 
exemption provided by Iowa Code Sec. 423.3(47) for items used by manufacturers to specifically 
exempt qualifying “replacement parts” and “supplies.”  While we cannot quantify this because the 
State does not provide sales information, the impact has probably been substantial. Effective July 1, 
2018, the State eliminated the sales tax on potable water and replaced it with a water excise tax 
which is a loss of revenue of $132,000 per year.

Gaming Revenue

Gaming revenues generated from lease payments from the Dubuque Racing Association (DRA) are 
estimated to increase $85,928 from $4,901,176 in FY 2019 to $4,987,104 in FY 2020 based on 
revised projections from the DRA. This follows a $45,165 increase from budget in FY 2019 and a 
$159,046 decrease from budget in FY 2018.

In Calendar Year 2018, gross gaming revenues at the Q Casino is up 4% and the Diamond Jo is up 
1%. Overall, the Dubuque gaming market is up 2.2% for Calendar Year 2018. Q Casino’s increase is 
due to the hotel renovation, new restaurant (Farmhouse), and new gaming product and 
entertainment mix. The DRA has projected a 1% increase in gross gaming revenue for Calendar 
Year 2019. 

The State of Illinois passed a Video Gaming Act on July 13, 2009 that legalized the use of Video 
Gaming Terminals in liquor licensed establishments including bars, restaurants, truck stops and 
certain fraternal and veterans’ organizations. In the part of Illinois that affects the Dubuque market, 
the first year of operation of video gaming terminals generated $1 million in revenue monthly. The 
use of video gaming terminals has now grown to $9.4 million monthly for the five counties closest to 
Dubuque and in a direct line with Rockford, IL, which has limited revenue to the gaming market in 
Dubuque. The Q Casino and Diamond Jo Casino average monthly revenue is $10.8 million. The 
number VGT machines have increase by 84% since 2013.  The five counties in Illinois had 1037 
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machines in 2013 and currently have 1906 machines.  Currently, Q Casino has 833 Slot Machines 
and Diamond Jo has 916 for a total of 1,749 or 9% less. This is a similar impact of building 
approximately two more casinos halfway between Dubuque and Rockford. 

Multi-Residential Property Tax Classification

Beginning in Fiscal Year 2017 (July 1, 2016), new State legislation created a new property tax 
classification for rental properties called multi-residential, which requires a rollback, or assessment 
limitations order, on multi-residential property which will eventually equal the residential rollback.  
Multi-residential property includes apartments with three or more units.  Rental properties of two 
units were already classified as residential property.  The State of Iowa will not backfill property tax 
loss from the rollback on multi-residential property.  The rollback will occur as follows: 

Fiscal Year Rollback % Annual Loss of Tax Revenue
2017 86.25% $331,239
2018 82.50% $472,127
2019 78.75% $576,503
2020 75.00% $690,766
2021 71.25% $1,343,477
2022 67.50% $1,205,053
2023 63.75% $1,292,051
2024 56.92% $1,482,348

Total $7,393,564

This annual loss in tax revenue of $690,766 in Fiscal Year 2020 and $1,482,348 from multi-
residential property when fully implemented in Fiscal Year 2024 will not be backfilled by the 
State.  From Fiscal Year 2017 through Fiscal Year 2024 the City will lose $7,393,564 in total, 
meaning multi-residential rental property owners will have paid that much less in property taxes. 
Fiscal Year 2021 shows a revenue increase from FY 2020 because of an expected reassessment of 
values based on sales records. If this is not done the State of Iowa will issue an equalization order.
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Health Insurance

The City portion of city employee health insurance expense is projected to decrease from $1,193 per 
month per contract to $921 per month per contract or a 23% reduction (based on 562 contracts) in 
Fiscal Year 2020 (General Fund savings of $1,266,501). The City of Dubuque is self-insured and 
actual expenses are paid each year with the City only having stop-loss coverage for major claims.  
Estimates for Fiscal Years 2021-2023 have been increased by 5.62% per year. 

The City went out for bid for a third-party administrator in FY 2017 and the estimated savings have 
been exceeded from the new contract and actual claims paid. In addition, the Firefighters Collective 
Bargaining Group began paying an increased employee health care premium sharing from 10% to 
15% on July 1, 2018 matching all other City employees (except the Police Collective Bargaining 
Group). During FY 2018, the City went out for bid for benefit provider for the prescription drug plan 
and there is an estimated $243,808 in savings resulting from the bid award.

The following chart demonstrates the health plan cost savings due to a new third party administrator 
(TPA) for the health plan and a new pharmacy coalition:

Without TPA RFP
With Wellmark and New

Pharmacy Coalition
Fiscal Year Amount % Change Amount % Change

2016 Actual $ 9,622,297
2017 Actual $ 11,080,429 15.15%
2018 Projected $ 11,780,712 6.32% $ 8,928,974 -19.42%
2019 Projected $ 12,525,253 6.32% $ 8,357,073 -29.06%
2020 Projected $ 13,316,849 6.32% $ 8,794,727 -29.78%

$13,316,849
$8,794,727

-$4,522,122
FY20 Savings due to new TPA and Pharmacy
Coalition

With Wellmark as the new third party administrator, FY 2018 actual savings was $2,151,455 
(19.42%) as compared to FY17 actual.  The projected savings budgeted in FY 2018 was $897,443. 
The actual health plan savings in Fiscal Year 2018 exceeded the budget by $1,254,012, which 
increased the health insurance reserve. In FY 2019, the City projects a reduction in health costs 
(through December 2018 experience) of $571,901 (6.4%) from FY 2018 actual. The reduction in 
health costs in Fiscal Year 2018 and the continued reduction in Fiscal Year 2019 allowed the City to 
reduce the City portion of city employee health insurance expense from $1,193 per month per 
contract in Fiscal Year 2019 to $921 per month per contract in Fiscal Year 2020, a 23% reduction 
(based on 562 contracts) in Fiscal Year 2020 (General Fund savings of $1,266,501). 

Housing Tax Increment Financing

Dubuque's four Housing Tax Increment Financing (TIF) Districts (Timber-Hyrst, English Ridge, South 
Pointe, and Rustic Point) will generate an estimated $11.0 million from Fiscal Year 2018 - 2024, with 
at least 37.9% ($5.1 million) going to affordable housing needs, mainly through the CHANGE 
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program in partnership with groups like Community Housing Initiative, True North Development 
Corporation, and the HEART Program.

The successful use of Housing TIFs to create incentives for more residential development is 
important to encourage population growth in the city limits and increase assessed values. It is also 
important as the Dubuque Community School District is experiencing the fifth consecutive year of 
declining enrollment and, at 10,430 students, is 304 (2.8%) less than the near term peak year of 
10,734 in school year 2006/2007.

Council Priorities and Individual Projects

Dubuque city government is progressive and financially sound with residents receiving value for their 
tax dollars and achieving goals through partnerships.  The City of Dubuque government’s mission is to 
deliver excellent municipal services that support urban living; contribute to an equitable, sustainable 
city; plan for the community’s future; and facilitate access to critical human infrastructure.

Central Avenue Corridor Revitalization: Streetscape and Business Development

The Central Avenue Corridor Initiative is focused on the Central Avenue Corridor from 14th to 22nd Street.  
The corridor features a wide variety of historic buildings offering commercial and retail opportunities on 
the ground floor and residential spaces on upper floors.  The goal of the initiative is the economic 
revitalization of the corridor through community engagement, educational outreach, and community-
informed streetscape and design. In FY 2019, the City Council awarded a contract through the Building 
Services Department to inventory the condition of all the downtown commercial buildings including this 
section.  

The FY 2020 CIP includes funding for the Central Avenue Corridor Initiative ($240,000 in FY 2021 and 
$40,000 in FY 2022). A secondary capital improvement project for the Central Avenue Corridor is the 
Central Avenue Streetscape Master Plan Implementation and is funded in FY 2020 - 2022 ($100,000 
in FY 2020; $120,000 in FY 2022; and $20,000 in FY 2022). In addition, the City is funding the Downtown 
Rehabilitation Grant Program ($100,000 in FY 2020, $70,000 in FY 2021and FY2022, $60,000 in FY 
2023, and $50,000 in FY 2024).

Community-Wide Solar (Renewable Energy) Strategy

A community-wide strategy that seeks to advance renewable energy adoption was undertaken in 
2017; solar installations at residential, commercial, and utility scales were specifically targeted.  The 
work builds on recommendations implemented through the Iowa Economic Development Authority’s 
Rooftop Solar technical assistance in 2016, which aimed to reduce the soft costs of solar 
installations.  Solar arrays were installed on the rooftops of five of Dubuque’s six fire stations.  
Combined, the stations will avoid emitting approximately 3,740 tons of carbon dioxide over the life of 
the panels, or the equivalent of the annual electric use of 425 homes.  

Alliant Energy funded and completed construction of “solar gardens” at two sites in Dubuque to form 
the largest solar development in the state of Iowa. This project was conducted in collaboration with 
the City of Dubuque and Greater Dubuque Development Corporation. Over 15,000 solar panels 
were installed on 21 acres of City-owned property north of Humke Road in Dubuque Industrial 
Center West. Over 3,500 solar panels were installed on six acres owned by A.Y. McDonald Mfg. Co. 
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along U.S. 61/151, near the 16th Street detention basin.  In 2018, the project was awarded the EPA 
National Notable Achievement Award.

In 2019, the 50% by 2030 Community Climate Action & Resiliency Plan will be updated with 
mitigation and adaptation strategies to meet the community-wide goal.  An Energy Strategy that 
includes efficiency and renewables, and analyzes both through an equity lens, will be incorporated 
into the Plan.   Building on existing partnerships, data regarding energy use in municipal facilities will 
be analyzed in order to prioritize additional solar installations.  Policies and existing funding sources 
will be examined in order to identify opportunities to incent and/or require energy efficiency and 
renewable energy improvements in existing buildings and new construction.  

The FY 2020 CIP includes funding for the Downtown Non-Profit Weatherization Assistance to assist 
non-profits in the Greater Downtown TIF area to make energy efficiency improvements to their 
buildings, including weatherization measures, HVAC system upgrades, access alternative energy 
sources, and other work to decrease their utility bills.

East-West Corridor Study: Implementation

The US Highway 20 corridor is the primary east-west route in the City of Dubuque and future traffic 
volume projections indicate US Highway 20 alone will not provide sufficient capacity for east-west travel 
in the City. Capacity along alternate east-west corridors will need to be improved to provide connectivity 
between the western growth areas and the downtown urban core. In February 2012, the City Council 
formally adopted the East-West Corridor Connectivity Study and directed City staff to begin 
implementation plans. The study included recommended improvements supporting complete streets 
concepts, multi-modal transportation, vehicle, pedestrian, bicycle, and recreational improvements. In 
2016, the Grandview Ave. and Delhi Street intersection was converted to a roundabout. After an intensive 
community engagement and education process, the conversion has decreased delay times and has 
been met with overwhelmingly positive support.

In August 2017, the City Council listed the East - West Corridor Capacity Improvement Implementation 
as a “Top-Priority” in its 2017-2019 Goals and Priorities. In an effort to advance this top priority, the City 
has already completed the following improvements:

Project Year Cost
Property Acquisition 2016 $ 853,300
Grandview - Delhi Roundabout 2016 $ 827,000
Loras - Grandview Traffic Signals 2017 $ 370,300
University - Grandview Roundabout 2018 $ 1,200,000
Total Improvements To-Date $ 3,250,300
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In July 2018, the City applied for an $18.1 million U.S. Department of Transportation Better Utilizing 
Investments to Leverage Development (BUILD) grant request to assist in funding both multi-modal and 
capacity improvements within the identified  East-West Corridors. Staff was notified in December 2018 
that the City was not selected to receive a BUILD grant.

Following the BUILD grant announcement, the City has an opportunity to move forward and advance 
the development of East-West Corridor Capacity Improvements utilizing the new Iowa DOT Federal 
Aid SWAP Policy. Effective October 2018, the new Federal Aid SWAP Policy allows federal funds 
normally allocated to cities or counties to be replaced with State of Iowa Primary Road funds on a dollar-
for-dollar basis. The goal of the new policy is to increase efficiencies and help local governments reduce 
the level federal oversight, regulations and requirements. Additionally, the use of Primary Road funds 
will be reimbursed at 100% of eligible costs which eliminates the requirement for local governments to 
provide a 20% local match.

In January 2019, the City began the process to de-federalize the East-West Corridor project by paying 
back the federal funds previously used for property acquisition. Staff will then work with the Iowa DOT 
to process a new funding agreement to allow for the use of state SWAP funds.

Once the SWAP funding agreement is in place, staff will be able to use the available funds ($3,278,000) 
programmed in FY2018-2019, to complete the preliminary engineering and environmental (NEPA) study 
phase for intersection capacity improvements along University Avenue at Loras Boulevard, Asbury 
Road, and at Pennsylvania Avenue.

An additional $8,750,000 is programmed from FY 2020 through FY 2022 for the East-West Corridor 
Study Implementation to fund improvements in the "Overlap Section". The section of University 
Avenue, from Pennsylvania Avenue to Loras Boulevard, referred to as the "Overlap Section" was 
recommended for converting the three intersections along University Avenue to roundabouts.
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Chaplain Schmitt Island Veterans Pond Development

The Dubuque Racing Association (DRA) entered in to an agreement for improvements to the 
Veterans Memorial pond and area surrounding it on Chaplain Schmitt Island.  The DRA is 
contributing $3.22 million for the improvements.  This will pay for 100% of the construction project.  
The City will maintain the improvements once complete through City staff or a private contractor.  
Maintenance costs will be reimbursed by the DRA.  RDG has been retained to take the concept plan 
approved as a part of the agreement.   The Chaplain Schmitt Project Advisory Committee to assist in 
moving the project forward.  It is anticipated that the project will be complete by Memorial Day of 
2020.

Crime Prevention Program Expansion

Key issues for this new City Council High Priority include early intervention, identification of best practices 
and diversion options, identification and expansion of partnerships, data analysis to analyze crime 
statistics and identify locations of high impact crimes, the CHANGE program, restorative justice 
programs, and public information efforts to identify desired outcomes of existing programs.  

Efforts underway and under development that support this priority include:

• Mental health and policing were topics throughout the report. In 2018, the Dubuque Police 
Department hosted Crisis Intervention Team (CIT) training and 15 officers were trained in the 
nationwide model, and 3 became trainers and train all new officers. Also in 2018, 10 officers 
received Mental Health First Responder training. The department continues to partner in several 
local groups on the topic of mental/brain health, to ensure individuals get treatment as opposed 
to incarceration.

• The police department is exploring options in the juvenile justice system beyond traditional court 
actions. The Dubuque Police Department is collaborating with Juvenile Court Services, the 
Dubuque Community School District and the Dubuque Y to develop and implement a program 
built around Restorative Strategies, which hold offenders responsible for their actions while 
avoiding the formal criminal justice system.

• The City is a member of the Government Alliance on Race and Equity (GARE), and the Police 
Department actively participates in regular conference calls with peers in law enforcement to 
discuss best practices for topics like equity in hiring and enforcement.

• The Dubuque Police Department added a new command position in 2018, increasing the 
authorized strength of the Police Department from 109 to 110 sworn positions. This new position 
absorbed oversight of special operations teams from other supervisors, thus allowing the 
supervisors to focus on proactive patrol and crime prevention efforts. Another Police Officer 
position is being recommended to be added in Fiscal Year 2020. This will start a 3 year process 
to add 3 Police Officer positions to strengthen the School Resource Officer program partnership 
with the Dubuque Community School District bringing the number of School Resource Officers 
to 8 and bringing the Police Department to an authorized strength of 113 sworn officers.
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• Chief of Police Mark Dalsing provides the following table comparing annual crime statistics:  

For Uniform Crime Reports, Crimes Against Persons, the calendar year 2017 national average clearance 
rate was 45.6%, while the Dubuque Police Department's calendar year 2018 clearance rate is 88%.

The number of confirmed “shots fired” calls were down from 33 in the high year 2015, 26 in 2016, 20 
in 2017, and to 5 in 2018 (a 85% decrease from 2015).  Five shots fired is still not acceptable, but 
the continued reduction is an improvement. 

To improve the safety of Dubuque’s housing stock, the International Property Maintenance Code was 
adopted in July 2016 and applies to all property types and provides a standard for property 
maintenance and minimum requirements.  During Fiscal Year 2019, an additional Housing Inspector 
position was added and the City Council approved a tiered rental inspection system. 

The City’s network of security and traffic cameras grew to nearly 1,120 in 2018.  As part of the City’s 
efforts to enhance street lighting, 11 new mid-block poles and LED lights were added to the 
Washington Neighborhood in summer 2017. As part of the City's efforts to enhance street lighting, 
the City now owns 2,307 street lights, of which 1,148 are LED. Alliant owns 2,612 street lights, of 
which 1,405 are LED.  
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Comprehensive Plan

In September 2017 the Mayor and City Council adopted a new comprehensive plan, "Imagine 
Dubuque 2037: A Call to Action." The comprehensive plan serves as a guide for the community's 
physical, social, and economic development. It can only be considered successful through the input 
and implementation of the community at-large. Engaging the community in a conversation about the 
future of Dubuque was at the core of the Imagine Dubuque process. Comprehensive plans are policy 
guides. Unlike zoning or city codes, they are not regulatory in purpose or application. Information in 
the Comprehensive Plan is used in many facets of city life. Of greatest note is its role in informing 
City Council goal setting, which creates the annual budget priorities and land use decisions; 
the plan is not a substitute for the annual City Council goal setting process.

As stated in the plan, "It is hoped that you will heed this call to action. It is your responsibility to 
develop the action steps, create the strategies for success, be inclusive in your efforts, and make 
your community sustainable and resilient. These are your ideas and you have the responsibility to 
participate and move them forward."

It was imperative to city leadership that the process of developing the comprehensive plan be 
inclusive and representative of the community. A year of community outreach produced over 12,500 
ideas from all sectors of Dubuque. This outreach took many forms, from casual conversations at 
pop-ups events such as the Farmers' Market to focus groups, workshops, surveys, and on-line 
submissions. Beginning with Dubuque's Vision 2000 process initiated in 1990, the City has 
developed a tradition of local community planning excellence, and the comprehensive plan 
integrates those past planning efforts into one consistent vision for the community's future.

The comprehensive plan serves as a guide for the community’s physical, social, and economic 
development. It is a community-wide resource that can only be considered successful through the 
input and implementation of the community at-large. Engaging the community in a conversation 
about the future of Dubuque was at the core of the Imagine Dubuque Comprehensive Planning 
process. That focus on listening intently to residents and tackling community-wide challenges 
together is one of the key reasons Dubuque was named an All-America City by the National Civic 
League four times in just 10 years!

Communities are dynamic - economic conditions change, technology causes change, and people 
change. A comprehensive plan must, in turn, be dynamic.

The Fiscal Year 2020 recommended budget includes $20,000 for continued consultant assistance 
with implementation of the 2017 Imagine Dubuque Comprehensive Plan.  The Plan's Call to Action, 
making implementation a community-driven rather than City-led effort, requires a second year of 
consultant support to achieve a successful hand-off to City Planning Services staff to assume the 
role of the backbone organization. 

Traffic/Security Camera System

In 2018, the City has installed 52 new cameras, along with 4.75 miles of conduit and many miles of 
fiber that will allow for future camera installation. The following is a list of areas where cameras have 
been added in FY18.
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New Cameras Updated Cameras Updated Cameras
University at Nevada US 20 at NW Arterial US 151 at Maquoketa
Grandview at University NW Arterial at Plaza Drive Jackson at 20th
US 20 at Old Highway Road Central at 14th NW Arterial at Pennsylvania

Locust at US 20 Main at 3rd
NW Arterial at Central Ave (US
52)

Locust at Locust Connector US 20 at Crescent Ridge White at 11th
University at West Minster Pennsylvania at Hempstead Iowa at 9th
University at Pennsylvania Main at 12th Highway 151 at Jones Street
Pennsylvania at Irving Main at 13th Highway 151 at Connector
US 20 at Hill Street Main at 14th Highway 151 at 5th Street Ramp
Windsor at 22nd St Iowa at 12th Hill at Bryant St.
Windsor at Rhomberg Locust at 4th US 20 at Hill Street
Rhomberg at Marshall School Locust at 5th Kerper and 151 Ramp
Bluff at 9th Iowa at 5th Kerper at 16th
Pennsylvania at Hempstead White at 5th Iowa at 9th
Kerper at Fengler Loras at Walnut Jackson Park
Kerper at Shiras Hill at 5th Locust at 16th St
Asbury Road at Western City Limits Loras at Alta Vista
NW Arterial at Central Ave (US 52) Asbury at Bonson
Rhomberg at Hawthorne Main at 9th

In addition to the new cameras, another 67 cameras where replaced because of newer technology 
or camera failure.  These newer cameras have a higher resolution and Wide Dynamic Range feature 
which allows them to see better in all light conditions. Today, there are 620 Traffic/Security cameras 
recorded through the Traffic Operations Center in City Hall. The remaining 505 cameras are 
recorded at various servers throughout the City. The recommended budget has funding for additional 
cameras in the amount of $495,138 from FY 2020 through FY 2024. Additional funding is also 
allocated to the network of fiber optics that supports the camera system; Traffic Signal Fiber Optics, 
West Locust Fiber Redundant Path,  Fiber Infrastructure Management System, and Fiber Optic 
Conduit Miscellaneous ($922,450).

Dilapidated Buildings/Structures

City Council executed a contract for a dilapidated building/structure identification and assessment 
program beginning in the FY 2019.  The total project cost is $123,900 funded in FY 2019. The project 
will result in a complete inventory and evaluation of all buildings in the Greater Downtown Urban Renewal 
District (GDURD). Essential to this project will also be the development of a revitalization plan for 
buildings and areas identified in the assessment.  

The project will be implemented in three phases: identification, evaluation, and planning. Phase one 
will include the identification of all buildings and structures in the GDURD deemed to be substandard 
and/or where an illegal activity or use is evident. The current property maintenance code will be used 
as the principle standard by which conditions are assessed. In phase two, the exterior of buildings and 
structures will be evaluated for their feasibility of rehabilitation. The third and final phase of the project 
will be development of the revitalization plan. The plan will be organized by building concentrations and 
neighborhood impact. The plan will involve inclusive community engagement opportunities to help 
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inform the community revitalization strategies, responsibilities, and resources necessary to address 
dilapidated conditions and revitalization on a neighborhood level. 

Beginning in the Fiscal Year 2020 budget, there is a Downtown Urban Renewal Area Non-Profit 
Accessibility Assistance Program to assist with accessibility improvements to existing public buildings 
either owned or operated by the non-profit ($100,000 each year) and a Downtown Non-Profit 
Weatherization Assistance  to assist non-profits in the Greater Downtown TIF area to make energy 
efficiency improvements to their buildings, including weatherization measures, HVAC system upgrades, 
access alternative energy sources, and other work to decrease their utility bills. 
 

Five Flags Center

A work group of city staff reported to the City Council referendum time frames, referendum questions 
and a traffic study regarding the closure of 5th Street.  Conventions, Sports and Leisure International 
completed Phase 2 planning for an expanded and improved Five Flags Civic Center based upon 
diving deep into scenario 4.  The Phase 2 Study was received and filed by the City Council on 
December 21, 2018.  The Fiscal year 2020 budget includes $12,000 for elevator upgrades, $50,000 
in FY 2021 for exterior brick wall replacement, $25,000 for accessibility building modifications and 
$255,000 for arena stage deck replacement in FY 2022, $200,000 for arena concert audio 
reinforcement in FY 2023,  and $6 million in FY 2024 to repair the existing facility if the City council 
chooses not to do a referendum or the referendum is held and fails.

Winter Farmers Market

In September of 2018 the City Council approved an agreement with Four Mounds to use the former 
Colts building owned by the City from November of 2018 through February of 2019.  Leisure 
Services and other city staff worked with Four Mounds and the Winter Farmers Market Volunteer 
Coordinator to look at locations available for the Winter Farmers Market.  Winter Farmers Market has 
arranged to move the Winter Farmers Market in February 2, 2019 to the Roshek building

Pet-Friendly Community

The Mayor provided information about a pet friendly community assessment and information related 
to it from the US Conference of Mayors. The City Council approved a pet friendly community action 
plan process at their November 19, 2018 meeting. Members have been requested and appointed.  
Staff is setting up meetings and agenda topics. The Council requested the results of the assessment 
be presented to them prior to the August, 2019 goal setting sessions. 

Campaign for Grade Level Reading

A Grade Level Reading Steering committee is being led by the Community Foundation of Greater 
Dubuque.  One of their focuses is to develop a community solutions action plan.  The Partners in 
Learning AmeriCorps program places AmeriCorps members to tutor children in the Dubuque 
Community School District kindergarten through third grade classrooms.  For the last academic year 
(2017-2018) the AmeriCorps program was a huge success.  97% or 462 out of 476 students who 
worked with AmeriCorps members 30 times or more improved their FAST Composite Score and are 
assessments the Dubuque Community School District uses to assess student's reading proficiency.
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Multicultural Family Center Expansion

The money to fund the expansion has been approved prior and will be a part of the winter 2019 bond 
sale. The total construction budget is approximately $1.56 million. 563 Design has been contracted 
for the final design, bid specification preparation and construction management for the project.  It is 
estimated that the bid specification will be completed in the summer of 2019 with construction in later 
2019 and early 2020.

Comiskey Park Renovation

The $1.2 million project is funded by city funds and grant funds.  Saiki Design was approved by City 
Council to perform engagement, design, construction management and grant administration services 
for the project.  Spring and summer of 2019 there will be engagement activities.  The project is 
heavily weighed for engagement of our marginalized community members.  It is anticipated that the 
project would be bid later in 2019 with renovation work potentially late 2019.  Completion would be 
set for late summer or early fall of 2020.

Inclusive Dubuque: Continue Support & Participation

As an Inclusive Dubuque network partner, the City’s Equity Teams continued their work.  The Core 
Team worked with six departments to complete departmental equity plans and also assisted three 
more departments in identifying internal teams and completing assessments so they can begin their 
department plans.  The Recruitment & Retention Team established a City workforce data baseline 
along with parameters for ongoing data collection in preparation for the hiring of the Strategic 
Workforce Equity Coordinator.  The Cash Out Team piloted an end of year equity reporting structure 
with Contracted and Purchase of Service partner, reviewed responses, and is now implementing 
quarterly reports and working with partners to discuss community level indicators and program 
performance measures for 2020 contracts.  Other equity work included introductory equity and 
inclusion training for all new City hires and an in-depth four-day workshop for City staff and 
community partners.

Launched in 2013, Inclusive Dubuque is a local network of leaders from faith, labor, education, 
business, nonprofit, and government dedicated to advancing justice and social equity in our 
community.  The network began informally in early 2012 with less than a dozen community 
organizations and businesses beginning a conversation about the need for a collaborative effort 
around inclusion and equity in Dubuque.  Today, the network consists of over 70 organizations and 
individual community members.  Quarterly meetings of the full network provide an opportunity for 
partners to share ideas, review recent community activities related to diversity, equity, and inclusion, 
and offer an opportunity for ongoing networking among the group’s members.
 
The Housing & Neighborhoods Sector Group led by Tom LoGuidice (NAACP member) and Tom 
Smith (property owner) has been focusing recently on the Housing Choice Voucher program and 
developed a series of draft recommendations related to resident and housing provider education. In 
December, the group shared these initial recommendations and obtained feedback from network 
partners and other impacted community organizations.
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Training Opportunities:
Best Practices in Diversity, Equity & Inclusion
In September of 2018 we kicked off the second year of this 9-month peer-learning training series 
with 40 registered participants from corporate, academic, governmental, and non-profit 
organizations. These monthly 2-hour learning opportunities empower participants to create pathways 
that lead to increased self-awareness, recruitment, retention and improved workforce culture. 
Members of the Peer Learning Council - a subset of the Inclusive Dubuque network, drafted the 
curriculum and facilitate the monthly sessions.  
 
RaceForward: Advancing Equity 
CFGD partnered with the national action institute Race Forward, one of the pre-eminent 
organizations helping communities across the United States to improve outcomes for all 
communities with a particular emphasis on racial equity. Race Forward catalyzes local communities, 
government, and other public and private institutions to dismantle structural racial inequity. Their 
work to craft and apply strategies and tools to transform our nation’s policies and practices to create 
equitable outcomes for all is perfectly suited for the work that lies ahead for Greater Dubuque to fulfill 
its potential as a healthy, welcoming community.
 
Beginning in August of 2018 and concluding in January of 2019, this series consisted of four, 8-hour 
days of training that were attended by 43 participants representing 20 different non-profit 
organizations from across the community. This combination of training, strategic planning, and 
technical assistance allowed participants to build shared language and definitions on racial equity; 
assess our readiness for action; learn how to most effectively apply racial equity analysis tools; and 
expand their local ability to build skills and collaboration for racial equity. 
 
Business Leader Equity Cohort
In the fall of 2018 the Community Foundation partnered with the business community to establish a 
working group made up exclusively of executives from the Dubuque region called the Business 
Leader Equity Cohort. This newly-formed cohort is a group of CEOs, Presidents, and other C-level 
representatives from major business in the community who come together to share experiences and 
learn best practices for creating a culture of diversity, equity and inclusion across their organizations 
- from hiring to customer relations. The cohort held its initial meeting in October of 2018, a 
subsequent meeting in January of 2019, and is planning to continue to meet on a bi-monthly basis. 
To date, leaders from 18 different businesses have participated and additional leaders have 
expressed interest in joining the cohort. The meetings are facilitated by Oather Taylor, a recently 
retired Director of Diversity and Recruitment at Alliant Energy.
 
Julien Dubuque International Film Festival (JDIFF)
CFGD sponsored two films at the 2018 film festival.  The movie Joy, shared the story of a young 
African-American woman who struggled with the conflict between her personal feelings about 
inclusion and the external image that she portrayed publicly to others.  The movie Los Lecheros 
highlighted the plight of the immigrant workers on a Midwest dairy farm.  Both of these movies align 
closely with the key values of our foundation - building awareness around the importance of ensuring 
equity and promoting economic opportunity for all people. This screening event was very well 
attended, and included a panel discussion with the movie’s actors and directors.
 
PolicyLink/National Equity Summit - Chicago, IL
Equity summits amplify the significant achievements and strategic breakthroughs of the equity 
movement, allowing participants to learn from each other, strengthen our movement, and accelerate 
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progress. CFGD supported 8 community members in joining thousands of others April 11-13, 2018, 
in Chicago. The attendees explored the complexity and urgency of building a multiracial coalition at 
this pivotal moment for our nation.
 
Washington Garden/Neighborhood Engagement
CFGD partnered with two residents from the Washington Neighborhood who manage the 
neighborhood garden and engage with the residents, driven by the premise that face-to-face 
interactions with your neighbors promotes inclusion in our communities. Gardening activities, 
streetscape landscaping, and mural street painting were just some of the events hosted in the 
neighborhood that helped to bring residents together.
 
Equity Coordinator Position
The Community Foundation of Greater Dubuque updated the Inclusive Dubuque Coordinator 
position description to align with current activities and has filled the new position of Equity 
Coordinator.  Collins Eboh started in the position on January 2, 2019. The new Equity Coordinator 
will be responsible for:
• Supporting the Inclusive Dubuque Network;
• Supporting the Business Equity Leader Cohort;
• Coordinating training programs such as Best Practices in Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion and 

Race Forward’s Racial Equity Training for non-profits;
• Managing grants with an equity component; 
• Managing communications around equity;
• Partnering with CFGD staff to conduct collective impact equity work such as the Campaign for 

Grade Level Reading, Project H.O.P.E., and work on community mental health needs.

In the coming year, network partners will continue to work to address inclusion, equity, and workforce 
priorities in the community.  An “Equity Report” will document community efforts.  Internally, City staff 
will continue towards integrating equity into the organization’s performance measures, focusing on 
the use of an equity lens to examine service delivery, community engagement, staff recruitment and 
retention, and the impact of purchased and contracted services.

Opportunity Dubuque

The Opportunity Dubuque program was launched in 2012 to meet the needs of local employers who 
were experiencing difficulty hiring CNC Machinists and Welders through short-term certification 
through Northeast Iowa Community College.  Since then, the program has expanded to include 
certificates of training in other areas of manufacturing, as well as construction, transportation, 
customer services and healthcare.  To ensure student success, each student works with a success 
coach throughout the recruitment, training, and employment process. Due to initial low enrollment of 
minority participants in Opportunity Dubuque, Greater Dubuque Development partnered with 
Northeast Iowa Community College to hire an Outreach Success Coach in 2015 to intentionally 
engage minority students to enroll in the program.  The program now includes two success coaches 
who build relationships within the community and among non-profits organizations that serve a wide 
range of student populations, including minority populations.  Some examples of these organizations 
are Iowa Workforce Development, The Dubuque Dream Center, The Multicultural Family Center, City 
of Dubuque Housing, Resources Unite, Fountain of Youth, The Department of Corrections, The 
Department of Human Services, and Opening Doors. They also work closely with various community 
health and mental health facilities to help educate front line staff with Opportunity Dubuque program 
information. Because of these strong community relationships and targeted recruitment efforts, the 
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Opportunity Dubuque program significantly increased enrollment, completion and employment of 
minority populations.  Once enrolled, success coaches work with students, including minority 
populations, to address barriers to completion of education and obtaining employment, such 
transportation, childcare, and tuition. They also work with partner organizations to help connect the 
student with social supports such as housing/rental assistance, health care assistance, and food 
assistance.  

Since 2012, Opportunity Dubuque has had 708 enrollments and 556 successful graduates with an 
employment or continuing education rate of 95% within the first year after completion for those 
program staff have been able to contact (91% post-program contact rate). To date, 16 completers 
identify as Hispanic, 82 as African-American/Black, 2 as Asian, 2 as Pacific Islander, 7 as more than 
one race, and 240 as White/Caucasian. This represents 78% Caucasian/White completers and 22% 
minority completers. (Note: 207 participants chose not to identify their racial/ethnic status (37%)).  
 For the most recent fiscal year of the program (2018), 49% of completers (45) identified as minority: 
3 Hispanic, 18 Black/African-American, 1 Multiple, 1 Unknown, 22 white.  Before January 2016, only 
24/356 (6%) of enrollees were minority students.  Since January 2016, 141/328 (43%) of enrollees 
were minority, demonstrating significant success in minority outreach efforts. 

Two success stories include the following:
• Tonna Winfrey, African American single mother, completed her CNA and Phlebotomy 

certificates through Opportunity Dubuque. She is now employed at United Clinical Labs.
• Rahkee Norman, African American male, completed the construction technology program, 

then went on to earn his Bachelor of Arts degree. He is now the owner of a construction 
company. 
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River Cruise Docking Facilities

The City has seen a significant increase in riverboat traffic to the Port with the arrival of two new 
riverboats, America and Louisiane. Due to limited docking space in the Port and docking scheduling 
conflicts, it is sometimes necessary for riverboats to dock at the Hawthorne Street landing located at 
AY McDonald Park. However, this site only works as a docking area for some of the boats. 

The City has hired a design consultant and is negotiating with Viking River Cruise Lines on a construction 
cost split between the City and Viking. The Fiscal year 2021 budget includes $462,500 in City funding 
and the Fiscal Year 2022 budget includes $412,500 in City funding to design and build the river cruise 
docks. 
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Roosevelt Road Water Tower

The Roosevelt Street Water Tower project was identified as a solution to low operating water 
pressures in Zone 2 of the distribution system. Zone 2 encompasses the area in and around 
Roosevelt Street and Peru Road, including the Sky Blue Estates subdivision currently under 
development and the existing Alpine Park development and Eagle Valley Subdivision.  The City has 
worked with Clapsaddle - Garber Associates, Strand Associates, Inc, and IIW, P.C., to identify 
efficient and economic solutions to manage the low-pressure issues experienced in Zone 2, along 
with a need to provide improved flows during fire flow conditions.  

The new water tower would replace the existing Eagle Point Water Tower and other ancillary water 
infrastructure ($3,983,000).  Funding of the project is a combination of local funds and State 
Revolving Fund debt. The preliminary engineering report (PER) was completed ($475,000) and 
approved by the Iowa Department of Natural Resources in January 2019. Following PER approval 
the project is scheduled for bid letting February 2019. A construction contract could be approved by 
the City Council in the first quarter of 2019.

Downtown Revitalization

Dubuque Main Street provided the following information on progress in downtown Dubuque:
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Government Transparency

In September and October 2018, the City of Dubuque launched a new interactive budget simulation 
tool called Balancing Act. The online simulation invites community members to submit their own 
version of a balanced budget under the same constraints faced by City Council, respond to high-
priority budget input questions, and leave comments. The Budget Office conducted community 
outreach with the new tool via print and digital marketing and presentations to the Institute of 
Managerial Accountants, Point Neighborhood Association, Young Professionals, Community 
Development Advisory Commission, Downtown Neighborhood, and at City Expo. 

In November 2018, City staff hosted an evening public budget input meeting at the City Council 
Chambers in the Historic Federal Building. The Budget Office conducted community outreach with 
the new budget simulator tool to the Kiwanis Club and North End Neighborhood Association.

In December 2018, City staff presented the new budget simulation tool at the December 3, 2018 City 
Council meeting and hosted a Budget Simulator Workshop at the Carnegie-Stout Public Library in 
the Aigler Auditorium on December 8, 2018.

In January 2020, City staff presented the new budget simulation tool to the Sustainable University 
Dubuque class.

A total of 345 community members attended the budget presentations. There have been 1,020 page 
views of the Balancing Act budget simulator tool and 138 budgets have been submitted by the public 
as of January 21, 2019.

The input provided has been analyzed by City staff and evaluated by the City Manager for inclusion 
in the Fiscal Year 2020 budget recommendation as deemed appropriate, consistent with City Council 
priorities. 

During Fiscal Year 2016, the City launched a web-based open data platform which can be found at 
http://dollarsandcents.cityofdubuque.org.  The City of Dubuque's Open Budget application provides 
an opportunity for the public to explore and visually interact with Dubuque's operating and capital 
budgets.  This application is in support of the five-year organizational goal of a financially responsible 
city government and high-performance organization and allows users with and without budget data 
experience, to better understand expenditures in these categories.

During Fiscal Year 2017, an additional module was added to the open data platform which included 
an interactive checkbook which will allow citizens to view the City’s payments to vendors.  The final 
step will be adding performance measures to the open data platform to allow citizens to view 
outcomes of the services provided by the City.

Letter to State Legislators

As part of this budget message, I would like to provide the text of the letter I sent to our legislators 
this year encouraging them to help Dubuque focus on quality of life issues, on job creation, on job 
training, on our children's education and on the future as we deal with the biggest problem indentified 
by business and industry and that is the availability of a skilled workforce and as we try to make 
Dubuque an "Equitable Community of Choice:"
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Dear State Legislator:

The State of Iowa is an agricultural state and Dubuque supports ways that are devised to 
support agriculture and rural communities.  The things that I advocate for like education, 
property tax backfill payments, Historic Tax Credits and Tax Increment Financing benefit all 
cities, counties and school districts, large and small.  This does not diminish the fact that the 
economic engines in the State of Iowa are the population centers where most of the jobs are 
created and most of the state tax revenues are generated.

Dubuque has the lowest property tax rate per capita of the 11 largest cities in Iowa (those with 
a population larger than 50,000). In fact, Dubuque’s property tax rate is 45% below the 
average of the 10 other cities.  By the end of the current 5-year capital improvement program, 
the City will be utilizing only 37% of the statutory debt limit and currently has general fund 
reserves of 22%.  Over the years, the City of Dubuque has reorganized and implemented 
technology improvements and actually has 27 fewer full-time employees than in 1981, even 
though the City now offers more services.  Dubuque sets a very high standard when it comes 
to fiscal responsibility.

When it comes to job creation and economic development, Dubuque is a leader in the 
Midwest and in the State of Iowa.

“Would the last person to leave Dubuque please turn off the lights?”  Residents used this dark 
humor to help deal with Dubuque’s dire unemployment rate which hit 23% in January 1982.  
High school and college graduates left for more prosperous cities and states, taking their 
talent with them, with Dubuque losing almost 10% of its population in the 1980’s.

Enter Tax Increment Financing.  In 1985, the Iowa State Legislature amended urban renewal 
law to allow cities to use Tax Increment Financing (TIF) for economic development purposes.  
This tool simply directs the increase in property tax generated from property improvements to 
the city, which can use this increment to clean slum and blight and as a financial incentive to 
companies that invest and create jobs in the urban renewal area.  This is how the City of 
Dubuque built 1,468 acres of industrial parks, now home to 55 businesses, including 47 local 
businesses that needed a place to expand.

The City of Dubuque has committed $86 million in Tax Increment Financing incentives for 
businesses since 1990 in the industrial parks and in downtown Dubuque.  This has leveraged 
$490 million in private investment by these businesses.  With the use of TIF, businesses in 
Dubuque have retained 3,988 existing jobs and created 6,428 new jobs.  To date, 78 projects 
have benefited from the use of Tax Increment Financing.

Dubuque’s responsible use of this only meaningful local economic incentive has created a 
nationally-recognized transformation.  The Dubuque metropolitan statistical area (MSA) total 
employment for June 2018 was 60,500, a 61% increase since 1983 when total employment 
was 37,600.  In October 2018, the Dubuque MSA’s unemployment rate was 1.7%.  Dubuque 
County’s Median Household Income (MHI) rose from $48,012 in 2009 to $56,154 in 2016, a 
14% increase.  In this same period, the national MHI increased by only 2.5%.  Dubuque has 
been ranked by Forbes, Kiplinger, the U.S. Conference of Mayors, the National Civic League, 
and the Milken Institute as one of the best cities in the United States to live and work.
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This has all been achieved through Planning, Partnerships and People, leading to measurable 
outcomes.  Dubuque believes in showing people we care, by our actions, so that they can 
have hope to achieve their personal goals, whatever they might be.

Here in Dubuque we are worried about one of our key partners, the State of Iowa.

The State of Iowa is underperforming in critical areas.  It is ironic and troubling that we 
continue to hear about state legislation and rules that cut revenues available to local 
governments.  Recently state legislation was proposed that would eliminate the promise to 
backfill past property tax reductions with state revenues, severely restrict the use of Tax 
Increment Financing (the only viable economic tool used by local governments to support 
growth in business investment and jobs) and eliminate or reduce Historic Tax Credits for 
building rehabilitation.  These all threaten the ability of local governments to respond to local 
issues.

Information recently released by the State of Iowa Legislative Services Agency shows the 
change in population in counties across Iowa (Attachment I).  It is a frightening trend that must 
serve as a wake-up call for all Iowans.  If we want our children and grandchildren to be able to 
stay in Iowa and be successful, we must all work to make Iowa a place of choice, not only for 
businesses but also the workforce they will need to thrive.  We should not be considering the 
elimination of economic development and community rehabilitation tools, but instead 
exploring how we can improve those tools to create more growth in jobs and population and 
to make the incentives more competitive.  We should not be pursuing ways to starve cities, 
counties, and school districts of the funds they need.  We should instead be looking to 
diversify sources of revenues so local governments can invest in the future for the benefit of 
the residents they serve, those here today and those we hope to be here in the future.

Iowa Percent Change in Population by County 2010-2017
State of Iowa +3.2% (+99,356)

There are 99 counties in the state of Iowa.  Only 23 showed any growth at all over a 7-year 
period from 2010 to 2017.  If you only consider counties that had at least 1% growth and have 
a population of 25,000 or more, only 11 of the 99 counties met these criteria and four of them 
are in the Des Moines/Ames corridor.  In fact, the Des Moines/Ames corridor accounted for 
81,808 (82%) of the 99,356 of the state-wide population growth.

Even some of the counties that include some of Iowa’s larger cities showed very little growth 
or an actual decline.

COUNTY     % Population Change: 2010-2017
Woodbury (Sioux City)    +0.1%
Muscatine (Muscatine)    +0.3%
Pottawattamie (Council Bluffs)   +0.0%
Jasper (Newton)     +0.4%
Wapello (Ottumwa)     -1.7%
Cerro Gordo (Mason City)    -2.5%
Webster (Fort Dodge)    -3.4%
Clinton (Clinton)     -4.2%
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Fortunately, Dubuque County showed a growth of 3.3%, achieving a population of 
97,041.

The picture is just as discouraging when you look at the Estimated Population Migration from 
2010 to 2016 (Attachment II).  This measurement represents the number of people who have 
moved to these counties vs. the number of people who have left.  The State of Iowa 
experienced a net inflow of only 24,643 people during this 6-year period.

If you only consider counties that had a net positive change of at least 1,000 people, only 9 
(9%) of the 99 counties met that criteria, with 4 of those in the Des Moines/Ames Corridor.  
Fortunately, Dubuque County is one of those nine with a net migration increase of 
1,389.

Last year, legislation was introduced in the Iowa Senate to eliminate over 3 years the 
promised property tax backfill payments to cities, counties, and school districts.  This would 
have cost the City of Dubuque $344,233 in revenues in Fiscal Year 2019, $688,465 in Fiscal 
2020, and $1,032,698 in Fiscal Year 2021 and each year beyond.  This is on top of the loss 
Dubuque experiences from the reduction of property taxes from apartment buildings that will 
reach over $1.2 million per year by Fiscal Year 2024 and is not being backfilled by the State.  
The legislation would have also reduced funding for the State of Iowa Historic Tax Credit 
Program (HTCP).  This is a significant source of financing for private developers across the 
state as they renovate old buildings and repurpose them, like the projects in the Historic 
Millwork District that are creating commercial and retail space and hundreds of apartments for 
workforce housing.

Downtown historic redevelopment in Dubuque has added well over 2,100 permanent jobs in 
buildings that had been underutilized or were deteriorating or vacant for decades.  Dubuque 
developers have completed 35 projects to date using the Iowa Historic Tax Credit Program.  
Just over $42.5 million in Iowa HTCP funding has leveraged over $143 million in private 
investment.  Dubuque currently has 19 more projects in the works, with an estimated $18.5 
million in Iowa HTCP funding, which is expected to leverage approximately $56 million in 
private investment.

Dubuque’s responsible use of historic tax credits is nationally-recognized as noted in the Fall 
2018 Preservation Magazine produced by the National Trust for Historic Preservation, in 
Finding Dubuque: An Iowa City Rediscovers Its Sense of Place by Lisa Selin Davis: 

“Never, in 15 years of writing about historic preservation, had I heard so many people utter the 
words “historic tax credits” with such passion and reverence…The tour helped me understand 
the unusually deep and detailed public-private partnerships that are making Dubuque a model 
of economic development and community revitalization.

As impressive as these buildings are, just as impressive is the preservation fever that has 
taken hold of the city.  Preservation projects are creating ripple effects-bringing in new blood, 
welcoming long-lost Dubuquers home, and encouraging people from all over the city to 
participate in the salvation of historic Dubuque.

Anyone can restore a building.  But Dubuque residents, together, are restoring a community.”
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Information recently released by the State of Iowa Legislative Services Agency shows the 
performance of Main Street Iowa communities from Fiscal Year 1987 - Fiscal Year 2018.  Of 
the Urban Main Street communities over 50,000 population, Dubuque has leveraged 
$716,853,589 in private and public dollars invested in acquisition and rehabilitation.  This 
amount is the highest amount of any city and represents 37% of the $1,912,278,450 grand 
total for the State of Iowa.
 
A 2018 report released by the Iowa Business Council, which represents many of the state’s 
largest employers, should be a great cause of concern for the State of Iowa.  When compared 
with how Iowa ranks among all 50 states in key metrics comparing the year 2000 with 2017, it 
is clear that Iowa needs to do more, not less, to support economic development, job growth, 
and workforce development:

2000 Ranking 2017 Ranking
Median Household Income 21 26
Gross State Product 29 30
8th Grade Reading Proficiency 11 17
8th Grade Math Proficiency 12 14
Education Attainment High School 9 11
Education Attainment Bachelor Degree 22 34
Gallup-Healthways Well-Being Index 7 19

Two bright spots in the analysis were:

2000 Ranking 2017 Ranking
State Public-Pension Funded Ratio 29 13
State Business Tax Climate 46 40

We need healthy partners and partnerships to succeed.  Locally we have that, and in the past 
we have had that with the State of Iowa.  The State has given Dubuque a Vision Iowa grant, 
that led to over $400 million in investment in the Port of Dubuque.  The State has given 
Dubuque the Flood Mitigation State Sales Tax increment grant that has supported the $227 
million Bee Branch Creek Watershed Flood Mitigation project.  The State has allowed cities 
and counties to use Tax Increment Financing, which has led to the retention and creation of 
thousands of jobs in our industrial parks and the revitalization of downtown, the Port of 
Dubuque and the Historic Millwork District.  The State is now building the Southwest Arterial 
with the support of the City and County of Dubuque.

Please do not listen to those that say the way to prosperity for the State of Iowa is to cut 
revenues, programs and services, especially as they affect the least of our friends and 
neighbors who might have fallen on hard times, or who might be dealing with the issues of 
aging or who are disabled.  Let’s not look to states like Kansas and Oklahoma as models for 
our future.  Let’s look at states like Minnesota, our colder and snowier neighbor to the north, 
where agriculture is important as in Iowa and who thrives in spite of their weather challenges.

At the state level, please ask your legislative colleagues to stop pursuing billion dollar tax cuts 
when the State struggles to pay its bills today.  Please ask your colleagues to stop looking at 
ways to restrict the use of Tax Increment Financing, one of the few viable economic 
development tools local governments have to create jobs and revitalize blighted areas.  
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Please ask them to stop looking at eliminating the Historic Tax Credit program that creates 
incentives for private developers to renovate historic buildings.  Please ask them to stop 
considering going back on their promise to provide backfill payments from when the State 
reduced commercial and industrial property tax revenues to cities, counties and schools.

We need the State of Iowa to focus on how we can all work together to grow Iowa and to 
make our communities a place of choice where our children and grandchildren want to stay 
and new people want to come as we deal with the biggest problem identified by business and 
industry and that is the availability of a skilled workforce.  We need to focus on quality of life 
issues, on job creation, on job training, on our children’s education and on the future.  To do 
that we need tools at the local level and we need healthy, engaged and active partners.  Let’s 
work together creating strategic initiatives around mental health, childcare, quality affordable 
housing, job training, workforce development, job creation and do all this looking through an 
equity lens.  State of Iowa, you are our friend and we care about you.  We want the State of 
Iowa and the City of Dubuque to have hope to achieve our goals working together.

Sincerely,

Michael C. Van Milligen
City Manager
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Conclusion

There will be six City Council special meetings prior to the adoption of the Fiscal Year 2020 
budget before the state mandated deadline of March 15, 2019.

I want to thank Budget Director Jennifer Larson, Assistant City Manager Cori Burbach, Senior 
Budget Analyst Rachel Kilburg, Public Information Officer Randy Gehl, Office Manager 
Juanita Hilkin, Secretary Stephanie Valentine and Communications Assistant Natalie Riniker, 
for all their hard work and dedication in preparation of this budget recommendation.

Michael C. Van Milligen
City Manager

MCVM:jml
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DIFFERENCES OF FISCAL YEAR 2020 RECOMMENDED BUDGET 
FROM FISCAL POLICY GUIDELINES

Tax Asking
The property tax guideline amount approved by the City Council on December 17, 
2018, as part of the policy guidelines for preparing the Fiscal Year 2020 budget, 
totaled $26.4 million (0.5 percent less than Fiscal Year 2019).  The recommended 
tax asking is $26.3 million (0.75% percent less than Fiscal Year 2019 tax asking).  
The tax asking decreased ($74,422) from the projected property tax guideline.  
The Budget Guidelines reported a residential rollback of 56.1324% but the actual 
residential rollback is 56.9180%. This increase in rollback increased the taxable 
value for residential.  This required a lower property tax rate to keep the average 
residential property at no property tax increase. The lower property tax rate results 
in a lower recommended tax asking.

Property Tax Paid by Average Homeowner
The adopted policy guideline included no property tax increase for the average 
residential property owner assuming the Homestead Property Tax Credit is fully 
funded.  The recommendation included in this budget remained unchanged with 
no increase for the average residential property owner.

Property Tax Paid by Average Commercial Property
The adopted policy guideline included a 0.59 percent tax decrease for the average 
commercial property owner. The recommendation included in this budget is a 1.48 
percent tax decrease for the average commercial property owner.

Property Tax Paid by Average Industrial Property
The adopted policy guideline included a 0.72 percent tax decrease for the average 
industrial property owner. The recommendation included in this budget is a 1.79 
percent tax decrease for the average industrial property owner.

Property Tax Paid by Multi-residential Property
The adopted policy guideline included a 5.69 percent tax decrease for the average 
multi-residential property owner. The recommendation included in this budget is a 
7.07 percent tax decrease for the average multi-residential property owner.

Tax Rate
The Fiscal Year 2020 “City” portion of the tax rate is being decreased by $0.26 
from the Fiscal Year 2019 rate of $10.5884 to a tax rate of $10.3314 per $1,000 of 
taxable assessed valuation.  The property tax guideline established by City 
Council included a rate of $10.4856 (0.97 percent less than FY 2019).  The 
recommendation included in this budget is a rate of $10.3314 (2.43% percent less 
than FY 2019).
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Subsequent Changes
Changes that occurred after the Fiscal Year 2020 guidelines were presented and 
adopted by City Council on December 17, 2018 include the following:

• Property tax guidelines reflected the City portion of health insurance expense 
decreasing from $1,193 per month per contract to $903 per month per contract 
(based on 572 contracts) or a 24.3% reduction (general fund savings of 
$1,350,468). The recommended budget includes a decrease from $1,193 per 
month per contract to $921 per month per contract or a 22.8% reduction (based on 
572 contracts) in Fiscal Year 2020 (General Fund savings of $1,266,501).  The 
City went out for bid for a third-party administrator in FY 2017 and the estimated 
savings have been exceeded from the new contract and actual claims paid. In 
addition, the Firefighters Collective Bargaining Group began paying an increased 
employee health care premium sharing from 10% to 15% on July 1, 2018 matching 
all other City employees (except the Police Collective Bargaining Group). During 
FY 2018, the City went out for bid for benefit provider for the prescription drug plan 
and there is an estimated $243,808 in savings resulting from the bid award. The 
projected savings budgeted in FY 2018 was $897,443. The actual health plan 
savings in Fiscal Year 2018 exceeded the budget by $1,254,012, which increased 
the health insurance reserve. In FY 2019, the City projects a reduction in health 
costs (through December 2018 experience) of $571,901 (6.4%) from FY 2018 
actual. The reduction in health costs in Fiscal Year 2018 and the continued 
reduction in Fiscal Year 2019 allowed the City to reduce the City portion of city 
employee health insurance expense

• Property tax guidelines reflected a Transit subsidy of $1,550,795. The 
recommended FY 2020 budget reflects a Transit subsidy of $1,558,460 due to the 
cost related to the recommended improvement packages.
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BUDGET IN BRIEF
The City Council will approve the fiscal year 2020 operating and capital budgets at the March 7, 2019 City Council 
meeting. The recommended FY20 budget is balanced and includes a 0.00% property tax increase to the average 
homeowner for the City portion of their taxes.

The keys to the City of Dubuque’s financial success include a continued growth in assessed property valuation 
(1.84% in FY 20); efficient operation with a -2.08% reduction in the City’s workforce since the 1980’s; increased use 
of Federal and State grants; diversified revenue streams; minimal property tax supported debt; increased public and 
private partnerships; entrepreneurial City Council policy decisions; and caring citizens, committed elected officials, 
hard-working not-for-profits, and talented city employees.

The City’s five-year capital improvement plan (CIP) continues to allocate funding for the maintenance and 
refurbishment of city facilities. The approved five-year CIP totals $192,780,230.

This budget in brief is intended to provide the citizens of Dubuque with an overview of the approved operating and 
capital budgets. Throughout this document, you will find highlighted sections noting the location of detailed 
information in the approved budget document. Detailed information related to the approved budget can also be 
found on the City’s website at www.cityofdubuque.org. 

Fee Increases for Fiscal Year 2020 
Various fee increases will be implemented beginning on July 1, 2019. These fee increases are intended to provide 
additional revenues to maintain and expand the level of service in various areas. The following is a summary of the 
increased fees:

Water, Sewer, & Stormwater Increases - Fee increases for water, sewer, and stormwater that are recommended to 
the City Council and will be effective July 1, 2019: sewer rates will increase by $1.82 per month for an average 
residential customer, water rates will increase by $1.46 per month for an average residential customer; solid waste 
collection rates will increase by $0.25 per month for an average residential customer; and stormwater rates will 
increase $0.53 per month per standard family unit (SFU) equivalent.

Recreation Fee Increases - Annual Golf fee increases/decreases to maintain 100% self-support guideline: $10 
increase for all 6 annual pass categories (Individual, Individual Weekday, Couple, Weekday Couple, Family, and 
Junior). Creation of new college golf pass. This pass would be sold for $300 for the season with an estimate of 20 
sold totaling $6,000 in additional revenue. 

Building Services - Implement a minimum permit fee of $25, a $150 application fee for appeals applications, and 
charge 20% of the permit fee for plan review rather than and hourly rate. In FY21 the Building Services Department 
would also move to one fee schedule for residential and commercial projects. This fee schedule will reflect the 
averages of all other large cities in Iowa and fees will be rounded to the nearest whole value. Fee adjustments will 
occur over two years. 
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FY20 RECOMMENDED BUDGET
The City’s adopted budget provides estimated revenues and expenditures for programs and services to be provided 
during the fiscal year from July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2020. A separate capital budget includes appropriations for 
infrastructure related to projects, such as roads, buildings, and equipment that may require more than one fiscal 
year to complete or to acquire.

OPERATING & CAPITAL BUDGET SUMMARY
OPERATING $ 134,086,573 CAPITAL $ 57,186,070
General Fund $ 64,151,812 General Fund $ 2,133,906
Special Revenue Funds $ 17,393,528 Special Revenue Funds $ 13,024,154
Debt Service Fund $ 10,779,398 Capital Projects Funds $ 21,899,201
Enterprise Funds $ 34,031,601 Enterprise Funds $ 20,111,269
Internal Service Funds $ 3,941,682 Internal Service Funds $ 5,950
Trust & Agency Funds $ 3,788,552 Trust & Agency Funds $ 11,590

APPROPRIATED BUDGET BY FUND
The City’s total appropriated operating budget of $134.1 million is made up of the general, special revenue, debt 
service, enterprise, internal service, and trust and agency funds. A complete self-contained budget, including both 
revenues and expenses, is prepared for each of these funds.

Transfers from one fund to another, such as a transfer from the general fund to a capital project fund to offset costs 
of a capital project, are shown as an expense (or transfer) for the entity fund providing the funding and as revenue 
to the fund receiving the transfer. In order to determine the actual amount of expenditures authorized by the budget, 
the transfer amount must be excluded.

All funds are balanced in fiscal year 2020. The City’s general fund is balanced in 2020.

Utility funds are balanced in fiscal year 2020 as a result of rate increases.

For additional information on the amount of funding included for each fund, total funding by department, and 
detailed information on reserves, see the Financial Summaries section



Budget in Brief

-119-

How General Fund Money is Spent

The general fund is the operating fund of the City for general service departments. The general fund has 
an operating budget of $64.2 million and a capital budget of $2.1 million. This fund encompasses the bulk 
of activities that are traditionally considered basic governmental services such as public safety, culture & 
recreation, health & social services, and general government.

42.8% PUBLIC SAFETY
(animal control, building inspections, crime prevention,
emergency management, flood control, fire police, etc.)

17.8% CULTURE & RECREATION
(AmeriCorps, arts & cultural affairs, civic center, conference
center, library, marina, parks, recreation, etc.)

13.5% GENERAL GOVERNMENT

(city attorney & legal services, city clerk, city council, city hall &
general buildings, city manager, finance, information services,
etc.)

9.2% PUBLIC WORKS
(airport, maintenance of streets, bridges, and sidewalks, snow
removal, street cleaning, street lighting, traffic control, etc.)

6.3%
COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC

DEVELOPMENT
(economic development, housing and community development,
neighborhood development, planning and zoning, etc.)

4.4% TRANSFERS OUT (to funds other than General Fund)

3.0% CAPITAL PROJECTS
(City infrastructure improvements or major equipment
purchases)

1.7%
HEALTH & SOCIAL

SERVICES
(community health, health regulation and inspection, human
rights, etc.)

1.4% DEBT SERVICE
(government capital projects, tax-increment financing [TIF]
capital projects)
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GENERAL FUND REVENUE & EXPENDITURES

  

                            

                                           

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 

The special revenue funds have an operating budget of $17.4 million and a capital budget of $13.0 million. Special 
revenue funds are used to account for specific revenues that are legally restricted to expenditure for particular 
purposes. The City’s special revenue funds include: Employee Benefits; Community Development; Road Use Tax; 
Section 8 Housing; Tort Liability; Special Assessments; Tax Increment Financing; HUD Disaster Relief; Housing 
Trust; Cable TV; and Library Expendable Gifts.

                  

Special Revenue Funds budgets are shown in the Financial Summaries section.
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DEBT SERVICE FUND

The debt service fund has an operating budget of $10.8 million. The debt service fund is used to account for the 
accumulation of resources and payment of general obligation bond principal and interest from governmental 
resources and special assessment bond principal and interest from special assessment levies when the 
government is obligated in some manner for the payment.

          

Additional information on the Debt Service Fund is shown in the Debt Summaries section.

ENTERPRISE FUNDS

Enterprise funds are expected to be self-supporting and expected to be funded entirely from user fees for services. 
Except for Transit, no tax revenues are used for these activities in the FY20 budget. A transfer from the general fund 
to the Transit fund is budgeted to fund transit operations in the City. Each utility transfers revenue to the general 
fund for general government services. Transfers from the utilities in FY 2020 to support general government 
services total $4,344,237.

• Sewer Utility $1,586,998 
• Stormwater Utility $527,544 
• Parking $188,802 
• Water Utility $597,380 
• Solid Waste $1,055,920 
• Landfill                           $387,593 

Enterprise Funds budgets are shown in the Financial Summaries section.

INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS

Internal service funds provide goods or services to other department within the City, with full costs to be recovered. 
An example of this would be the City’s Garage Service. These expenses are included in both the department 
budget providing the service, as well as in the budget of the department receiving the service. To avoid double 
counting, the appropriated budget includes only the budgets for the departments receiving internal services 
(Engineering Service $1,749,466 and Garage Service $2,192,216).
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STAFFING CHANGES

The City of Dubuque has 709.09 (FTE) employees budgeted in FY 2020. This represents a net decrease of 10.41 
FTE’s from FY 2019. 

Since 1981, the city has minimized the number of positions added. The recommended budget provides funding for a 
net decrease of 10.41 FTE’s related to general fund departments.

Funding has been changes to include the following changes to FTE's: The Airport morning shift added three hours 
which impacted two part-time Line Service Worker positions +0.52 FTE and +0.68 FTE. The Budget Office and 
Finance Department were consolidated into the Finance and Budget Department. Impact on Finance FTE's are as 
follows: elimination of full-time Finance Director -1.00 FTE, full-time Assistant Finance Director -1.00 FTE, part-time 
Payroll Specialist -0.70, full-time Cashier -1.00 FTE, and position upgrade of full-time Account Clerk I +1.00 FTE. 
Impact on Budget Office includes elimination of full-time Budget Director -1.00 FTE. In addition to these changes, 
changes due to new consolidated Finance and Budget Department include: addition of full-time Director of Finance 
and Budget +1.00 FTE, full-time Budget Manager +1.00 FTE, full-time Finance Manager +1.00 FTE, and full-time 
Payroll Accountant +1.00 FTE. 

A position transition between Budget and Housing also occurred impacting the Budget full-time Grant Administrator 
-1.00 to Housing full-time Grant Administrator +1.00. 

Housing also received a New Lead Paint Hazard Reduction Grant allowing for reinstatement of some positions 
including: full-time Lead Paint Assistant +0.62 FTE, full-time Lead Paint Inspector +1.24 FTE, full-time Lead Paint 
Supervisor +0.37 and shifting duties impacted full-time Resiliency Coordinator -0.75 FTE. Other Housing staff 
changes include: Upgrade of full-time Secretary -1.00 FTE to full-time Housing Financial Specialist +1.00, upgrade 
of full-time Rehabilitation Specialist -1.00 FTE to Housing Financial Specialist +1.00 FTE, elimination of full-time 
Circles Coordinator -1.00 FTE and creation of full-time Family Self-Sufficiency Coordinator +1.00 FTE, and 
elimination of full-time Circles Coach -1.00 FTE and creation of Assisted Housing Specialist +1.00. 

The Economic Development Department upgraded the full-time Project Coordinator -1.00 FTE to full-time Assistant 
Economic Development Director +1.00 FTE and added a part-time intern +0.25 FTE. 

The City Manager's Office transferred the part-time Communications Assistant -0.75 FTE to the Public Information 
Office part-time Communications Assistant +0.75 FTE. The Public Information Office also upgraded the part-time 
Communications Specialist -0.37 FTE to full-time Communications Specialist +0.50 FTE and added full-time GIS 
Applications Specialist effective January 1, 2019 +0.50 FTE. 

Legal Services added full-time Civil Rights Specialist +1.00 FTE. 

Parks moved part-time Secretary -0.25 FTE to Multicultural Family Center +0.25 FTE and the MFC added a part-
time Receptionist +0.48 FTE.  Parks added a Seasonal Laborer +0.05 FTE for the Miracle League Field 
programming. Recreation had the following changes: Seasonal Field Supervisor +0.39 FTE, Seasonal Recreational 
Leader +0.24 FTE, Pre-School Instructor +0.10 FTE, Snack Bar Manager -0.70 FTE, Concession Worker -0.02 
FTE, Dock Worker -0.09 FTE, and Cashier -0.14 FTE.

Police added a full-time School Resource Officer +1.00 FTE. Engineering eliminated part-time Confidential Account 
Clerk -0.75 FTE and upgraded part-time Confidential Account Clerk -0.50 FTE to full-time Confidential Account 
Clerk +1.00 FTE. Fire added full-time firefighter +1.00 FTE as part of the plan for a new west end firestation.

Health Services upgraded part-time Animal Control Officer -0.72 FTE to full-time Animal Control Officer +1.00 FTE. 
To staff future additional fire units, 

 Transportation Services replaced health-care eligible part-time bus operators -3.23 FTE with full-time Bus 
Operators +3.00 FTE and added part-time Bus Operator +0.18 FTE for staffing early-morning express commuter 
service. Water upgrade part-time Secretary -0.50 FTE to full-time Confidential Account Clerk +1.00 FTE. Other 
upgrades and transitions include: upgrade ICMA Intern 1/1/2020 +1.00 FTE, move Library Assistant -0.56 FTE to 
Library Aide +0.56 FTE. Other improvement package changes include seasonal intern +0.50 FTE, part-time interns 
+0.25 FTE, Public Safety Dispatcher +1.00 FTE, I&I Inspector -0.02 FTE, , 
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Total FTE’s FY 2019 698.68
PT Airport Line Service Worker +1.20
FT Budget Director -1.00
FT Director of Finance and Budget +1.00
FT Budget Manager +1.00
FT Finance Manager +1.00
FT Payroll Accountant +1.00
Limited Term Clerical Assistant +0.50
PT ICMA Management Intern -0.60
FT ICMA Management Intern +1.00
Seasonal CMO Clerical Intern +0.25
FT Economic Dev. Project Coordinator -1.00
FT Assistant Economic Development Dir +1.00
Seasonal Economic Development Intern +0.25
FT Public Safety Dispatcher +1.00
PT Engineering Confidential Account Clerk -1.25
FT Engineering Confidential Account Clerk +1.00
PT I&I Inspector -0.02
FT Finance Director -1.00
FT Assistant Finance Director -1.00
PT Finance Payroll Specialist -0.70
FT Finance Cashier -1.00
FT Finance Account Clerk I +1.00
FT Firefighter +1.00
PT Animal Control Officer -0.72
FT Animal Control Officer +1.00
FT Lead Paint Assistant +0.62
FT Lead Paint Inspector +1.24
FT Lead Paint Program Supervisor +0.37
FT Resiliency Coordinator -0.75
FT Civil Rights Specialist +1.00
Seasonal Parks Laborer +0.05
FT School Resource Officer +1.00
FT GIS Applications Specialist +0.50
PT Communications Specialist -0.37
FT Communications Specialist +0.50
PT MFC Receptionist +0.48
Seasonal Field Supervisor Seasonal +0.39
Seasonal Recreational Leader +0.24
Seasonal Pre-School Instructor +0.10
Seasonal Snack Bar Manager -0.07
Seasonal Concession Worker -0.02
Seasonal Dock Worker -0.09
Seasonal Cashier -0.14
FT Bus Operators +3.00
PT Bus Operators -3.05
FT Water Confidential Account Clerk +1.00
PT Water Secretary -0.50
      Total Recommended FTE’s FY 2020 709.09 `
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SUMMARY OF PERSONNEL APPROPRIATIONS AND POSITIONS BY DEPARTMENT

Department/Service Fiscal Year
2018

Fiscal Year
2019 Budget

Fiscal Year
2020 Budget

FY 2018
FTE's

FY 2019
FTE's

FY 2020
FTE's

Police $ 8,103,630 $ 8,384,730 $ 8,691,695 118.56 119.56 120.56
E911 $ 980,584 $ 1,027,510 $ 1,086,437 17.55 18.28 19.28
Fire $ 6,299,559 $ 6,372,827 $ 6,552,552 90.16 90.16 91.16
Human Rights $ 224,546 $ 265,767 $ 350,652 5.00 5.00 5.00
Building Services $ 726,374 $ 738,518 $ 774,980 12.75 11.75 11.75
Health Services $ 358,554 $ 352,242 $ 382,402 5.58 5.58 5.86
Parks Division $ 1,546,653 $ 1,590,165 $ 1,705,385 37.20 36.68 36.48
Civic Center $ 16,672 $ 16,922 $ 17,309 0.15 0.15 0.15
Recreation $ 1,645,214 $ 1,672,385 $ 1,729,271 46.64 46.86 48.00
Library $ 1,762,870 $ 1,807,797 $ 1,879,164 34.14 34.14 34.14
Airport $ 906,328 $ 934,180 $ 998,995 17.96 17.96 19.16
Transportation Services $ 2,365,049 $ 2,322,221 $ 2,376,484 56.64 53.77 53.73
Engineering $ 2,018,317 $ 2,117,881 $ 2,162,540 29.29 30.23 29.96
Water $ 1,433,657 $ 1,544,325 $ 1,600,917 25.57 25.87 26.37
W&RRC $ 984,686 $ 961,728 $ 990,095 17.00 15.00 15.00
Public Works $ 5,015,351 $ 5,083,451 $ 5,239,946 92.09 91.96 91.96
Economic Development $ 246,654 $ 254,245 $ 252,286 3.50 3.50 3.75
Housing & Community Dev. $ 1,512,646 $ 1,473,896 $ 1,673,561 25.00 23.82 26.30
Planning Services $ 544,254 $ 562,296 $ 524,878 8.38 8.38 8.38
Personnel Office $ 257,992 $ 259,215 $ 265,400 3.63 3.63 3.63
Budget Office $ 258,263 $ 270,786 $ 290,128 3.00 3.00 3.00
Public Information Office $ 292,957 $ 325,565 $ 391,362 4.50 5.00 6.38
City Council $ 71,200 $ 76,600 $ 77,191 3.50 3.50 3.50
City Manager’s Office $ 859,991 $ 825,648 $ 880,368 9.77 9.77 9.67
City Clerk $ 207,625 $ 221,131 $ 237,725 3.00 3.31 3.81
Finance Department $ 968,253 $ 903,569 $ 827,548 17.74 15.94 15.24
Legal Department $ 501,180 $ 540,639 $ 610,353 4.62 4.62 5.62
Information Services $ 534,056 $ 569,896 $ 616,477 9.00 9.00 9.00
Cable TV $ 158,218 $ 161,147 $ 164,947 2.25 2.25 2.25

TOTAL $40,801,333 $41,637,282 $43,351,048 704.17 698.67 709.09

HOW IS THE BUDGET FUNDED?

Property Taxes
General fund, transit, payroll benefit costs, and general liability insurance expenses are supported by property tax 
dollars. The property tax rate for fiscal year 2020 is 10.33144 per $1,000 of taxable valuation. It is estimated that a 
total of $26,296,081 will be received from property taxes in FY 2020. This represents a decrease of -0.75% from 
fiscal year 2019. For FY 2020 there is a 0.00% property tax increase for the City portion of property taxes paid by 
the average homeowner.

Other Taxes
Other taxes that the City collects include local option sales tax, hotel/motel tax, and tax on agricultural land. In 2020, 
approximately $8,972,106 will be received in local option sales tax. This is a 2.83% increase over FY 2019. Of this 
amount, 50% is for property tax relief ($4,486,053), 20% is for City facilities maintenance ($1,745,016), and 30% is 
for special assessment relief ($2,617,523). In 2020 approximately $2,447,726 will be received in hotel/motel tax. By 
resolution, 50% of this amount is to be used for promotion and encouragement of tourism and convention business 
and the remaining 50% goes into the General Fund for property tax relief.
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Licenses and Permits
Fees from licenses include business, beer, liquor, cigarette, dog, cat, bicycle, housing, and other miscellaneous. 
Fees from permits include building, electrical, mechanical, plumbing, refuse hauling, excavation, subdivision 
inspection, swimming pool inspection, animal impoundments, and other miscellaneous. The City estimates 
$1,529,906 in licenses and permits in FY 2020. Also included are cable TV franchise fees (5%) and utility franchise 
fees (5% gas & 5% electric). The FY 2020 projection for cable franchise fees is $564,029 and utility franchise fee 
projection is $4,794,979. The utility franchise fees are all used for property tax relief.

Use of Money and Property
This category includes interest and investment earnings collected, rent received from City owned 
property, and lease revenue, which is estimated at $14,388,998 in FY 2020. The gaming related leases generate 
the most revenue. The lease with the Dubuque Racing Association (DRA) includes collection of 1% of coin-in and 
unadjusted drop and a distribution of profit from the DRA of 50%. Diamond Jo also pays a parking lease. City 
Council’s policy is to use 100% of the DRA distribution of profit to support the Capital Improvement Budget and the 
total received from DRA operating and taxes is split 96% for property tax relief and 4% for capital projects. Gaming 
leases are projected to be $5,554,410 in FY 2020. Riverfront leases are expected to generate $2,270,423 in FY 
2020.

Intergovernmental Revenue
Intergovernmental revenues are projected to increase 39.90% from FY 2019. The city is estimated to receive 
$48,356,962 in Federal and State grants, State Road Use Tax Funds, and County Contributions 

Charges for Services
This includes revenue from charges for services for Water, Sewer, Stormwater, Solid Waste, Transit, Parking and 
Landfill. Rate increases have been incorporated into all utilities (as shown on the “Fact Sheet” under the Budget 
Overviews tab). Rate increases were necessary due to a combination of operating costs rising, additional capital 
projects to support additional debt service and to meet revenue bond covenants. Utility charges are projected to be 
$40,749,240. Other charges for services include copy charges, sales of maps and publications, street, sidewalk, 
and curb repairs, special Police services, Library services, Recreation programs, etc. Other charges for services are 
estimated at $3,435,158 in FY 2020.

Special Assessments
Special assessments are an additional tax levied on private property for public improvements that enhance the 
value of the property. In FY 2020, special assessment revenue is estimated at $30,000.

Miscellaneous Revenue
This category includes internal charges for services, proceeds from bonds, and revenues of a non-recurring nature. 
Miscellaneous revenues are estimated at $20,950,496 in FY 2020.

RECOMMENDED CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

The City of Dubuque’s Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) represents the City’s five-year plan for capital improvements 
and totals $192,780,230. Appropriations of funding are made on an annual basis. The capital budget is therefore the 
first year of the five-year CIP. The approved capital budget for fiscal year 2020 totals $57,186,070.

The recommended CIP reflects the City’s comprehensive plan and the goals and priorities established by the City 
Council. Funding required to meet the capital needs for FY 2020 totals $57.2.  Approximately 20.70% ($11.8 million) 
of this will be provided by issuance of new debt, primarily for stormwater utility related projects ($9.0 million). 
Another funding source representing approximately 11.37% of total sources is operating receipts. Operating receipts 
come from current year revenues and essentially represent the amount of “cash” or pay as you go financing 
provided by each enterprise operation.  

A major focus of the capital budget and capital improvement plan is the maintenance and refurbishment of existing 
city facilities. To this end, significant resources are dedicated for these types of projects including, Bee Branch 
Creek Watershed, Airport, Fire facilities, Civic Center, Grand River Center and Street, Sanitary and Water 
Improvements. 

The following page provides a listing of some of the highlighted projects in the fiscal year 2020 capital budget.
The Capital Budget in the Citizen’s Guide includes a summary by department of all projects planned through FY 
2024.
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FY20 RECOMMENDED CAPITAL BUDGET HIGHLIGHTS

Fire
Ladder & Pumper Truck Replacement - $350,000

Leisure Services
Jackson Park Construct Rest Rooms - $250,000
Bunker Hill Golf Course Replace Irrigation System - $200,000
Library Replace Water Lines - $142,200
Replace Roof on Library Addition - $120,029
Eagle Point Park Replace Roof on Bridge Complex - $120,000

Water
Cottingham Road Water Main - $1,085,937
Southwest Arterial Water Main Extension - $855,000
N Cascade Road Water Main Extension - $804,100
SCADA & Communications Infrastructure - $505,000
Streets Water Main Replacements - $209,000
Water Main Replacements Consent Decree - $122,500

Water & Resource Recovery Center
Final Clarifier Drive Pier Realignment and Drive Repair - $130,000

Airport
North Apron Reconstruction - $5,000,000
Rehabilitate Runway Lighting - $1,564,000
Update Airport Layout Plan & GIS - $559,930
Replace Snow Removal Equipment (SRE) - $230,000
Relocate D-Marc to New Terminal - $190,000

Public Works
Cab-Over Solid Waste Vehicles - $490,000
Curb Ramp Program - $420,304
56,000 GVW Dump Truck Replacement - $320,930
Flood Control Levee Repair - $200,000
Ice Harbor Concrete Abutment - $190,000
Aerial Bucket Truck Replacement - $173,791

Sanitary Sewer Improvements
Catfish & Granger Interceptor, Force Main & Lift Improvements - $243,000
Sewer Utility Master Plan - $164,000
Cedar & Terminal Lift Station & Force Main - $153,000
Track Line Sanitary Cleaning and Lining - $100,000

Stormwater Improvements
Bee Branch Railroad Culverts - $13,817,473
22nd St Storm Sewer - $4,847,483
17th St Storm Sewer - $2,886,037
US HWY 20 Interchange Storm Sewer - $325,000
Landfill Access Road Storm Sewer - $222,000
Stormwater I&I Elimination Program - $100,000
Storm Sewer General Replacements - $100,000

Street Related Improvements
East-West Corridor Capacity Improvements - $4,450,000
Bee Branch Trail 16th to 9th Street - $597,000
Two-Way Conversion Central & White - $200,000
Pavement Marking Project - $135,000
Southwest Arterial Project - $100,000
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Traffic Improvements
Asbury Rd Signalization - $120,000
INET Replacement Buildout - $100,000
STREETS Traffic Control Project - $100,000

Engineering Miscellaneous
Historic Federal Building Renovation - $102,700

Building
Downtown URD Non-Profit ADA Assistance - $100,000

Economic Development
Workforce Development - $310,000
Downtown Rehabilitation Loan Program - $300,000
Greater Downtown URD Incentive & Rehab Program - $237,100
Downtown Rehab Grant Program - $100,000
Central Avenue Streetscape Master Plan Implementation - $100,000

Transit
Transit Vehicle Replacement - $2,312,092
JFK Transfer Phase 2 - $409,474

Parking
Locust/Iowa Street Parking Ramp Repairs - $250,000

Housing and Community Development
Bee Branch Healthy Homes Resiliency Grant - $2,718,000
Lead Based Paint Hazard Control - $550,000
True North Neighborhood Reinvestment Partnership - $300,000
Homeownership Assistance - $276,238
Rental Dwelling Rehabilitation Program - $245,000
Washington Neighborhood Home Purchase Program - $211,283
Washington Neighborhood Housing Initiative - $150,000

City Manager’s Office
Municipal Green House Gas Inventory - $100,000
Downtown Urban Renewal Area Non-Profit Weatherization Assistance - $100,000

Finance
Department Remodel - $100,000

Information Services
City-Wide Computer Replacements - $713,034
City-Wide Multifunction Replacements - $134,875
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Founded by Julien Dubuque in 1785, Dubuque is Iowa’s oldest city and is among the oldest 
settlements west of the Mississippi River.  Dubuque has long been a historical and cultural center 
with its numerous historic sites, architectural Historic Districts with well-preserved buildings and 
homes, a revitalized main street, history and art museums, live theaters, ballet troupes, a 
symphony, three private colleges, two seminaries, a Bible college, libraries and a local history 
research center, recreational and sports venues, beautiful parks, a state park and nature 
interpretive center, miles of hiking and biking trails and the great Mississippi River. 

            

Recent recognitions include being named 
one of the 100 Best Communities for Young 
People, the Most Livable Small City, an 
Iowa Great Place, an All-America City, and a 
LEED Certified City (Leadership in Energy 
and Environmental Design). Dubuque 
scored 100 on the 2018 Municipal Equality 
Index, issued by the Human Rights 
Campaign (HRC), in partnership with the 
Equality Federation Institute. 

Dubuque, Iowa is truly a “Masterpiece on 
the Mississippi.”
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ACCORDING TO THE 2013-2017 AMERICAN COMMUNITY SURVEY (ACS), THE CITY OF 
DUBUQUE'S DEMOGRAPHICS INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING:
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POPULATION HOUSING

Total Population: 58,410 Total Housing Units: 23,974
Female Population: 51.35%  Housing Occupancy: 93.6%
Male Population: 48.65% Owner-Occupied: 63.3%

 Renter-Occupied: 36.7%
Average Household Size: 2.86  

Family Households: 59.3% INCOME
Non-Family Households: 40.7% Median Household Income: $50,171
 Median Family Income: $64,168

Average Family Size: 2.86  Families below poverty: 10.4%
 Individuals below poverty: 16.3%
Median Age: 37.1 years Over 18 years old: 11.3%

DUBUQUE’S LOCATION

Situated at the intersection of Iowa, Illinois, 
and Wisconsin, the community of Dubuque, 
Iowa, stands among the Mississippi River 
bluffs as a metropolitan service area for 
seven surrounding counties. 

Dubuque is connected by four-lane 
highways to Davenport, Des Moines, 
Madison and Minneapolis.   The majority of 
the way to Chicago is also four-lane 
highway.  Dubuque is centrally located 
amongst several major metropolitan areas:
The Dubuque Regional Airport serves both business and leisure travelers with service through 
Envoy (formerly American Eagle) between Dubuque and Chicago's O'Hare International Airport. 
Private and corporate jets also make use of the great central location of the airport as well.
Land Area:  32.7 square miles
Riverfront shoreline:  8.8 miles
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SERVICES PROVIDED BY THE CITY OF DUBUQUE

Airport
Ambulance & EMS
Animal Control
Arts & Culture
Building Permits
Campground
Civic Center 
Conference Center
Community Development
Economic Development
Emergency Communications/911
Emergency Notifications
Fire/Rescue
Golf Course
Health Services
Historic Preservation
Housing
Human Rights

RECREATION OPPORTUNITIES
53 parks with 1,246 acres
25 park shelters
19 tennis courts
21 restrooms
4 accessible fishing piers
3 skate parks
1 dog park 
288 units of play equipment
1 Disc golf course
1 In-line hockey rink
10 softball fields
1 baseball field
5,200 street trees
46 miles of trails
1,000 picnic tables

Library
Licenses & Permits
Marina
Parking
Parks
Planning & Zoning
Police
Recreation
Sanitary Sewer
Sidewalks
Snow & Ice Control
Street Maintenance
Stormwater Management
Transit
Trash & Recycling
Utility Billing
Water
Wastewater

CULTURAL AMENITIES
In Dubuque there are over 45 non-profit arts and cultural organizations that provide year-round 
cultural programming in Dubuque and the surrounding area.  Dubuque is home to a world-class 
Symphony Orchestra and Arboretum, two Smithsonian Affiliates - the Dubuque Museum of Art 
and the National Mississippi River Museum and Aquarium, JDIFF - an international film festival, 
multiple community theater groups including Grand Opera House, Bell Tower, Rising Star and 
Fly By Night.  There are on average over 125 special events throughout the year from 
community festivals to outdoor music venues to parades and neighborhood events.
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WORKFORCE

Today there are over 12,000 employees working in downtown Dubuque. Dubuque leads the State in 
downtown rehabilitation and development with over $600 million of public and private investment since 
1985.

According to the latest data from Iowa Workforce Development (November 2017), Dubuque’s 
employment is at 60,600. Dubuque County’s unemployment rate for November 2017 was just 2.4% while 
Iowa’s rate was 2.5% and the nation’s was 4.1%.

The top ten employers in the area employ less than 20% of the total workforce. Interstate Power & Light 
CO., the greatest revenue source among all taxpayers, contributes approximately 6% of the City’s 
taxable valuation.

TOP EMPLOYERS
Employer Employees
Dubuque Community Schools 2,670
John Deere * 2,600
Mercy Medical Center 1,360
Medical Associates 1,030
Unity Point Health-Finley Hospital 900
City of Dubuque 820
Andersen Windows Confidential
Cottingham & Butler 572
Sedgwick 550
Dubuque Bank & Trust/Heartland 538
Source:  Greater Dubuque Development Corporation
* Located just outside the City limits.  

          

MAJOR TAXPAYERS
Taxpayer Valuation
Peninsula Gaming Co. LLC $ 63,778,569
Kennedy Mall Inc. $ 38,925,903
Walter Development LLC $ 28,270,499
Progressive Processing LLC $ 25,369,950
GRTD Investments LLC $ 22,378,937
Mar Holdings LLC $ 21,352,968
McGraw-Hill Global Education $ 16,225,373
Platinum Holdings LLC $ 15,749,261
Nordstrom Inc. $ 14,800,000
Flexsteel Industries Inc. $ 13,332,090
Source:  Dubuque County Iowa Auditor's Office



Community Information

-136-

As elected officials, the Mayor and City Council serve as a City Council Representative
on a number of local, not-for-profit and partner organizations. Appointments are made at
the request of the organization or are included in the organization’s Bylaws or Articles of
Incorporation. These appointments are affirmed every year by the City Council at an
official meeting.

Area Council of Governments
Dubuque County Conference Board

Convention & Visitor's Bureau Board of Directors
Convention and Visitors Bureau Advisory Committee

County Resource Enhancement and Protection Act (REAP) Committee
Dubuque County Early Childhood Board

Dubuque County Emergency Management Council
Dubuque Initiatives

Dubuque Main Street
Dubuque Metropolitan Area Solid Waste Agency

Dubuque Metropolitan Area Transportation System (DMATS)
Dubuque Racing Association

Dubuque County Examining Board
Four Mounds Foundation

Friends of the Mines of Spain Advisory Board
Greater Dubuque Development Corporation (GDDC)

Operation: New View Community Action Agency
Pre-Disaster Mitigation Plan Committee (PDMP)

River Valley Initiative Foundation Board of Directors
Sister City Relationships Advisory Commission
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City of Dubuque
Boards and Commissions

Individuals serving on Boards and Commissions play an important role in advising the City Council 
on matters of interest to our community and its future. The City Clerk's Office accepts applications 
for any Board or Commission at any time, and the application stays active for one year from the 
date of receipt in the Clerk's Office. Applicants must be a resident of the City of Dubuque. Some 
boards and commissions may require compliance with the State of Iowa Gender Balance Law.

Airport Commission

Airport Zoning Commission

Airport Zoning Board of Adjustment

Arts and Cultural Affairs Advisory

Commission

Board of Appeals

Building Code Board 

Cable TV Commission

Catfish Creek Watershed Management

Authority

City Board of Review

Civic Center Commission

Civil Service Commission

Community Development Advisory

Commission

Electrical Code Board

Environmental Stewardship Advisory 
Commission

Enterprise Zone Commission

Historic Preservation Commission

Housing Commission

Housing Trust Fund Advisory Committee

Housing Board of Appeals

Human Rights Commission

Investment Oversight Commission

Library Board of Trustees

Long Range Planning Advisory Commission

Mechanical & Plumbing Code Board

Mechanical Code Board

Mediacom Charitable Foundation

Parks and Recreation Advisory Commission

Plumbing Code Board

Sister City Relationships Advisory 
Commission

Safe Community Advisory Committee

Resilient Community Advisory Commission

Transit Advisory Board

Zoning Advisory Commission

Zoning Board of Adjustment
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LINKING LONG- AND SHORT-TERM GOALS

LONG-TERM GOAL SHORT-TERM GOAL
IMPLEMENTATION

DEPARTMENT

Robust Local
Economy: Diverse
Businesses and

Jobs with Economic
Prosperity

Terminal Automated Vehicle Wash Facility Airport
Aerial Orthophotography City Manager's Office
Central Avenue Corridor Initiative Economic Development
Central Avenue Streetscape Master Plan
Implementation Economic Development
Downtown Rehab Grant Program Economic Development
Downtown Rehabilitation Loan Program Economic Development
Greater Downtown Urban Renewal District
Incentive & Rehab Program Economic Development
Workforce Development Economic Development
ABC Supply Building Deconstruction Engineering
Federal Building Renovation Engineering
Fiber Optic Conduit - Miscellaneous Engineering
Riverfront Dock Expansion Engineering
Riverfront Leasehold Improvements Engineering
Sanitary Sewer Extensions - Existing Development,
Pre-Annexation, and Annexation Agreements Engineering
Sanitary Sewer Extensions to Existing
Developments Engineering
Sanitary Sewer Extensions to Existing
Developments Engineering
Sanitary Sewer Extensions to New Developments Engineering
East 12th & Elm Street Parking Lot Construction Transportation Services
Southwest Arterial Water Main Extension Water
Tamarack Park Frontage Road Water Main Water
Water Line Extensions to New Developments Water
West End Annexation Phase II Water

LONG-TERM GOAL SHORT-TERM GOAL
IMPLEMENTATION

DEPARTMENT

Vibrant Community:
Healthy and Safe

Street Camera Installation Engineering
Sidewalk Inspection Program Engineering
Street Light Replacement and New Installation Engineering
Flood Control Maintenance Facility Engineering
Fire Station Expansion and Relocation Fire
Ladder Truck and Pumper Replacement Fire
HVAC Replacement - Fire Headquarters Fire
Ambulance Replacement Fire
Lead Service Line Replacements Housing
Lead Based Paint Hazard Control Grant Match Housing
Flood Control Levee Repair Public Works
Flood Control Units Public Works
Public Lead Line Water Replacement Water
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LONG-TERM GOAL SHORT-TERM GOAL
IMPLEMENTATION

DEPARTMENT

Vibrant Community:
Healthy and Safe

Draintile Program Engineering
Grandview Street Light Replacement Engineering
Sidewalk Program - City Owned Property Engineering
Onboard Security Cameras Transportation Services

LONG-TERM GOAL SHORT-TERM GOAL
IMPLEMENTATION

DEPARTMENT

Livable
Neighborhoods and

Housing: Great
Place to Live

Bee Branch Healthy Homes Resiliency Grant Housing
First-Time Home Buyer Program Housing
Homeowner Rehabilitation Program Housing
Homeownership Assistance Housing
Lead Based Paint Hazard Control Housing
Purchase/Rehab/Resale Housing
Rental Dwelling Rehab Program Housing
Washington Neighborhood Home Purchase
Program Housing
Washington Neighborhood Housing Initiative Housing

LONG-TERM GOAL SHORT-TERM GOAL
IMPLEMENTATION

DEPARTMENT

Financially 
Responsible,

High Performance 
City Organization: 

Sustainable, 
Equitable and 

Effective Service 
Delivery

Replace Carpet Conference Center
Storm Sewer General Repairs Engineering
Storm Sewer Lining and Rehabilitation Engineering
Catch Basin Reconstruction Engineering
Cedar and Terminal Lift Station and Force Main
Assessment and Improvements Engineering
CCTV Inspection, Cleaning and Assessment Engineering
Sanitary Sewer Utility Master Plan Engineering
Stone Retaining Walls Engineering
Bridge Repairs and Maintenance Engineering
Traffic Signal Mastarm Retrofit Engineering
Track Line Sanitary Cleaning & Lining Engineering
General Ledger Software Finance
City-Wide Computer and Printer Replacements Information Services
City-Wide Multifuction Replacements Information Services
Network Switch Replacements Information Services
Retaining Wall Replacement Parks
Cab-Over Solid Waste Vehicles Public Works
High Pressure Sewer Jet Cleaner Public Works
Locust/Iowa Street Parking Ramp Repairs Transportation Services
Port of Dubuque Major Ramp Maintenance Transportation Services
Lift Station SCADA Upgrades W&RRC
SCADA and Communications Infrastructure Water
Water Meter Replacement Program Water
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LONG-TERM GOAL SHORT-TERM GOAL
IMPLEMENTATION

DEPARTMENT

Financially 
Responsible,

High Performance 
City Organization: 

Sustainable, 
Equitable and 

Effective Service 
Delivery

Fiber Infrastructure Management System Engineering
Manhole Replacement/Rehab Program Engineering
Pennsylvania Culvert Replacement Engineering
Street Lighting and Traffic Signal Knockdown Engineering
Department Remodel Finance
Layer 2 Redundant Network Switch Information Services
Library - Replace Water Lines Library
Replace Roof on Library Addition Library
Parks - Replace Water Lines Parks
Aerial Bucket Truck Replacement Public Works
Floodwall Post-Flood Repair Program Public Works
Hard Surface Deep Cleaning Self-Propelled Unit Public Works
Sanitary Sewer Root Foaming Public Works
Traffic Signal Battery Backup Program Traffic

UV Disinfection System Modifications W&RRC
Fire Hydrant Assembly Relocation/Replacement of
the Sidewalk Program Water

Water Source & Hydraulic Model: Master Plan Water

Pavement Condition Index (PCI) Airport
Washington Neighborhood Home Purchase
Program Housing

LONG-TERM GOAL SHORT-TERM GOAL
IMPLEMENTATION

DEPARTMENT

Sustainable
Environment:

Preserving and
Enhancing Natural

Resources

Bee Branch Creek Rail Road Culverts Engineering
22nd Street Storm Sewer Improvements Engineering
17th Street Storm Sewer Improvements Engineering
Stormwater Infiltration & Inflow Elimination Engineering
Auburn & Custer Sanitary Sewer Reconstruction Engineering
Sanitary Sewer Lining Program Engineering
Southfork Interceptor Sanitary Sewer Engineering
Twin Ridge Subdivision - Lagoon Abandonment Engineering
Cooper Place and Maiden Lane Sanitary Sewer
Reconstruction Engineering
Center Place Alley Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation Engineering
US HWY 20 Interchange Storm Sewer
Improvements

Engineering
Storm Sewer Improvements/Extensions Engineering
High-Strength Waste Receiving & Storage W&RRC
Nitrogen Reduction W&RRC
Final Clarifier Drive Pier Realignment and Drive
Repair W&RRC
Cottingham Road Water Main Water
Wells, Well-Field & Raw Transmission Line
Improvements Water
Water Main Replacements - Streets Water
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LONG-TERM GOAL SHORT-TERM GOAL
IMPLEMENTATION

DEPARTMENT

Sustainable
Environment:

Preserving and
Enhancing Natural

Resources

Water Storage Tank Coating Program Water
Water Main Replacement - Consent Decree Water
North Cascade Road Water Main Extension Water
Chesterfield Drive Water Main Water
Municipal Green House Gas Inventory City Manager's Office
Hempstead Sanitary Sewer Reconstruction Engineering
Perry & Bradley Force Main and Lift Station
Improvements Engineering
Landfill Access Road Storm Sewer Engineering
Abott & Cottage Sanitary Sewer Reconstruction Engineering
Heeb Street Sanitary Sewer Reconstruction Engineering
University Avenue Storm Sewer Engineering
Knob Hill/Duggan Drive Sanitary Sewer
Reconstruction Engineering
LED Re-lamp Schedule Engineering
Southgate Sanitary Sewer Reconstruction Engineering
Wood Street Sanitary Sewer Reconstruction Engineering
Grove Terrace Sanitary Sewer Reconstruction Engineering
Catfish and Granger Creek Interceptor, Force Main,
and Lift Station Improvements Engineering
Mechanical & Electrical Systems Implementation Fire
Ice Harbor Gate Fender Replacement Public Works
Ice Harbor Concrete Abutment Repair Public Works
Municipal Service Center CNG Retrofit Public Works
Side Stream Phosphorous Removal W&RRC
Old Davenport Road water Main Extension Water

LONG-TERM GOAL SHORT-TERM GOAL
IMPLEMENTATION

DEPARTMENT

Partnership for a
Better Dubuque: 

Building Our 
Community that is 
Viable, Livable and 

Equitable

Downtown ADA Assistance Building
Downtown Urban Renewal District Non-Profit ADA
Assistance Building
Non-Profit Weatherization Assistance City Manager's Office
Washington Neighborhood Facade Program Economic Development
True North Neighborhood Reinvestment Program Housing
Washington Neighborhood Home Purchase
Program Housing
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LONG-TERM GOAL SHORT-TERM GOAL
IMPLEMENTATION

DEPARTMENT

Diverse Arts,
Culture, Parks and

Recreation:
Experiences and

Activities

Replace Table, Chairs, and Podiums Conference Center
Five Flags Building Improvements
Arena - Roof Replacement Civic Center
Hawthorne Street Boat Ramp Repair Public Works
Amenities Improvement Parks
Arena - Air Wall Replacement Civic Center
Arena - Concert Sound Equipment Civic Center
Arena - Stage Deck Replacement Civic Center
Bunker Hill Golf Course - Replace Irrigation System Recreation
Construct Rest Rooms Parks
Flora and Sutton Pools Annual Maintenance Recreation
Accessibility Building Modifications Civic Center
Arena Air Conditioner Replacement Civic Center
Arena - Concert Audio Reinforcement Civic Center
Elevator Upgrades Civic Center
Replace Play Unit Parks
Replace Fabric Wall Covering Conference Center
Stone Work Parks
Playground Replacement Parks
Replace Roof on Bridge Complex Parks
Parks - Concrete Improvements Parks
Eagle Valley Park Development Parks
Renovate Log Cabin Pavilion Parks
Street Tree Program Parks
Plaza Rehabilitation Parks
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LONG-TERM GOAL SHORT-TERM GOAL
IMPLEMENTATION

DEPARTMENT

Connected
Community:

Equitable
Transportation,

Technology,
Infrastructure and

Mobility

Replace Snow Removal Equipment Airport
East-West Corridor Capacity Improvements Engineering
Curb Ramp Program Public Works
Southwest Arterial Project Engineering
Transit Vehicle Replacement Transportation Services
STREETS Traffic Control Project Engineering
Relocate D-Marc to New Terminal Airport
56,000 GVW Dump Truck Replacement Public Works
35,000 GVW Dump Truck Replacement Public Works
Pavement Marking Program Public Works
Asphalt Milling Program Public Works
Rehabilitate Taxiway A Airport
North Apron Reconstruction Airport
Cedar Cross Road Reconstruction Engineering
Chavenelle Road Reconstruction Engineering
Rehabilitate Runway Lighting Airport
Bee Branch Creek Trail 16th to 9th Street Engineering
North Cascade Road Reconstruction Engineering
Seippel Road Reconstruction Engineering
Pennsylvania & Radford Road Roundabout Engineering
7th Street Connection to Pine Street Engineering
Update Layout Plan and GIS Airport
INET Replacement Build Out Engineering
Traffic Signal Fiber Optics Engineering
Vacuum Street Sweeper Replacement Public Works
JFK Transfer Phase 2 Transportation Services
Traffic Signalization Program Engineering
Traffic Signal Intersection Reconstruction Engineering
Heeb Street Construction Engineering
Traffic Signal Interconnect Conduit Replacement Engineering
Terminal Entrance Sign and Regrading Airport
Traffic Signal Controller Replacement Engineering
Wheel Loader Purchase Public Works
2-Way Conversion Central & White Engineering
Traffic Signal Detection Conversion Public Works
Asphalt Pavement Repair Airport
JFK Road Resurfacing Engineering
Curb Replacement Program Public Works
Asbury Road Signalization Reconstruction Engineering
Bust Stop Improvements Transportation Services
ITS Traffic Control Equipment Engineering
Concrete Street Section Repair Program Public Works
Street Construction General Repairs Engineering
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CITY OF DUBUQUE
FISCAL YEAR 2020 RECOMMENDED BUDGET

FACT SHEET

Total Budget $191,272,643   9.42% more than FY 2019 
Operating Budget $134,086,573   2.19% more than FY 2019
Capital Budget $57,186,070    31.21% more than FY 2019
City Tax Asking $26,296,081    -0.75% less than FY 2019

City Tax Rate $10.33144 per $1,000  -2.43% less than FY 2019
Taxable Valuation $2,542,043,245  +1.72% more than FY 2019
TIF Increment Valuation $353,396,716  +4.60% more than FY 2019
Tax Rate Change -2.43% 

Impact on Property Owners  (City Taxes Only)
Residential = 0.00% Commercial = -1.48%  Industrial = -1.79%  Multi-residential = -7.07% 
 $0.00  -$48.53  -$87.16  -$132.29 

Recommended Fee Adjustments
Sewer 5% rate increase effective July 1, 2019 

Water 5% rate increase effective July 1, 2019 

Stormwater 6.83% rate increase effective July 1, 2019 

Solid Waste 1.63% rate increase effective July 1, 2019 

Recreation Annual Golf fee increases/decreases to maintain 100% self-support 
guideline: $10 increase for all 6 annual pass categories (Individual, 
Individual Weekday, Couple, Weekday Couple, Family, and Junior).

 
 Creation of new college golf pass. This pass would be sold for $300 for 

the season with an estimate of 20 sold totaling $6,000 in additional 
revenue. 

 

Building Services Implement a minimum permit fee of $25, a $150 application fee for 
appeals applications, and charge 20% of the permit fee for plan review 
rather than and hourly rate. In FY21 the Building Services Department 
would also move to one fee schedule for residential and commercial 
projects. This fee schedule will reflect the averages of all other large cities 
in Iowa and fees will be rounded to the nearest whole value. Fee 
adjustments will occur over two years. 

 
Positions Full-Time Equivalent Changes Full-Time Equivalent
All Funds      10.41   709.09*

* Included Full Time employees (576.50), Part Time employees (75.15), and Seasonal (57.44)
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SUMMARY OF TOTAL REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES
- ALL BUDGETED FUNDS

Revenues/Sources FY18 Actual FY19 Adopted Budget
FY20 Recommended

Budget
Taxes $ 55,302,598 $ 54,043,173 $ 54,481,634
Licenses and Permits 1,750,692 1,562,233 1,752,994
Use of Money and Property 14,618,320 13,276,669 14,388,998
Intergovernmental 38,590,590 34,564,606 48,356,962
Charges of Services 38,560,860 48,592,841 44,184,398
Special Assessments 173,374 30,000 30,000
Miscellaneous 11,431,845 8,220,363 8,024,009
Subtotal Revenues 160,428,279 160,289,885 171,218,995
Other Financing Sources:
Proceeds from Bonds 12,014,076 11,360,477 12,926,487
Transfers In 28,835,673 33,168,399 30,478,335
Beginning Fund Balance 53,812,160 53,230,190 50,079,447
Total Available Resources $ 255,090,188 $ 258,048,951 $ 264,703,264

Expenditures/Uses
Public Safety $ 28,568,426 $ 29,625,497 $ 30,083,289
Public Works 11,697,208 12,621,717 13,042,583
Health and Social Services 854,144 978,132 1,196,081
Culture and Recreation 11,846,667 12,657,491 12,850,660
Community and Economic
Development 15,050,682 14,704,565 14,681,941
General Government 8,838,690 9,237,964 9,772,313
Business Type 26,773,543 28,209,942 28,552,756
Debt Service 27,663,913 23,180,811 23,906,950
Capital Improvement Projects 41,731,051 43,584,986 57,186,070
Subtotal Expenditures 173,024,324 174,801,105 191,272,643
Other Financing Uses:
Transfers Out 28,835,673 33,168,399 30,478,335
Ending Fund Balance 53,230,191 50,079,447 42,952,286
Total Uses and Fund Balance $ 255,090,188 $ 258,048,951 $ 264,703,264
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CITY OF DUBUQUE
LONG-TERM FINANCIAL PLAN

ALL BUDGETED FUNDS

FY 2018
Actual

FY 2019
Adopted
Budget

FY 2020
Recomm'd

Budget

FY 2021
Projected

Budget

FY 2022
Projected

Budget

FY 2023
Projected

Budget

FY 2024
Projected

Budget
Revenue
Taxes $ 55,302,598 $ 54,043,173 $ 54,481,634 $ 54,963,251 $ 57,381,313 $ 59,104,034 $ 61,439,332
Licenses & Permits 1,750,692 1,562,233 1,752,994 2,309,288 2,383,756 2,465,019 2,504,568
Use of Money & Property 14,618,320 13,276,669 14,388,998 14,317,613 14,547,278 15,384,749 15,826,743
Intergovernmental 38,590,590 34,564,606 48,356,962 30,036,883 34,190,818 30,606,045 29,500,144
Charges for Service 38,560,860 48,592,841 44,184,398 45,793,488 47,028,771 48,095,009 49,140,674
Special Assessments 173,374 30,000 30,000 350,000 30,000 30,000 584,524
Other Financing Sources 12,014,076 11,360,477 12,926,487 20,015,061 9,715,445 5,600,109 22,981,139
Transfers In 28,835,673 33,168,399 30,478,335 46,381,513 40,425,901 39,755,333 49,337,152
Miscellaneous 11,431,845 8,220,363 8,024,009 7,160,518 7,199,861 6,915,579 7,032,937
  Total Revenue $201,278,028 $204,818,761 $214,623,817 $221,327,615 $212,903,143 $207,955,877 $238,347,213

Expenditures
Employee Expense $ 60,620,976 $ 62,829,377 $ 63,143,600 $ 63,956,033 $ 65,793,223 $ 67,972,883 $ 70,071,570
Supplies & Services 39,417,410 40,047,337 42,434,719 42,069,079 42,550,077 43,223,879 43,878,096
Capital Outlay 2,727,550 4,276,234 3,652,211 3,222,213 3,239,769 3,342,303 3,233,113
Debt Service 27,663,915 23,180,811 23,906,950 25,186,580 25,367,570 25,734,125 24,522,543
Non-Expense Accounts 863,422 882,360 949,093 927,503 946,598 963,321 980,312
Transfers Out 28,835,673 33,168,399 30,478,335 46,381,513 40,425,901 39,755,333 49,337,152
Unencumbered Funds — — — (200,000) (200,000) (200,000) (200,000)
Capital Improvements 41,731,052 43,584,986 57,186,070 39,483,922 32,577,776 25,890,261 37,642,201
  Total Expenditures $201,859,998 $207,969,504 $221,750,978 $221,026,843 $210,700,914 $206,682,105 $229,464,987

Net Increase (Decrease) 
in Fund Balance (581,970) (3,150,743) (7,127,161) 300,772 2,202,229 1,273,772 8,882,226

50,079,447
Beginning Fund Balance 53,812,160 53,230,190 50,079,447 42,952,286 43,253,058 45,455,287 46,729,059
Ending Fund Balance $ 53,230,190 $ 50,079,447 $ 42,952,286 $ 43,253,058 $ 45,455,287 $ 46,729,059 $ 55,611,285
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CITY OF DUBUQUE
LONG-TERM FINANCIAL PLAN

GENERAL FUND

FY 2018
Actual

FY 2019
Adopted
Budget

FY 2020
Recomm'd

Budget

FY 2021
Projected

Budget

FY 2022
Projected

Budget

FY 2023
Projected

Budget

FY 2024
Projected

Budget
Revenue
Taxes $ 33,302,089 $ 34,579,171 $ 34,891,725 $35,149,112 $ 35,880,809 $ 36,630,066 $ 37,346,449
Licenses & Permits 1,506,601 1,518,708 1,706,314 1,745,259 1,819,727 1,900,990 1,940,539
Use of Money & Property 12,857,946 12,515,102 13,290,570 13,296,513 13,521,694 14,355,293 14,479,480
Intergovernmental 2,362,072 2,217,172 2,902,952 2,155,102 1,995,620 1,848,441 1,701,635
Charges for Service 5,582,272 5,416,711 6,030,697 6,133,732 6,221,593 6,311,301 6,402,905
Special Assessments — — — 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000
Other Financing Sources — — — 65,748 65,748 65,748 65,748
Transfers In 11,139,781 10,251,516 10,270,845 9,001,886 9,785,889 10,567,218 11,819,813
Miscellaneous 2,104,807 1,981,083 2,058,022 2,015,177 2,038,537 2,062,365 2,086,669
  Total Revenue $ 68,855,568 $ 68,479,463 $ 71,151,125 $69,592,529 $ 71,359,617 $ 73,771,422 $ 75,873,238

Expenditures
Employee Expense $ 42,550,053 $ 44,266,159 $ 44,790,581 $45,323,087 $ 46,219,761 $ 48,159,366 $ 49,739,963
Supplies & Services 15,969,668 16,530,024 18,181,152 18,503,414 18,911,593 19,250,872 19,574,798
Capital Outlay 1,581,498 1,865,426 1,617,785 1,588,090 1,588,090 1,588,090 1,588,090
Debt Service 1,356,337 868,840 949,518 731,596 662,447 128,425 115,575
Non-Expense Accounts (447,090) (433,102) (437,706) (444,272) (452,046) (465,608) (479,576)
Transfers Out 4,234,730 3,783,302 4,000,538 2,497,105 2,601,472 2,735,751 2,853,334
Unencumbered Funds — (200,000) (200,000) (200,000) (200,000) (200,000)
Capital Improvements 1,911,074 725,211 2,133,906 1,610,793 1,498,294 3,014,338 2,745,638
  Total Expenditures $ 67,156,270 $ 67,605,860 $ 71,035,774 $69,609,813 $ 70,829,611 $ 74,211,234 $ 75,937,822

Net Increase (Decrease) 
in Fund Balance 1,699,298 873,603 115,351 (17,284) 530,006 (439,812) (64,584)
Beginning Fund Balance 9,914,433 11,613,731 12,487,334 12,602,685 12,585,401 13,115,407 12,675,595
Ending Fund Balance $ 11,613,731 $ 12,487,334 $ 12,602,685 $12,585,401 $ 13,115,407 $ 12,675,595 $ 12,611,011
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CITY OF DUBUQUE
LONG-TERM FINANCIAL PLAN

WHY
Long term financial planning is the process of aligning financial capacity with long term service 
objectives. Financial planning uses forecasts to provide insight into future financial capacity so that 
strategies can be developed to achieve long term sustainability in light of the government's service 
objectives and financial challenges.

EFFECT ON THE BUDGET AND BUDGET PROCESS
Gaming revenue has declined after the legalization of video gaming terminals in Illinois. State 
legislation created a new property tax classification for rental properties called multi-residential, 
which requires a rollback, or assessment limitations order, on multi-residential property which will 
eventually equal the residential rollback and a substantial revenue loss for the City. While the State 
has committed to provide some funding for the City revenue reductions caused by the decrease in 
taxable value for commercial and industrial properties, key State legislators have been quoted in the 
media as casting doubt on the reimbursements continuing. The City is beginning to see stagnation in 
local option sales tax revenues. The City is facing new or increased costs in areas such as 
increasing technology. The City went out for bid for a third-party administrator for the self-insured 
health plan in FY 2017 and savings have been realized from the new contract and actual claims 
paid. During FY 2018, the City went out for bid for benefit provider for the prescription drug plan 
which resulted in savings from the bid award. Investments in equipment and City infrastructure are 
needed, but funding is limited. The debt reduction strategy and the movement to a more "pay as you 
go" strategy for capital projects could lead to larger tax and fee increases than with the use of debt.

ASSUMPTIONS
The baseline revenues and expenditures are based on the FY 2019 revised budget. The frozen 
positions have funding restored in FY 2019 and FY 2020. Property taxes after FY 2020 are assumed 
to increase to maintain the current level of service based on the previous assumptions. General fund 
revenues other than property taxes are increased 2% each year. All personal services costs are 
increased by 2% each year. Utility rate revenues are based on long term cash flows prepared by the 
City's financial advisor. Capital projects are based on the resources available to support the City's 
five-year Capital Improvement Program.

LINKING TO STRATEGIC GOALS
The City Council goals and priorities form the foundation for long-range financial planning, including 
five-year revenue and expenditure projections.  The annually updated Council goals and priorities, in 
conjunction with the comprehensive plan, outline the City's vision for the future.  Departments tie 
activities and programs to the Council goals and priorities, which are then linked to performance 
measures to help evaluate progress made toward achieving the goals and priorities, and also 
provides a format for evaluating expenditure and revenue patterns impacting the desired progress.
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REVENUE CATEGORY EXPLANATIONS

PROPERTY TAXES
All property taxes collected for the City are levied on the assessed valuation of real and personal 
property as determined by the City Assessor.  For Fiscal Year 2020, the total tax collection of 
$26,296,081 is a -0.75% decrease as compared to FY 2019.  The total tax collection includes 
$9,370 for agricultural land.  The overall levy is made up of five parts as described below.

GENERAL LEVY HISTORY

The General Levy for the general fund is 
limited by the State of Iowa to $8.10 per 
$1,000 of assessed valuation in any tax 
year, except for specific levies authorized 
outside the limit.  The City of Dubuque 
general levy for FY 2020 is just $4.837, 
which is up from $4.559 the year before.  
The General Levy is certified with the State 
of Iowa at $8.10 by moving eligible 
Employee Trust & Agency expenses 
(allowable in the Trust & Agency Levy) into 
the General Levy.  

The State of Iowa requires this shift to maximize the General Levy first.  Also, 50% of the one 
cent local option sales tax and 98% of the gaming revenues (taxes and lease) is applied for 
property tax relief which has created a savings in the total City tax rate of $3.65/$1,000 
valuation.  
     

Outside of the General Fund levy, a Transit 
Levy can be used without the vote of the 
electors to fund the operations of a 
municipal transit system.  This levy may not 
exceed 95 cents/$1,000 valuation.  The levy 
is collected in the General Fund, and then 
transferred to the Transit Fund.  The FY 
2020 levy of 0.613 cents will generate 
$1,558,460 which is a (2.50)% decrease 
from FY 2019.
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The Trust and Agency Levy is available for
payroll benefit costs (as defined by the City 
Finance Committee) including Retirement 
(IPERS), Municipal Fire and Police 
Retirement (MFPRSI), Police Pensions, 
Social Security/Medicare, Police and Fire 
medical costs, Health Insurance, Worker’s 
Compensation, Life Insurance, and 
Unemployment.  The total payroll benefit 
costs allowable in this levy are $12.0 million.  
The trust and agency levy has decreased to 
$4.648 in FY 2020 as a result of significant 
savings from switching health insurance 
third party administrator in FY 2018. 

Outside of the General Fund levy, a Tort 
Liability Levy can be used without the vote 
of the electors to fund the cost of general 
liability insurance to the total amount 
necessary.   The levy is collected in the Tort 
Liability fund and then transferred into the 
General Fund to pay general liability 
insurance expense.  The FY 2020 levy of 
0.140 cents generates $355,216. The City is 
a member of the Iowa Community 
Assurance Pool (ICAP) which is a local 
government risk-sharing pool in the State of 
Iowa.  The tort liability levy request changes 
based on risk adjustments received from 
ICAP.

The final portion of the levy is for Debt 
Service.  This levy is restricted to General 
Obligation (GO) bond debt and judgments.  
The City of Dubuque has a GO bond 
issuance for the replacement of fire trucks 
and an ambulance issued in FY 2011 for 
$1,355,500 and a franchise fee judgment 
bond issued in FY 2016 for $2,800,000 with 
debt service abated by the debt service levy 
of $271,326 in FY 2020.  
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OTHER TAXES

Local Option Sales Tax (LOST)
Beginning April 1, 1988, an additional 1% local option sales tax is applied to all goods and 
services delivered within the City of Dubuque, to which the State of Iowa sales tax already 
applies.  This was approved by the voters in February of 1988.  Of the total received, 50% of the 
funds are marked for property tax relief; 20% for City facilities maintenance (upkeep of City-
owned property, transit equipment, riverfront and wetland development, and economic 
development); and 30% for special assessment relief (street special assessments and the 
maintenance and repair of streets).  Annually the State sends the City an estimate of the amount 
of local option sales tax it will receive monthly for the year.  The amount is 95% of the estimated 
collection and then in November, the City will receive an adjustment to actual for the prior year.  
This estimate along with actual receipt and sales growth trends, are used to budget.  The budget 
for FY 2020 decreased 2.83% compared to FY 2019, which reflects increased sales growth.

In FY 2020 approximately $4,486,053 will be 
generated for property tax relief.  This 
translates into a reduction of the City share 
of property tax paid by the Average 
Homeowner of $131.55.  This chart 
illustrates the amount the total levy would 
have to be if the Local Option Sales Tax had 
not been approved.  

Hotel/Motel Tax
Beginning in November of 1991, a referendum was passed to increase hotel/motel tax from 5% 
to 7% (limit).  This tax is levied upon the occupancy of any room furnished by a hotel/motel in 
the City.  By Resolution, 50% of the hotel/motel tax is to be used for promotion and 
encouragement of tourism and convention business.  City Council’s policy is to provide 50% of 
the past 4 quarters actual receipts to the Convention & Visitors Bureau (CVB) in the next fiscal 
year’s budget. The remaining 50% goes into the General Fund for property tax relief.  Additional 
commitments include, 25% of actual hotel/motel tax paid by the Grand Harbor Hotel and Water 
Park be returned to them.

Hotel/motel tax has increased gradually over the years until FY 2004, when a 35% increase was 
realized.  This was due to the addition of several new hotel/motels in Dubuque.  FY 2020 is 
budgeted with an increase of 3.03% over FY 2019, which reflects the actual trend.
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Other Taxes
Other taxes include tax on agricultural land (state levy limit is $3.00375), military service, county 
monies & credits, gaming taxes (Greyhound Park and Casino para-mutual and slot machine tax 
and Diamond Jo riverboat tax on bets), mobile home tax, and tax increment property tax 
revenues.  

LICENSES AND PERMITS
Fees from licenses include business, beer, liquor, cigarette, dog, cat, bicycle, housing, and other 
miscellaneous.  Fees from permits include building, electrical, mechanical, plumbing, refuse 
hauling, excavation, subdivision inspection, swimming pool inspection, animal impoundments, 
and other miscellaneous.   

Also included are cable TV franchise fees (5%) and utility franchise fees (5% gas and 5% 
electric) – recommended to decrease 4.57% in FY 2020.  The Fiscal Year 2020 projection for 
Cable Franchise Fees is $564,029.  The Utility Franchise Fees FY 2020 projection is 
$4,794,979, all for property tax relief. 

USE OF MONEY AND PROPERTY
This category includes interest and investment earnings collected, rent received from City 
owned property, and lease revenue.  The gaming related leases generate the most revenue.  In 
1984, the citizen’s of Dubuque approved a referendum allowing dog racing.  In 1987, this 
expanded to include riverboat gaming and in 1994 slot machines at the dog track.  The 
Greyhound Park and Casino expanded with a bigger and better facility and in June 2005, slot 
machines were added to go from 600 to 1,000 and in March 2006, table games were added.

Effective April 1, 2004 the lease with the Dubuque Racing Association (DRA) was revised to 
collect 1% of coin-in and unadjusted drop from .5% previously, and its end date changed from 
2009 to 2018.  The City receives a distribution of profit from the DRA annually that was 
previously split 40% to the City, 30% to local charities and 30 % retained by the DRA.  A lease 
amendment in FY 2010 changed this split to 50% City / 50% Charities / DRA.   In addition, this 
lease amendment changed the unadjusted drop from .5% for table games to 4.8 percent of 
adjusted gross receipts. Diamond Jo admissions are also collected through their lease.  

City Council policy is to use 100% of the DRA distribution of profit to support the Capital 
Improvement budget.  City Council policy for the total received from the DRA operating lease 
and taxes, and the Diamond Jo admissions and taxes, is to split it 96% for property tax relief in 
the General Fund and 4% to support the Capital Improvement program. 
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In 2020, 96% of the total or approximately 
$4,787,620 is projected to be generated and 
reduce the amount paid by the average 
homeowner by $140.40.  This chart 
illustrates the total the average homeowner 
would have to pay without the contribution of 
gaming revenue.  FY 2020 and beyond 
gaming projections include the impact of 
video gaming terminals in Illinois and the 
new casino in Davenport. 

INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE
Intergovernmental revenues include Federal grants and reimbursements, State grants and 
reimbursements, State shared revenues, and County or other local grants and reimbursements.   
Many of these revenues are construction project related and thus significantly increase and 
decrease with the timing of projects.  Federal and State grants received by the City are listed on 
the ‘Summary of How Budgeted Expenditures are Funded by Source of Income” under the 
Financial Summaries tab.

In FY 03/04, the State of Iowa discontinued State shared recurring revenues (liquor tax, 
personal property tax replacement, municipal assistance, and state funded monies and credits) 
due to a budget crisis at the State level.  This caused a shortfall of $1,051,625 in the City of 
Dubuque’s General Fund.  Then in FY 04/05 the bank franchise tax was eliminated by the State 
causing a shortfall of $145,000.  This was addressed by making cuts, shifting funding and 
increasing revenues by adding a 2% gas and electric franchise fee. 

The Iowa Department of Transportation (IDOT) provides annual projections on the amount of Road 
Use Tax Funds the City of Dubuque will receive over the next five years based on a per capita 
amount. The State Road Use Tax Fund consist of revenues from fuel tax, vehicle registration fees, 
use tax, driver’s license fees and other miscellaneous sources and is distributed to cities on a per 
capita basis. It should be noted that in FY 2010, the Iowa Department of Revenue increased Road 
Use Tax Funds (RUT) as a result of higher vehicle registration fees passed into law in 2008. The 
gas tax was increased ten cents beginning in February 2015. The city is estimated to receive 
$35,368,613 for FY 2020-2024. 
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CHARGES FOR SERVICES

Utility Charges
This includes revenue from charges for services for Water, Sewer, Stormwater, Solid Waste, and 
Landfill.  Rate increases have been incorporated in all utilities (as listed on the “Fact Sheet” 
under the Budget Overviews tab).  Rate increases were necessary due to a combination of 
operating costs rising (fuel, gas/electric, supplies), additional capital projects, to support 
additional debt service, and to meet revenue bond covenants.

Other Charges for Services
This includes revenue from all charges for current services exclusive of utilities, such as:

General Government - Copy charges, sale of maps and publications, zoning adjustment 
fees, sub plat review fees, plan check fees, and temporary use fees.
Highways/Streets/Sanitation – Street, sidewalk, and curb repairs, engineering and 
inspection fees, and weed cutting charges.
Public Safety – Special Police services and ambulance fees.
Municipal Enterprises – Library services, transit services, airport charges and fuel 
sales, and parking meters and lot collections.
Recreation – Recreation programs, golf course fees, aquatics, and park fees.

  
SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS
Special Assessments are an additional tax levied on private property for public improvements 
that enhance the value of the property.  Principal and interest payments received on special 
assessments are included in this revenue category.

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE    

Internal Charges
These are the charges for labor, equipment, materials, printing, and messenger service which 
City departments pay to internal services departments or to other City departments.

Proceeds from Bonds
This includes proceeds from sale of bonds for the principal, premium, and accrued interest. 

Miscellaneous Revenue
This includes revenues of a non-recurring nature which are not assigned above.

Transfers
This is for the transfer of money between City funds.
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REVENUE HIGHLIGHTS

REVENUE PROJECTIONS

The revenue projection process starts with five year projections calculated on all tax levied funds (General, 
Transit, Debt, Tort, and Trust & Agency).  Prior year’s actual and current year-to-date amounts are used to 
project both the current year and next four year’s revenues.  Information received from the State, County, 
and Iowa League of Municipalities is utilized to project recent trends and anticipated amounts.  The City 
Manager and the Budget Director review estimates, with input from the Personnel Manager and Finance 
Director, to make informed judgments on all revenues city wide.  The Budget and Fiscal Policy Guidelines 
are recommended to City Council for adoption.  

The Departments then submit their estimates and the Budget Director review all detail, discusses with 
Departments, makes appropriate adjustments and prepares the Budget Financial Summary for their 
Department.  Budget Hearings begin with the City Manager, Assistant City Manager, Budget Director, and 
each Department.  At the Hearings, reviews are completed of Department revenues, expenses, and ending 
fund balances or property tax support change to determine if fees and charges need to be adjusted.  Many 
funds have a restricted or a minimum fund balance required for cash flow or other purposes.  Fund 
balances above the restricted amounts are used to fund nonrecurring expenses.

Total Recommended Budget $191,272,643 
*Excludes Transfers
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The major resource assumptions used in preparing the Fiscal Year 2020 recommended budget 
include the following:

a. Unencumbered funds or cash balances of $200,000 will be available in FY 2020 and 
each succeeding year to support the operating budget.

b. By resolution, 50% of sales tax funds must be used in the General Fund for property 
tax relief in FY 2020. Sales tax receipts are projected to increase 2.8 percent over 
FY 2019 budget (+$123,514) and 1.00 percent over FY 2019 actual of $4,440,884 
based on FY 2019 revised revenue estimate of $4,440,884 which includes a 
reconciliation payment from the State of Iowa of $217,699 received in November 
2018, increased 1.0 percent to calculate the FY 2020 budget, and then increased at 
an annual rate of 1.0 percent per year beginning in FY 2021. The estimates received 
from the State of Iowa show a 4.35% decrease in the first two payments estimated 
for FY 2020 as compared to the first two payments budgeted for FY 2019. The 
following chart shows the past four years of actual sales tax funds and projected FY 
2020 for the General Fund:

Sales Tax Funds FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20
PY Quarter 4 (Half) $ 818,018 $ 748,170 $ 748,108 $ 732,174 $ 700,311
Quarter 1 $ 1,102,922 $ 1,112,755 $ 1,080,294 $ 1,066,816 $ 1,098,820
Quarter 2 $ 1,136,167 $ 1,146,296 $ 1,109,978 $ 1,098,596 $ 1,131,553
Quarter 3 $ 960,705 $ 960,626 $ 939,923 $ 954,021 $ 982,642
Quarter 4 (Half) $ 374,085 $ 374,054 $ 366,087 $ 371,578 $ 382,726
Reconciliation $ 255,657 $ 103,185 $ 77,018 $ 217,699 $ 190,000
Total $ 4,647,554 $ 4,445,085 $ 4,321,408 $ 4,440,884 $ 4,486,053
% Change 10.1% (4.36)% (2.78)% 2.76% 1%

c. Hotel/motel tax receipts are projected to increase 3.03 percent ($71,948) over FY 
2019 budget and 7.80 percent over FY 2019 re-estimated receipts of $2,270,643 
based on FY19 being low due to an extremely wet fall and the weather pattern not 
expected to continue in FY 20, and then increase at an annual rate of 3 percent per 
year.

d. Federal Transportation Administration (FTA) transit operating assistance is 
anticipated to decrease 11.2 percent or $148,416 from FY 2019 budget based on the 
revised FY 2019 budget received from the FTA.   Federal operating assistance is 
now based on a comparison of larger cities which has resulted in a decrease of 
funding. Previously the allocation was based on population and population density. 

 
e. Miscellaneous revenue has been estimated at 2 percent growth per year over 

budgeted FY 2019.

f.  Building fees (Building Permits, Electrical Permits, Mechanical Permits and 
Plumbing Permits) are anticipated to increase $30,918 from $629,547 in FY 2019 to 
$660,465 in FY 2020 based on Fiscal Year 2019 building activity to-date.

g.  Gaming revenues generated from lease payments from the Dubuque Racing 
Association (DRA) are estimated to increase $85,928 from $4,901,176 in FY 2019 to 
$4,987,104 in FY 2020 based on revised projections from the DRA. This follows a 
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$45,165 increase from budget in FY 2019 and a $159,046 decrease from budget in 
FY 2018.

The following is a ten-year history of DRA lease payments to the City of Dubuque:

Fiscal Year DRA Lease $ Change % Change
FY 2020 estimate $ 4,987,104 Estimate $ +85,928 +1.72%
FY 2019 revised $ 4,996,391 Revised Budget $ +140,380 +2.86%
FY 2019 budget $ 4,901,176 Budget $ +45,165 +0.93%
FY 2018 actual $ 4,856,011 Actual $ +18,879 +0.39%
FY 2017 actual $ 4,837,132 Actual $ -195,083 -3.88%
FY 2016 actual $ 5,032,215 Actual $ -155,297 -2.99%
FY 2015 actual $ 5,187,512 Actual $ -158,104 -2.96%
FY 2014 actual $ 5,345,616 Actual $ -655,577 -10.92%
FY 2013 actual $ 6,001,193 Actual $ +3,305 +0.06%
FY 2012 actual $ 5,997,888 Actual $ -345,242 -5.44%
FY 2011 actual $ 6,343,130 Actual $ -477,153 -7.00%
FY 2010 actual $ 6,820,283 Actual $-1,586,647 -18.87%

The Diamond Jo payment related to the revised parking agreement increased from 
$500,000 in FY 2019 to $567,306 based on Consumer Price Index adjustments 
since the lease was implemented.   

h. The split of gaming revenues from taxes and the DRA lease (not distributions) in FY 
2020 is recommended to remain at a split of gaming taxes and rents between 
operating and capital budgets of 96 percent operating and 4 percent capital. When 
practical in future years, additional revenues will be moved to the capital budget from 
the operating budget. The following shows the annual split of gaming taxes and 
rents between operating and capital budgets from FY2016 - FY2020:

 
i. The Diamond Jo Patio lease ($25,000 in FY 2020) and the Diamond Jo parking 

privileges ($567,306 in FY 2020) have not been included in the split with gaming 
revenues. This revenue is allocated to the operating budget.

j. The residential rollback factor will increase from 55.621 percent to 56.918 percent or 
a 2.33 percent increase in FY 2020. The rollback has been estimated to remain the 
same from Fiscal Years 2021 thru 2024.
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The percent of growth from revaluation is to be the same for agricultural and 
residential property; therefore, if one of these classes has less than 3% growth for a 
year, the other class is limited to the same percent of growth. A balance is 
maintained between the two classes by ensuring that they increase from revaluation 
at the same rate. In FY 2020, agricultural property had more growth than residential 
property which caused the rollback factor to increase. 

 The increase in the residential rollback factor increases the value that each 
residence is taxed on. This increased taxable value for the average homeowner 
($77,587 taxable value in FY 2019 and $79,396 taxable value in 2020) results in 
more taxes to be paid per $1,000 of assessed value. In an effort to keep property 
taxes low to the average homeowner, the City calculates the property tax impact to 
the average residential property based on the residential rollback factor and property 
tax rate. In a year that the residential rollback factor increases, the City recommends 
a lower property tax rate than what would be recommended had the rollback factor 
remained the same. 

The residential rollback in Fiscal Year 1987 was 75.6481 percent as compared to 
56.918 percent in Fiscal Year 2020. The rollback percent had steadily decreased 
since FY 1987, which has resulted in less taxable value and an increase in the City’s 
tax rate. However, that trend began reversing in FY 2009 when the rollback reached 
a low of 44.0803 percent. If the rollback had remained at 75.6481 percent in FY 
2019, the City’s tax rate would have been $7.65 per $1,000 of assessed value 
instead of $10.59 in FY 2019.

k. There was not an equalization order for commercial or industrial property in Fiscal 
Year 2020.  The Iowa Department of Revenue is responsible for “equalizing” 
assessments every two years. Also, equalization occurs on an assessing jurisdiction 
basis, not on a statewide basis.

Commercial and Industrial taxpayers previously were taxed at 100 percent of 
assessed value; however due to legislative changes in FY 2013, a 95% rollback 
factor was applied in FY 2015 and a 90% rollback factor will be applied in FY 2016 
and beyond. The State of Iowa will backfill the loss in property tax revenue from the 
rollback and the backfill 100% in FY 2015 through FY 2017 and then the backfill will 
be capped at the FY 2017 level in FY 2018 and beyond. The FY 2019 State backfill 
for property tax loss is estimated to be $1,032,700.

Elements of the property tax reform passed by the Iowa Legislature in 2013 have 
created a tremendous amount of uncertainty in the budget process. While the State 
has committed to provide some funding for the City revenue reductions caused by 
the decrease in taxable value for commercial and industrial properties, key 
legislators have been quoted in the media as casting doubt on the reimbursements 
continuing. Beginning in FY 2021, it is assumed that the State will eliminate the 
backfill over a five-year period.  
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The projected reduction of State backfill revenue to the general fund is as follows:

Fiscal Year
State Backfill

Reduction
2021 -$206,540
2022 -$206,540
2023 -$206,540
2024 -$206,540
2025 -$206,540
Total -$1,032,700

FY 2015 was the first year that commercial, industrial and railroad properties were 
eligible for a Business Property Tax Credit. The Business Property Tax Credit will be 
deducted from the property taxes owed and the credit is funded by the State of Iowa. 
Eligible businesses must file an application with the Assessor’s office to receive the 
credit with a deadline of January 15, 2019 for applications to be considered for FY 
2020. The calculation of the credit is dependent on the number of applications that 
were received and approved statewide versus the amount that was appropriated for 
the fiscal year, the levy rates for each parcel, and the difference in the commercial/
industrial rollback compared to residential rollback. In FY 2015, the Iowa Legislature 
has appropriated $50 million for FY15; $100 million for FY16; and $125 million for 
FY17 and thereafter. The estimated initial amount of value that will be used to 
compute the credit in FY 2015 is $33,000, FY 2016 is $183,220, FY 2017 is 
$255,857, FY 2018 is $266,340, and FY 2019 is $231,603. The basic formula is the 
value multiplied by the difference in rollbacks of commercial and residential property 
then divided by one thousand and then multiplied by the corresponding levy rate. 
The average commercial and industrial properties ($432,475 Commercial / $599,500 
Industrial) will receive a Business Property Tax Credit from the State of Iowa for the 
City share of their property taxes of $148 in FY 2015, $693 in FY 2016, $982 in FY 
2017, $959 in FY 2018, and $843 in FY 2019. Projected at $929 in FY 2020.

l. Beginning in FY 2017 (July 1, 2016), new State legislation created a new property 
tax classification for rental properties called multi-residential, which requires a 
rollback, or assessment limitations order, on multi-residential property which will 
eventually equal the residential rollback. Multi-residential property includes 
apartments with 3 or more units. Rental properties of 2 units were already classified 
as residential property. The State of Iowa will not backfill property tax loss from the 
rollback on multi-residential property. The rollback will occur as follows:

Fiscal Year Rollback % Annual Loss of Tax Revenue
2017 86.25% $331,239
2018 82.5% $472,127
2019 78.75% $576,503
2020 75% $690,766
2021 71.25% $1,343,477
2022 67.5% $1,205,053
2023 63.75% $1,292,051
2024 56.92% $1,482,348

Total $7,393,564
*56.918% = Current residential rollback
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This annual loss in tax revenue of $690,766 in Fiscal Year 2020 and $1,482,348 
from multi-residential property when fully implemented in Fiscal Year 2024 will 
not be backfilled by the State.  From Fiscal Year 2017 through Fiscal Year 2024 
the City will lose $7,393,564 in total, meaning multi-residential rental property 
owners will have paid that much less in property taxes. Fiscal Year 2021 shows a 
revenue increase from FY 2020 because of an expected reassessment of values 
based on sales records. If this is not done the State of Iowa will issue an 
equalization order.

 
In addition, the State of Iowa eliminated the:

 Machinery and Equipment Tax Replacement in FY 2003 (-$200,000)
 Personal Property Tax Replacement in FY 2004 (-$350,000)
 Municipal Assistance in FY 2004 (-$300,000)
 Liquor Sales Revenue in FY 2004 (-$250,000)
 Bank Franchise Tax in FY 2005 (-$145,000)

The combination of the decreased residential rollback, State funding cuts and 
increased expenses has forced the City’s tax rate to increase since 1987 when the 
citizens passed a referendum to establish a one percent local option sales tax with 
50% of the revenue going to property tax relief.

n. FY 2020 will reflect an increase of 3.24 percent in taxable value for residential; an 
increase of 1.31 percent in taxable value for commercial; an increase of 1.88 percent 
in taxable value for industrial; and a decrease of 2.96 percent in taxable value for 
multi-residential. Overall taxable value increased 1.84 percent after deducting Tax 
Increment Financing values. Assessed valuations were increased 2 percent per year 
beyond FY 2020.  

o. Riverfront property lease revenue is projected to increase by $219,765 in FY 2020 
due to the new Hodge lease payment effective November 2018 and the first full year 
in FY 2020.

p. Natural Gas franchise fees have been projected to increase 5.5 percent over FY18 
actual of $1,147,459 based on the projected growth. Also, Electric franchise fees 
have been projected to increase 5.5 percent over FY18 actual of $3,398,709 based 
on the projected growth. The franchise fee revenues are projected to increase at an 
annual rate of 4 percent per year from FY 2021 thru FY 2024.The franchise fee 
charged on gas and electric bills increased from 3% to 5%, the legal maximum, on 
June 1, 2015.

q. For purposes of budget projections only, it is assumed that City property taxes will 
continue to increase at a rate necessary to meet additional requirements over 
resources beyond FY 2021. 

r. FY 2020 reflects the twelfth year that payment in lieu of taxes is charged to the 
Water and Sanitary Sewer funds for Police and Fire Protection. In FY 2020, the 
Sanitary Sewer fund is charged 0.43% of building value and the Water fund is 
charged 0.62% of building value, for payment in lieu of taxes for Police and Fire 
Protection. This revenue is reflected in the General Fund and is used for general 
property tax relief.
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EXPENDITURE HIGHLIGHTS

EXPENDITURE PROJECTIONS

The expenditure projection process starts with 5 year projections calculated on all tax levied funds 
(General, Transit, Debt, Tort, and Trust & Agency).  Prior year’s actuals and current year-to-date amounts 
are used to project both the current year and next four year’s revenues.  The City Manager and the 
Budget Director review estimates, with input from the Personnel Manager and Finance Director, to make 
informed judgments on expenditure trends and economic conditions.  The Budget and Fiscal Policy 
Guidelines are recommended to City Council for adoption.  

The Departments then submit their estimates and the Budget Director review all detail, discusses with 
Departments, makes appropriate adjustments and prepares the Budget Financial Summary for their 
Department.  Budget Hearings begin with the City Manager, Assistant City Manager, Budget Director, and 
each Department.  At the Hearings, reviews are completed of Department revenues, expenses, and 
ending fund balances or property tax support change to determine if fees and charges need to be 
adjusted.  Many funds have a restricted or a minimum fund balance required for cash flow or other 
purposes.  Fund balances above the restricted amounts are used to fund nonrecurring expenses.

TOTAL RECOMMENDED BUDGET $191,272,643 

*Excludes transfers and non-program expense for self-insurance, Metro Landfill accounts & Agency Fund accounts



Budget Overviews

-169-

The major requirement assumptions used in preparing the Fiscal Year 2020 recommended budget 
include the following:
 
 Employee Expense (+$314,223/ +0.50% over FY 2019 Adopted Budget)

a. The Municipal Fire and Police Retirement System of Iowa Board of Trustees City 
contribution for Police and Fire retirement decreased from 26.02 percent in FY 
2019 to 24.41 percent in FY 2020 (general fund savings of $162,007). Also, the 
Iowa Public Employee Retirement System (IPERS) City contribution is unchanged 
from the FY2019 contribution rate of 9.44 percent (no general fund impact). The 
IPERS employee contribution is also unchanged from the FY 2019 contribution 
rate of 6.29% (which does not affect the City’s portion of the budget).  The IPERS 
rate is anticipated to increase 1 percent each succeeding year.

b. Consistent with the already approved collective bargaining agreements for 
Teamsters Local Union 120, Teamsters Local Union 120 Bus Operators, Dubuque 
Professional Firefighters Association, and International Union of Operating 
Engineers, in FY 2020 there is a 1.5% employee wage increase for represented 
and non-represented employees at a cost of $550,635 to the General Fund.

c. The recommended budget includes a decrease from $1,193 per month per 
contract to $921 per month per contract or a 22.8% reduction (based on 572 
contracts) in Fiscal Year 2020 (General Fund savings of $1,266,501).  The City 
went out for bid for a third-party administrator in FY 2017 and the estimated 
savings have been exceeded from the new contract and actual claims paid. In 
addition, the Firefighters Collective Bargaining Group began paying an increased 
employee health care premium sharing from 10% to 15% on July 1, 2018 matching 
all other City employees (except the Police Collective Bargaining Group). During 
FY 2018, the City went out for bid for benefit provider for the prescription drug plan 
and there is an estimated $243,808 in savings resulting from the bid award. The 
projected savings budgeted in FY 2018 was $897,443. The actual health plan 
savings in Fiscal Year 2018 exceeded the budget by $1,254,012, which increased 
the health insurance reserve. In FY 2019, the City projects a reduction in health 
costs (through December 2018 experience) of $571,901 (6.4%) from FY 2018 
actual. The reduction in health costs in Fiscal Year 2018 and the continued 
reduction in Fiscal Year 2019 allowed the City to reduce the City portion of city 
employee health insurance expense. Estimates for FY 21-24 have been increased 
by 5.62 percent per year.  
  

d. FY 2013 was the first year that eligible retirees with at least twenty years of 
continuous service in a full-time position or employees who retired as a result of a 
disability and are eligible for pension payments from the pension system can 
receive payment of their sick leave balance with a maximum payment of 120 sick 
days, payable bi-weekly over a five-year period. The sick leave payout expense 
budget in the General Fund in FY 2019 was $179,120 as compared to FY 2020 of 
$306,628, based on qualifying employees officially giving notice of retirement.

Supplies and Service (+$2,387,382 / +5.96% over 2019 Adopted Budget)
e. General operating supplies and services are estimated to increase 2% over actual 

in FY 2018.  A 2% increase is estimated in succeeding years.



Budget Overviews

-170-

f. Electrical energy expense is estimated to have a 1% increase over FY 2018 actual 
expense, then 2% per year beyond. 

g. Natural gas expense is estimated to have no increase over FY 2018 actual 
expense, then 2% per year beyond.  

h. The Dubuque Area Convention and Visitors Bureau contract will continue at 50% 
of actual hotel/motel tax receipts. 

i. Equipment costs for FY 2020 are estimated to decrease 15.5% under FY 2018 
budget, then remain constant per year beyond.  

j. Debt service is estimated based on the tax-supported, unabated General 
Obligation bond sale for fire truck and franchise fee litigation settlement.

k. Unemployment expense in the General Fund decreased from $67,502 in FY 2019 
to $54,286 in FY 2020 based on estimated savings from a change in the 
administration of the reserve.

l. Motor vehicle fuel is estimated to increase 7% over FY 2019 budget (+$158,173), 
then increase 2.0% per year beyond.

m. Motor vehicle maintenance is estimated to decrease 1.4% under FY 2019 budget 
based on FY 2018 actual, then increase 2.0% per year and beyond.

n. The decrease in property tax support for Transit from FY 2019 to FY 2020 is 
$12,847, which reflects decreased expense for health insurance ($28,982); 
decrease in workers compensation ($20,514); decrease in electrical utility 
($16,465);increase in motor vehicle maintenance and diesel fuel ($61,386); 
decrease in machinery and equipment ($208,984) and decreased FTA operating 
revenue ($148,416).

The following is a ten-year history of the Transit subsidy:

Fiscal Year Amount % Change $ Change
2020 Budget $ 1,558,460 -0.8% -$12,847
2019 Budget $ 1,571,307 -0.1% -$1,518
2018 Actual $ 1,572,825 +34.1% +$399,940
2017 Actual $ 1,172,885 +24.4% +$230,133
2016 Actual $ 942,752 -13.2% -$143,328
2015 Actual $ 1,086,080 +30.3% +$252,778
2014 Actual $ 833,302 -20.2% -$210,869
2013 Actual $ 1,044,171 +45.5% +$326,560
2012 Actual $ 717,611 -33.5% -$361,115
2011 Actual $ 1,078,726 -7.1% -$82,667
2010 Actual $ 1,161,393 -7.4% -$92,245
2009 Actual $ 1,253,638 +17.2%

o. Postage rates for FY 2020 are estimated to increase 1% over FY 2018 actual 
expense due to postage inventory levels at year-end and proposed cost increases 
by USPS. A 2.0 percent increase is estimated in succeeding years.
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p. Insurance costs are estimated to change as follows: 
 Workers Compensation is decreasing 8.75% based on the Iowa Workers 

Compensation law changed effective July 1, 2017. This law change reduced 
the amount of liability employers incur for certain work-related injuries. In 
addition, the City is making changes to the administration of Workers 
Compensation reserve.

 General Liability is increasing 3.70%. 
 Damage claims is decreasing 33.71% based on a three year average.
 Property insurance is increasing 13.17%. 

q. The Section 8 Housing subsidy payment from the General Fund is estimated to 
decrease $87,543 in FY 2020. In FY 2011, the City approved reducing the number 
of allowed Section 8 Housing Vouchers from 1,060 to 900 vouchers. This reduction 
in vouchers was estimated to reduce Section 8 administrative fees from HUD by 
$100,000 per year. However, in the transition, the number of vouchers dropped to 
803 vouchers. HUD has based the Section 8 administrative fees for FY 2020 on 
the lower number of vouchers held in FY 2019 which has decreased the amount of 
revenue received by the Section 8 program in FY 2020.  The City is in the process 
of increasing the Section 8 Housing Vouchers back to 1,072.

r. The Cable TV Fund no longer funds Police and Fire public education, Information 
Services, Health Services, Building Services, Legal Services, and City Manager’s 
Office due to reduced revenues from the cable franchise. This is due to 
Mediacom’s conversion from a Dubuque franchise to a state franchise in October 
2009 which changed the timing and calculation of the franchise fee payments. 

Effective June 2020, Mediacom will no longer contribute to the Public, Educational, 
and Governmental Access Cable Grant (PEG) Fund, and the City will be 
responsible for all Cable TV equipment replacement costs.

s. Greater Dubuque Development Corporation support of $780,613 is budgeted to be 
paid mostly from Dubuque Industrial Center Land Sales in FY 2020, with $100,000 
to implement the True North strategy paid from the Greater Downtown TIF. In FY 
2021 and beyond Greater Dubuque Development Corporation will be paid from the 
Greater Downtown TIF and Dubuque Industrial Center West land sales.

Capital Outlay (-$624,023 / -14.59 under FY 2019 Adopted Budget)
t. Equipment costs for FY 2020 are estimated to decrease 14.59 under FY 2019 

budget, then remain constant per year beyond.  

Debt Service (+$726,139 / +3.13 over FY 2019 Adopted Budget)
u. Debt service is estimated based on the balance of debt outstanding in Fiscal Year 

2020.
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CITY OF DUBUQUE COSTS OF MUNICIPAL SERVICES
INCREASE FOR AVERAGE HOME'S CITY UTILITY AND PROPERTY TAX EXPENSE FY 1989-2024

FISCAL YEAR WATER SEWER

GAS &
ELECTRIC

FRANCHISE
FEE

REFUSE
MONTHLY 

RATE
%INCR/
(DECR)

STORMWATER
MONTHLY FEE %INCR

RESIDENTIAL
PROPERTY

TAX

CHANGE
PASSED BY

CITY
COUNCIL

PROPERTY
TAX RATE

CHANGE IN
ANNUAL
COST OF

MUNICIPAL
SERVICES

FY 1988 Base $3.75 $13.95
FY 1989 3.00% 0.00% $4.00 6.67% (11.40)% (11.40)% $11.80

FY 1990 3.00% 3.00% $4.50 12.50% (0.89)% (0.89)% $11.69 $9.55

FY 1991 2.00% 2.00% $6.00 33.33% 3.77 % 3.77 % $12.27 $40.20

FY 1992 3.00% 3.00% $7.00 16.67% 3.58 % 3.58 % $12.77 $36.39

FY 1993 0.00% 0.00% $9.00 28.57% 5.19 % 5.19 % $12.50 $49.10

FY 1994 0.00% 0.00% $9.00 0.00% 0.30 % 0.30 % $12.61 $1.51

FY 1995 0.00% 0.00% $8.50 -5.56% 2.43 % 2.43 % $11.78 $6.41

FY 1996 3.00% 0.00% $7.50 -11.76% (0.87)% (0.87)% $11.78 -$12.69

FY 1997 0.00% 0.00% $7.25 -3.33% (0.42)% (0.42)% $11.38 -$5.19

FY 1998 0.00% 0.00% $7.00 -3.45% (0.71)% (0.71)% $11.40 -$6.66

FY 1999 4.00% 0.00% $7.00 0.00% 0.00 % 0.00 % $11.07 $5.30

FY 2000 1.00% 0.00% $7.00 0.00% (0.17)% (0.17)% $10.72 $0.51

FY 2001 3.00% 0.00% $7.44 6.29% 0.00 % 0.00 % $11.07 $9.45

FY 2002 0.00% 4.00% $7.50 0.81% 0.00 % 0.00 % $10.76 $79.73

FY 2003 (July and August) $8.20 Pre UBP System

FY 2003 2.00% 1.00% 2.00% $7.20 -4.00% (5.00)% (5.00)% $10.21 $15.40

FY 2004 4.68% 3.00% 2.00% $7.60 5.56% 1.29 1.54 % 0.00 % $10.27 $43.89

FY 2005 3.00% 4.00% 2.00% $8.51 11.97% 1.29 0.00% 0.40 % (1.48)% $10.07 $29.31

FY 2006 4.00% 5.50% 2.00% $8.70 2.23% 1.79 38.76% 1.90 % 0.00 % $9.70 $36.45

FY 2007 4.00% 9.00% 2.00% $9.46 8.74% 2.25 25.70% (1.52)% (3.73)% $9.98 $26.57

FY 2008 5.00% 5.00% 2.00% $9.89 4.55% 3.25 44.44% 2.72 % 0.00 % $10.32 $52.96

FY 2009 9.00% 9.00% 2.00% $10.35 4.65% 4.00 23.08% 5.41 % 2.76 % $9.97 $72.76

FY 2010 3.00% 5.00% 3.00% $10.60 2.42% 4.00 0.00% 2.40 % 0.00 % $9.86 $55.60

FY 2011 4.00% 11.00% 3.00% $11.09 4.62% 5.25 31.25% 5.65 % 2.47 % $10.03 $75.93

FY 2012 5.00% 15.00% 3.00% $10.72 -3.34% 5.60 6.67% 8.19 % 4.88 % $10.45 $74.61

FY 2013 15.00% 15.00% 3.00% $11.69 9.05% 5.60 0.00% 6.82 % 5.00 % $10.78 $105.34

FY 2014 9.00% 17.00% 3.00% $12.74 8.98% 5.60 0.00% 4.90 % 4.90 % $11.03 $86.83

FY 2015 5.00% 5.00% 3.00% $13.24 3.92% 5.98 6.79% 3.23 % 3.23 % $11.03 $66.45

FY 2016 10.00% 10.00% 5.00% $13.90 4.98% 6.38 6.69% 2.63 % 2.63 % $11.03 $139.07

FY 2017 3.00% 3.00% 5.00% $14.77 6.26% 6.81 6.74% 1.08 % 1.08 % $11.22 $46.98

FY 2018 3.00% 3.00% 5.00% $15.11 2.30% 7.27 6.75% 0.00 % 0.00 % $10.89 $33.25

FY 2019 3.00% 3.00% 5.00% $15.36 1.65% 7.76 6.74% 1.92 % 1.92 % $10.59 $47.72

FY 2020 5.00% 4.50% 5.00% $15.61 1.63% 8.29 6.83% 0.00 % ? $10.33 $48.76

PROJECTION

FY 2021 4.25% 4.50% 5.00% $15.97 2.31% 8.85 6.76% 3.28 % ? ? $74.79

FY 2022 3.00% 4.25% 5.00% $16.27 1.88% 9.00 1.69% 2.32 % ? ? $57.93

FY 2023 3.00% 4.25% 5.00% $16.57 1.84% 9.00 0.00% 2.87 % ? ? $62.31

FY 2024 3.00% 4.25% 5.00% $16.87 1.81% 9.00 0.00% 4.16 % ? ? $75.12
AVERAGE
CHANGE
FY1989-2020 3.71% 4.38% 3.17% 4.90% 13.15% 1.35 % 0.63 % $10.98 $41.02

These projections do not include any anticipated tax burden shifts as a result of state issued equalizations orders or rollback factors.
The projections for the cost of municipal services are based on average water usage of 6,000 gallons per month and assessed value on 
the home in FY 2020 of $139,493 (before rollback). 
State increased property taxes to the average homeowner by underfunding the Homestead property tax credit. FY 2020-2023 residential 
property tax projections assume Homestead property tax credit funded 100%, which has happened since FY 2014. 
The Utility Franchise Fee for gas and electric is calculated for all years using the FY 2015 electric gas rates for average residential 
customers.
FY 2021 Assumes a 5% increase in assessed value for residential and a 17% increase in assessed value for multi-residential.



Budget Overviews

-173-

RATES AND COMPARISONS

Water Rate Comparison for Largest Iowa Cities with Water Softening

Rank City Water
Rate(6,000
Gallons/

residence avg.)
7 West Des Moines (FY 20) $34.78
6 Des Moines (FY 20) $32.71
5 Iowa City (FY 19) $31.69
4 Dubuque (FY 20) $30.74
3 Ames (FY 20) $31.17
2 Cedar Rapids (FY 19) $28.77
1 Council Bluffs (FY 20) $29.60

Average w/o Dubuque $31.45

Dubuque’s water is some of the best in the world! The highest rate (West Des Moines (FY 20)) 
is 13.14% higher than Dubuque’s rate, and the average is 2.32% higher than Dubuque. 

Sanitary Sewer Rate Comparison for Eleven Largest Iowa Cities

Rank City Sanitary Sewer 
Rate

 (Based on 6,000 
Gallons/month)

11 Ankeny $61.66
10 Davenport $56.52
9 Des Moines $49.28
8 Dubuque $42.24
7 West Des Moines $39.89
6 Iowa City $36.17
5 Ames $33.65
4 Sioux City $33.04
3 Cedar Rapids $32.43
2 Waterloo $28.40
1 Council Bluffs $22.94

Average w/o Dubuque $39.40

The highest rate (Ankeny) is 45.98% higher than Dubuque’s rate, and the average is 6.73% 
lower than Dubuque.                 
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RATES AND COMPARISONS

Solid Waste Collection Rate Comparison for Eleven Largest Iowa Cities

Rank City
Solid Waste

Monthly Rate

11 Ames $26.25
10 Cedar Rapids $22.53
9 Council Bluffs $18.00
8 Iowa City $17.10
7 Sioux City $16.30
6 Ankeny $16.25
5 Dubuque $15.61
4 Davenport $12.64
3 Waterloo $12.00
2 Des Moines $13.20
1 West Des Moines $10.55

Average w/o Dubuque $16.48

The highest rate (Ames) is 68.16% higher than Dubuque’s rate, and the average is 5.59% 
higher than Dubuque. 

Stormwater Rate Comparison for the Largest Iowa Cities with Stormwater Fees

Rank City Stormwater
Rate

10 Des Moines $13.44
9 Dubuque $8.29
8 Cedar Rapids $6.12
7 Ankeny $5.50
6 West Des Moines $5.45
5 West Des Moines $4.85
4 Iowa City $5.00
3 Sioux City $2.80
2 Davenport $2.80
1 Waterloo $2.75

Average w/o Dubuque $5.42

The highest rate (Des Moines) is 62.12% higher than Dubuque’s rate, and the average is 
34.58% lower than Dubuque.
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PROPERTY TAXES

Previous
Year's Rates FY 2019
City 32.17%
County 18.16%
School District 44.35%
NICC 3.34%
Independent 1.98%

100%

Calculating City Property Tax
Assessed Value $ 139,492.69

Rollback x 0.556209

Taxable value $ 77,587.09

City Tax rate/$1,000 x 10.58844

Gross Prop. Tax $ 821.53

Homestead Credit $ (51.35)

Net Property Tax $ 770.18

The chart to the left is based upon an average home 
assessment of $139,493. The inset box provides a 
summary of how your City property tax is calculated.

Property taxes are certified July 1 with the first half due on or before September 30 and the second 
half due on or before March 31. The first half taxes becomes delinquent on October 1 and the second 
half taxes become delinquent on April 1. There is a 1.5% per month penalty for delinquency. Taxes are 
collected by the County and distributed to the City monthly in proportion of its levy to all levies.
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FISCAL YEAR 2020 RECOMMENDED BUDGET
CITY PROPERTY TAX RATE AND TAX LEVY

TAX LEVY Total Tax Levy/
Non-Debt Levy Debt Levy Tax Rate

Tax Levy
Total Tax Levy (Tax Asking including Debt) FY 2018 $ 26,232,592 $ 283,612 $ 26,516,204
 Divided by Valuation Subject to Property Tax $ 2,499,017,299 $2,833,898,452

Tax Rate $10.4972 $0.1001 $10.5973
Tax Levy
Total Tax Levy (Tax Asking including Debt) FY 2019 $ 26,024,755 $ 271,326 $ 26,296,081
  Divided by Valuation Subject to Property Tax $ 2,499,017,299 $2,833,898,452
  For All Levies Including Debt Service Tax Rate $10.4140 $0.0957 $10.5097

Tax Rate  =  Net Requirement FY 2020 $ 26,024,755 $ 271,326 $ 26,296,081
  Divided by Valuation Subject to Property Tax $ 2,542,043,245 $2,895,439,961
Tax Rate in Dollars per $1,000 Tax Rate $10.2377 $0.0937 $10.3314

BUDGET FY 2018 BUDGET FY 2019 BUDGET FY 2020
TAX LEVY FUNDS Rate in Amount Rate in Amount Rate in Amount

Dollars/$1,000 Levied Dollars/$1,000 Levied Dollars/$1,000 Levied

General Fund $4.5591 $11,393,326 $4.8371 $12,296,178 $4.8371 $12,296,178
Transit Fund $0.6288 $1,571,307 $0.6131 $1,558,460 $0.6131 $1,558,460
Debt Service Fund $0.1001 $283,612 $0.0937 $271,326 $0.0937 $271,326
Tort Liability Fund $0.1393 $348,181 $0.1397 $355,216 $0.1397 $355,216
Trust and Agency Fund $5.1699 $12,919,778 $4.6478 $11,814,901 $4.6478 $11,814,901
  TOTAL $10.5970 $26,516,204 $10.3314 $26,296,081 $10.3314 $26,296,081

 City Property Tax Rate Comparison for Eleven Largest Iowa Cities

Rank City  Tax Rate
11 Council Bluffs $18.2629
10 Des Moines* $18.1548
9 Waterloo $17.4560
8 Davenport $16.7800
7 Sioux City $16.0707
6 Iowa City $16.1831
5 Cedar Rapids $15.2162
4 West Des Moines* $12.5730
3 Ankeny* $11.3890
2 Dubuque (FY 20) $10.3314
1 Ames $10.0686

AVERAGE w/o Dubuque $15.22

Dubuque has the SECOND LOWEST property tax rate as compared to the eleven largest cities in the state. The 
highest rate (Council Bluffs) is 76.77% higher than Dubuque’s rate, and the average is 47.27% higher than 

Dubuque. Dubuque's adopted FY 2020 property tax is $10.3314 (increase of 0.00% from FY 2019)

*Includes the transit tax levy adopted by the Des Moines Area Regional Transit Authority for comparability.
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VALUATION GROWTH
History of Taxable Debt Valuation (in millions)

The FY 2020 budget is based upon a 2.17% increase ($61,541,509) to the taxable debt valuation for the City. 
Without Tax Increment Financing there is a 5.25% increase in the taxable valuation for all other levies (General 
Fund property tax levy).  The total taxable debt valuation of $2,895,439,961 is made up of the following 
components: 

Valuation by Class of Property Taxable Debt
Valuation

Percentage of
Valuation

Change from
Prior Year

Residential & Ag property $1,569,731,600 54.21 % 3.24 %
Ag Land & building $3,119,599 0.11 % (2.64)%
Commercial property $979,416,159 33.83 % 1.31 %
Multi-residential property $137,051,414 4.73 % (2.96)%
Industrial property $132,262,164 4.57 % 1.88 %
Railroad bridge $3,029,934 0.10 % (9.68)%
Other $634,617 0.02 % — %
Utilities $77,834,805 2.69 % 1.94 %
Less: Veterans credit $(4,520,732) (0.16)% (4.16)%
Ag Land & building $(3,119,599) (0.11)% (2.64)%
Total $2,895,439,961 100 % 2.17 %
Tax Increment Financing (TIF) $(353,396,716) 4.60 %
Taxable Levy $2,542,043,245 1.84 %

Utilities - Excise Tax
Legislation in FY 2001 changed the taxation of utilities from a property tax to an excise tax.  The City's tax rate/
$1,000 is first calculated on a valuation which includes utilities, then those calculated rates are used against a 
valuation figure with utilities removed.  The excise tax makes up the difference in each levy.

Rollback
The growth in the valuation for the City of Dubuque continues to be impacted by the State of Iowa rollback 
adjustment.  The State adjusts taxable valuations based upon a formula using the growth of the value of agricultural 
land. In the late 1980’s the rollback was 80.6%, meaning only 80.6%  of the value was taxable.  For FY 2020 the 
State issued rollback for residential property is 56.9391%. 
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Comparison for Eleven Largest Iowa Cities
Taxable Value per Capita

Rank City Taxes Per
Capita

 Tax Rate 2010
Census

Population

Taxable Value
With Gas &

Electric
11 West Des Moines $1,149.36 $12.5730 56,609 5,174,907,290
10 Iowa City $907.74 $16.1831 67,862 3,806,513,568
9 Cedar Rapids $824.24 $15.2162 126,326 6,842,869,326
8 Council Bluffs $824.55 $18.2629 62,230 2,809,624,482
7 Ankeny $784.03 $11.3890 51,567 3,549,932,642
6 Davenport $769.30 $16.7800 99,685 4,570,177,740
5 Des Moines $695.91 $18.1548 203,433 7,798,033,783
4 Waterloo $600.35 $17.4560 68,406 2,352,622,826
3 Sioux City $545.75 $16.0707 82,684 2,807,885,259
2 Ames $525.91 $10.0686 58,965 3,079,908,598
1 Dubuque (FY 20) $455.27 $10.3314 57,686 2,542,043,245

AVERAGE
 w/o Dubuque $762.71 $15.22 87,777 4,279,247,551

Dubuque is the LOWEST taxes per capita as compared to the eleven largest cities in the state. 
The highest (West Des Moines) is 152.45% higher than Dubuque's taxes per capita, and the 

average is 67.53% higher than Dubuque. 
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IMPACT OF BUDGET ON CLASS OF PROPERTY

RESIDENTIAL

Fiscal Year 2019
January 1, 2017 Valuation $130,367
Equalization Order 7.00%
Assessed Value $139,493
Less Rollback Factor 0.556209
Fiscal Year 2019 Taxable Value $77,587
Fiscal Year 2019 City Tax Rate $10.5884
Fiscal Year 2019 City Property Tax $821.52
Homestead Tax Credit $(51.35)
Net Fiscal Year 2019 City Property Tax $770.17

Fiscal Year 2020
January 1, 2018 Valuation $139,493
Less Rollback Factor 0.569180
Fiscal Year 2020 Taxable Value $79,397
Fiscal Year 2020 City Tax Rate $10.3314
Fiscal Year 2020 City Property Tax $820.28
Homestead Tax Credit $(50.11)
Net Fiscal Year 2020 City Property Tax $770.17

Dollar Increase in Property Tax $0.00
Percent Increase in Property Tax 0.00%
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IMPACT OF BUDGET ON COMMERCIAL PROPERTY

Fiscal Year 2018
January 1, 2016 Valuation $432,475
Less Rollback Factor 0.9000
Fiscal Year 2018 Taxable Value $389,228
Fiscal Year 2018 City Tax Rate $10.8922
Fiscal Year 2018 City Property Tax $4,239.55
Business Tax Credit $959.11
Net Fiscal Year 2018 City Property Tax $3,280.44
Dollar Decrease in Property Tax $0.00
Percent Decrease in Property Tax — %

Fiscal Year 2019
January 1, 2017 Valuation $432,475
Equalization Order — %
Fiscal Year 2017 Taxable Value $432,475
Less Rollback Factor 0.9000
Fiscal Year 2019 Taxable Value $389,228
Fiscal Year 2019 City Tax Rate $10.5884
Fiscal Year 2019 City Property Tax $4,121.30
Business Tax Credit $843.08
Net Fiscal Year 2019 City Property Tax $3,278.22
Dollar Decrease in Property Tax $(2.22)
Percent Decrease in Property Tax (0.07)%

Fiscal Year 2020
January 1, 2018 Valuation $432,475
Less Rollback Factor 0.9000
Fiscal Year 2020 Taxable Value $389,228
Fiscal Year 2020 City Tax Rate $10.3314
Fiscal Year 2020 City Property Tax $4,021.27
Business Tax Credit $791.58
Net Fiscal Year 2020 City Property Tax $3,229.69
Dollar Decrease in Property Tax -$48.53
Percent Decrease in Property Tax -1.48 %
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IMPACT OF BUDGET ON CLASS OF PROPERTY

INDUSTRIAL

Fiscal Year 2018
January 1, 2016 Valuation $599,500
Less Rollback Factor 0.9000
Fiscal Year 2018 Taxable Value $539,550
Fiscal Year 2018 City Tax Rate 10.8922
Fiscal Year 2018 City Property Tax $5,876.89
Business Tax Credit $959.11
Net Fiscal Year 2018 City Property Tax $4,917.78
Dollar Decrease in Property Tax -$125.58
Percent Decrease in Property Tax -2.49%

Fiscal Year 2019
January 1, 2017 Valuation $599,500
Less Rollback Factor 0.9000
Fiscal Year 2019 Taxable Value $539,550
Fiscal Year 2019 City Tax Rate $10.5884
Fiscal Year 2019 City Property Tax $5,712.97
Business Tax Credit $843.08
Net Fiscal Year 2019 City Property Tax $4,869.89
Dollar Decrease in Property Tax ($47.89)
Percent Decrease in Property Tax -0.97%

Fiscal Year 2020
January 1, 2018 Valuation $599,500
Less Rollback Factor 0.9000
Fiscal Year 2020 Taxable Value $539,550
Fiscal Year 2020 City Tax Rate $10.3314
Fiscal Year 2020 City Property Tax $5,574.31
Business Tax Credit $791.58
Net Fiscal Year 2020 City Property Tax $4,782.73
Dollar Decrease in Property Tax ($87.16)
Percent Decrease in Property Tax -1.79%
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IMPACT OF BUDGET ON CLASS OF PROPERTY

MULTIRESIDENTIAL - BEGAN FISCAL YEAR 2017

Fiscal Year 2018
January 1, 2016 Valuation $224,289
Less Rollback Factor 0.8250
Fiscal Year 2018 Taxable Value $185,038
Fiscal Year 2018 City Tax Rate $10.8922
Fiscal Year 2018 City Property Tax $2,015.47

Dollar Decrease in Property Tax -$144.91
Percent Decrease in Property Tax -6.71%

Fiscal Year 2019
January 1, 2017 Valuation $224,289
Less Rollback Factor $0.7875
Fiscal Year 2019 Taxable Value $176,628
Fiscal Year 2019 City Tax Rate $10.5884
Fiscal Year 2019 City Property Tax $1,870.21

Dollar Decrease in Property Tax -$145.26
Percent Decrease in Property Tax -7.21%

Fiscal Year 2020
January 1, 2018 Valuation $224,289
Less Rollback Factor $0.7500
Fiscal Year 2020 Taxable Value $168,217
Fiscal Year 2020 City Tax Rate $10.3314
Fiscal Year 2020 City Property Tax $1,737.92

Dollar Decrease in Property Tax -$132.29
Percent Decrease in Property Tax -7.07%

* In Fiscal Year 2015 and 2016, properties that had both commercial space and apartments with three or more units 
were eligible for the State Business Property Tax Credit which was calculated based on the total assessed value of 
the building. In Fiscal Year 2017, the properties that are dual classed as commercial and multi-residential will only 
receive the State Business Property Tax Credit calculated on the commercial portion of their property assessment 
only. The City did not include the State Business Property Tax Credit in these calculations because it was only paid 
over a two year period and has been eliminated for multi-residential property in Fiscal Year 2017.
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 FY 2020 AVERAGE HOMEOWNER PROPTERY TAX RECEIPT
(Taxable Value $74,546 After Homestead Credit)
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FISCAL YEAR 2020
SUMMARY OF ALL RECOMMENDED  DECISION (IMPROVEMENT) PACKAGES WITH  PROPERTY TAX

IMPACT

There were 142 improvement level decision packages requested in Fiscal Year 2020, of which 116 are being 
recommended for funding.  

The recurring general fund expenditures total $830,923 and will also impact future budget years.  The non-recurring
general fund expenditures total $442,051.  The remaining improvement packages recommended for funding from

non-property tax support total $304,768.

Department Description R/N
 ADDL
Expense 

 ADDL
Revenue 

 Net Tax
Impact

RECURRING DECISION PACKAGE COSTS GENERAL FUND

Airport

Funding for 1,095 additional hours for part-time Line
Service Workers in the Fixed Base Operations (0.53
FTE). The Dubuque Jet Center is open from 5:00 a.m.
to 10:00 p.m., 365 days of the year for aircraft ground
handling and customer support duties. Additional hours
are needed due to increased activity servicing larger
aircraft. To accommodate the extra business, an
additional three hours has been added to the morning
shift starting at 5:30 a.m. R $ 16,963 $ 16,963

Airport

Updating the current Airport security program as
required by CFR1542. DHS/TSA requires Part 139
airports with scheduled commercial service of 60 or
more passengers to have a complete airport security
program.  Dubuque currently has a partial program.
Dubuque scheduled service is currently 50 seated
aircraft but these aircraft are being phased out and
being replaced with 70 or more seated aircraft, hence
the need to update the security program from partial to
a full program. R $ 6,000 $ 6,000

Budget Office

Cloud-based software which would integrate solutions
for budget and planning, operational performance, and
citizen engagement and would complement any
financial software that is chosen by the City. The cloud-
based solution would streamline and transform the
entire budget process and facilitate greater
collaboration between all stakeholders. R $ 75,000 $ 37,819 $ 37,181

Budget Office

Cost allocation software. This cloud-based cost
allocation platform would empower users to
understand the true cost of providing goods and
services. The cost allocation provides the ability to
create federal cost allocation plans, prepare indirect
cost rate proposals, and manage cross-jurisdictional
profit and loss. This cost allocation software would
reduce the time spent on preparing agency-wide or
department-wide cost plans, while serving to give the
maximum reimbursement. R $ 15,750 $ 7,943 $ 7,807

Building

Increase Building Permit fees, change to one permit
schedule for both residential and commercial, no
longer charge an hourly plan review rate and instead
charge 20% of the permit fee for all projects that
require a plan review, establish a Building Board of
Appeals application fee of $150, and establish a
minimum Permit fee of $35 which is reflective of the
cost to process and inspect the most basic of permits.
The changes in Permit Fees and Plan review fees are
recommended to be implemented over two Fiscal
Years (FY20 and FY21). R $ 33,350 $ (33,350)

Building
Mobile Panic Button and Mass Notification System
Annual Software Maintenance R $ 11,000 $ 11,000
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 ADDL
Revenue 

 Net Tax
Impact

City Clerk
Increase of $2,000 in overtime pay for City Clerk hourly
staff R $ 2,342 $ 1,181 $ 1,161

City Clerk Purchase an iPad for City Clerk Office - Data Plan R $ 120 $ 61 $ 59

City Manager's
Office

Increased match commitment to host the Green Iowa
AmeriCorps program in partnership with Operation
New View.  Green Iowa AmeriCorps (GIAC) provides
approximately 130 audits and 80 weatherizations
annually, with significant percentages serving low-
income families and others in need. R $ 8,000 $ 4,034 $ 3,966

City Manager's
Office

Increase Management Intern from part-time (0.60 FTE)
to full-time (1.00 FTE) (ICMA Fellows) effective
January 1 2020. Position would not be hired until
January 1, 2020 which results in an overall cost
savings in FY 2020. R $ (5,372) $ (5,372)

City Manager's
Office

Add a seasonal intern (NA-38) to work 10 hours per
week to assist with scanning of documents and other
clerical duties (+0.25 FTE or 520 hours annually). R $ 7,827 $ 3,947 $ 3,880

Economic
Development

Upgrade full-time Project Coordinator (GE-30) to a full-
time Assistant Economic Development Director
(GE-36) R $ 14,752 $ — $ 14,752

Economic
Development

Add a seasonal intern (NA-38) to perform tasks and
assist the part-time Account Clerk (+0.25 FTE or 520
hours annually) .  Schedules will be arranged to avoid
needing additional technology. R $ 7,827 $ — $ 7,827

Emergency
Communications

Add an additional Full-Time Public Safety Dispatcher
effective January 1 2020. This request would increase
weekday, daytime staffing levels to four staff members
due to the recent increase in workload due to more
calls, increased severity of calls, and additional
paperwork. While this time slot will be this position's
routine assignment this is also the time slot that can
best operate with 3 people, so this will be the position
that will be used to fill in for extended leave or
extended vacancies for other shifts thereby avoiding
overtime or overextending part-time positions. R $ 37,868 $ 12,621 $ 25,247

Emergency
Communications Purchase an additional CAD license R $ 1,280 $ 427 $ 853
Emergency
Communications

Purchase additional licenses for ProQA Medical/Fire/
Police automated call-taking software R $ 1,687 $ 562 $ 1,125

Emergency
Communications

Bring in external, non-City trainers to administer 2
classes per year on 911 dispatch R $ 5,000 $ 1,667 $ 3,333

Engineering

Additional overtime related to general fund inspection
activities in the department. Currently the Engineering
Department is responsible for inspection of sidewalks,
ADA ramps, utility permits, dumpster permits, work in
right of way permits,  and other assigned inspection
duties not assigned to a specific project. R $ 13,140 $ — $ 13,140

Engineering

Monthly data plans for 4 tablets for field staff.  The
purchase and utilization of tablets would increase work
productivity and improve response time to citizen
service requests. R $ 1,920 $ — $ 1,920

Engineering

Uniform shirts for the Engineering Department
supervisory and other staff involved with public
engagement. These shirts would help identify an
Engineering Department employee to the public when
participating in a city sponsored public event such as
an open house or formal meeting for a capital project,
conferences, site walks and tours, along with City
Expo. R $ 400 $ — $ 400
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Fire

Addition of one (1) firefighter position ($84,487) as part
of the schedule to add positions for future staffing of
additional fire units. This project begins the process of
expanding the employee compliment to staff additional
apparatus in the future. The project coincides with the
Fire Station Expansion/Relocation CIP and will provide
the first of 12 added personnel by FY2024. The
expansion plan also includes 1 more position in
FY2021, 4 positions in FY2022, 2 positions in FY2023,
and 4 positions in FY2024. During this period of
staffing build up, the additional personnel will help to
reduce the need for overtime ($16,200 in FY20) as
more employees are available to cover vacations and
leave. R $ 84,487 $ 16,200 $ 68,287

Fire

This improvement package provides funding for the
following longevity pay benefit for employees in the
classifications of Assistant Fire Marshall, and EMS
Supervisor, These positions would receive longevity
earlier than the previously adopted schedule and the
maximum longevity percent would increase from 5% to
7%. R $ 2,266 $ 2,266

Fire

Additional fire department overtime in order to provide
two, two-day sessions of a summer Emergency
Services Youth Camp. Request provides overtime
staffing for 2 camps, one for middle-school age and
another for high-school age youth who are interested
in learning about public safety careers. This program
would be done in partnership with the police
department to provide a comprehensive recruitment
tool. R $ 10,000 $ — $ 10,000

Fire

Maintenance contract for annual service and upkeep of
11 patient movement devices (power-lift cots, power-
load modules, and stair chairs). This request would
provide for inspection and recommended maintenance
by an authorized service technician to maintain
warranties and serviceability of ambulance cots and
other powered patient movement devices. R $ 9,500 $ — $ 9,500

Fire

Consulting stipend for the Ambulance Medical Director.
The ambulance activity requires a physician medical
director to oversee protocol and review operations. R $ 7,500 $ — $ 7,500

Health Services

Increase one part-time Animal Control Officer to full-
time (+0.28 FTE or 582 hours annually), increasing
Animal Control staffing by 11 hours, providing
additional coverage and more timely follow-ups on
animal control incidents and complaints. R $ 32,927 $ 6,500 $ 26,427

Housing and
Community
Development

Additional funding to Operation New View Community
Action Agency. The $70,000 amount was arrived at
after representatives from Dubuque, Delaware and
Jackson County and the City of Dubuque met to
identify the funding gap that must be covered to keep
the organization functional.  Providing this funding will
stabilize ONV and allow them to move forward with a
plan to secure additional outside funding to meet the
needs of low-income individuals. R $ 70,000 $ 70,000

Housing and
Community
Development

Emergency relocation fund for tenants that area
displaced from their rental units due to a Section 108
or Section 109 condemnation. R $ 4,950 $ — $ 4,950
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Information
Services

Staff to attend the following education and training
events/conferences: Superion, which is the City's
Financial, Budget, Payroll and Utility Billing; EMC,
which is the City's provider for storage and backup;
Laserfiche, which is the City's document management
solution; ESRI, which is the city's mapping system; and
Accela, which is the City's permitting and Licensing
system. R $ 8,500 $ 8,500

Information
Services

Modify the city's current Cartegraph licensing model
which is a "per license/per domain" model to an
enterprise licensing platform doubling the licenses
from 50 to 100 and opening access to all of
Cartegraph's asset "domain" applications. R $ 15,780 $ 15,780

Information
Services

Cartegraph software implementation assistance for
data population, training and customization assistance
as the City moves forward with implementation of
additional asset domains and work order applications. R $ 25,000 $ 25,000

Legal Services

Full-Time Civil Rights Specialist (GE-32B). Accepts,
reviews, and investigates complaints of discrimination
in employment, public accommodations, housing,
credit, and education and other areas within the city
organization and community at-large and performs
both internal and community education activities;
performs related work as required. R $ 78,815 $ 39,744 $ 39,071

Library

Reduction in revenue to allow for the elimination of
fines on library materials. Fines create barriers to
access.  Many people can afford to pay a fine for
overdue material, but those citizens with low incomes
are forced to prioritize spending and a library fine is not
at the top of the list, creating a barrier to access. R $ (4,307) $ (66,000) $ 61,693

Library

Additional funding to provide 50 hours annually of
service coverage for a part-time employee to
participate in City Intercultural Competency meetings
and trainings. R $ 1,159 $ 1,159

Multicultural
Family Center

Existing Receptionist at Leisure Services to be
relocated to the Multicultural Family Center, the
addition of a part-time Receptionist (+0.48 FTE or
1,006 hours annually) and the addition of a part-time
Recreation Field Supervisor (+.16 FTE or 335 hours
annually). With the expansion of the Multicultural
Family Center, there is an opportunity to expand the
Leisure Services Department accessibility,
programming as well as rentals.The new positions are
effective March 1, 2020. R $ 9,224 $ 2,332 $ 6,892

Parks
Additional funding for removal of ash trees due to
Emerald Ash Borer (EAB). Requested $50,000. R $ 25,000 $ 25,000

Parks

Purchase of additional street, park and other city
property trees. Due to Emerald Ash Borer, ash trees
are being removed as a top priority in the Park
Division. The Division does not have an operating
budget to replace trees. Requested $50,000. R $ 25,000 $ 25,000

Parks

Data plan for 3 tablets for Park Staff. Currently, 4 of the
5 Foreman have tablets to efficiently perform their
duties. The additional tablets would be for other park
division staff with expertise of GIS mapping, Web QA
and playground safety inspections. R $ 1,080 $ 1,080

Parks

Additional seasonal staff (0.05 FTE or 105 hours) and
maintenance costs ($250) for the Veterans Memorial
Project on Chaplain Schmitt Island. The estimated cost
is only for one month as the project is anticipated to be
completed by Memorial Day of 2020. R $ 1,629 $ 1,629 $ —
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Parks

Part-time staffing of the EB Lyons Interpretive Center
and utilities expense for the Center. Analysis of the
situation is preliminary and at this time the impact on
full-time equivalents is not known. The impact on full-
time equivalents will be determined at a later time and
will be part of a future budget amendment. R $ 50,000 $ 50,000

Personnel
Funds for one employee to attend the upper Midwest
Employment Law Institute in St. Paul, MN R $ 1,700 $ 857 $ 843

Personnel

Executive coaching services for managers. If
approved, the City would contract with several
executive coaches who could be called on by
managers on an as needed basis. The executive
coaching service would assist in improving
management performance and accelerating leadership
development. R $ 5,000 $ 2,521 $ 2,479

Personnel

Ten Department Managers to attend the Upper
Midwest Employment Law Institute in St. Paul,
Minnesota. This two-day event would review regulatory
changes in employment law, provide updates on
employment-related Supreme Court cases, and
workplace issues and changes including sexual and
gender harassment, wage and hour issues, joint
employment, employer policies, and more. R $ 17,000 $ 8,572 $ 8,428

Personnel

Implementation a parental leave policy for full-time
non-bargaining unit employees.  This policy would
allow employees to take paid time away from work for
the birth or adoption of a child under 18 years old.
Eligible employees would receive their regular pay and
benefits for six weeks following the date of birth,
adoption event or foster to adopt placement.  If both
parents are eligible employees, each would receive the
leave benefit. R $ 47,015 $ — $ 47,015

Personnel

Implementation a 50% sick leave conversion/pay out
policy full-time non-bargaining unit employees that are
over the sick leave cap.  This policy would allow
employees to either convert 50% of the sick leave over
the cap to vacation or be paid out for it, method
determined by the Department Manager. R $ 112,000 $ — $ 112,000

Police

Expansion of the Dubuque Police Department School
Resource Officer Program by adding one School
Resource Officer with 50% reimbursement by
Dubuque Community School District and gradual
increase in reimbursement by Dubuque Community
School District for five existing positions (45% increase
in FY20; 75% increase in FY21 and 100% of 50%
reimbursement reached in FY22). R $ 104,191 $ 108,159 $ (3,968)

Police

Data plan to upgrade 24 flip cellphones with
smartphones and purchase 2 additional smartphones
for the Training Lieutenant and the Shift Commander's
Office. R $ 9,312 $ 9,312

Police

Quality, accredited executive level command training.
In the next two to ten years, it is anticipated that the
majority of the Dubuque Police Department’s executive
level commanders will retire. This group consists of
seven Captains, the Assistant Police Chief, and the
Police Chief. A fully trained and educated command
staff is essential to the City of Dubuque’s mission of
having an equitable community of choice. R $ 10,000 $ 10,000
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Police

This improvement package provides funding for the
following longevity pay benefit for employees in the
classifications of Police Lieutenant, Police Captain and
Assistant Police Chief. These positions would receive
longevity earlier than the previously adopted schedule
and the maximum longevity percent would increase
from 5% to 7%. R $ 41,602 $ 41,602

Public Information
Office - GIS

GIS Applications Specialist's participation in the ESRI
International User Conference.  This conference takes
place yearly in San Diego, CA, and is attended by the
GIS Coordinator/Analyst.  It is the premiere event for
GIS applications, training, and technical support. R $ 1,500 $ 631 $ 869

Public Information
Office - GIS

Data plan for a new tablet for the GIS Applications
Specialist.  This device will allow the GIS Applications
Specialist to have access to work email, calendar, and
contacts and internet access.  The device will also
serve as a tool to create and test mobile GIS, web
maps, map applications, data management, and story
map creation and modification. R $ 360 $ 152 $ 208

Public Works

Public Works Director to attend the national Solid
Waste Association of North America SWANApalooza
conference. The conference covers all subjects related
to the solid waste industry including landfill operations,
gas collection system, zero waste principles, solid
waste collection and recycling. R $ 3,100 $ 3,100

Recreation

Addition of a seasonal Recreational Field Supervisor
(+0.07 FTE or 147 hours annually) and a seasonal
Recreational Leader (+0.07 FTE or 147 hours
annually). Construction for the Miracle League Field,
an all-inclusive playground and renovated building, will
begin in the spring of 2019. The Miracle League
agreement requires that when the project is complete
the Leisure Services Department will resume
programming and maintenance of the entire facility.
These positions are recommended to begin on May 1,
2010. R $ 8,152 $ 1,600 $ 6,552

Recreation

New Therapeutic Recreation summer program at
Veterans Memorial Park developed specifically for
youth with various special needs. This request adds a
seasonal Recreational Field Supervisor (+0.08 FTE or
168 hours annually) and seasonal Recreational
Leaders (+0.26 FTE or 545 hours annually). These
positions are recommended to begin on May 1, 2020. R $ 1,677 $ 720 $ 957

Recreation

Estimated $7,370 increase in Golf operating revenue
through annual pass rates and the creation of a new
college pass for the Bunker Hill Golf Course. A $10
increase has been proposed for all 6 annual pass
categories (Individual, Individual Weekday, Couple,
Weekday Couple, Family, and Junior). R $ 7,370 $ (7,370)

Transportation
Services

Additional conferences for the Transportation Services
Director. These conferences include the American
Public Works Associations spring and fall conferences
($3,389), American Public Works Association Public
Works Expo ($2,789), and the National Forum for
Black Public Administrators Annual Forum ($1,890) R $ 8,068 $ 8,068

Transportation
Services

Implementation and annual maintenance expenses to
provide an mobile application-based version of
MyRide, the public facing tool that provides real-time
bus tracking, trip planning and alerts. A mobile
application-based tool would allow users who are new
to the community to find the tool in the application
store rather than being required to go to the City of
Dubuque website to find the information. R $ 2,325 $ 2,325
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Transportation
Services

Additional part-time bus operator hours (0.18 FTE or
365 hours annually) and bus fuel and maintenance to
offer early morning express commuter service to
Dubuque Industrial Center West. Based on community
and passenger input prior to the start of service, the
early morning express commuter service would leave
the Intermodal Transportation Facility and would travel
to one of the following corridors to connect to the Delhi
Transfer (Loras Blvd, Hill St, 3rd St, University Ave) or
if no connection at Midtown is needed, travel Jackson
St to the Northwest Arterial and to the Industrial
Center. R $ 14,533 $ 2,752 $ 11,781

Transportation
Services

No charge fixed-route and minibus service on election
dates to polling locations. An additional measure to
ensure access would be to request that the Intermodal
Center be set up as a satellite polling location. R $ — $ (780) $ 780

TOTAL GENERAL FUND NON-RECURRING
PACKAGES $1,067,549 $ 236,571 $ 830,978

NON-RECURRING DECISION PACKAGE COSTS GENERAL FUND

Airport

Purchasing a fingerprint machine to update the current
Airport security program as required by CFR1542.
DHS/TSA requires Part 139 airports with scheduled
commercial service of 60 or more passengers to have
a complete airport security program.  Dubuque
currently has a partial program.  Dubuque scheduled
service is currently 50 seated aircraft but these aircraft
are being phased out and being replaced with 70 or
more seated aircraft, hence the need to update the
security program from partial to a full program. NR $ 3,000 $ 3,000

Budget Office

One-time set up of cloud-based software which would
integrate solutions for budget and planning,
operational performance, and citizen engagement and
would complement any financial software that is
chosen by the City. The cloud-based solution would
streamline and transform the entire budget process
and facilitate greater collaboration between all
stakeholders. NR $ 50,000 $ 25,213 $ 24,787

Budget Office

One-time set up of Cost allocation software. This
cloud-based cost allocation platform would empower
users to understand the true cost of providing goods
and services. The cost allocation provides the ability to
create federal cost allocation plans, prepare indirect
cost rate proposals, and manage cross-jurisdictional
profit and loss. This cost allocation software would
reduce the time spent on preparing agency-wide or
department-wide cost plans, while serving to give the
maximum reimbursement. NR $ 15,000 $ 7,564 $ 7,436

Building
Upgrade 1 inspector vehicle from Chevy Malibu to an
AWD Chevy Equinox. NR $ 7,990 $ 7,990

Building Mobile Panic Button and Mass Notification System NR $ 2,000 $ 2,000

Building
Upgrade 5 tablets for replacement in FY20 from 9.7"
display to 12.9" display NR $ 198 $ 198

City Clerk
Complete FY18 conversion of remaining historic City
Council records from microfilm to Laserfiche NR $ 10,000 $ 5,042 $ 4,958

City Clerk
Purchase 3 adjustable standing desks for City Clerk
office staff NR $ 5,000 $ 2,521 $ 2,479

City Clerk Purchase an iPad for City Clerk Office NR $ 950 $ 479 $ 471
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City Clerk

Hire a limited term (12 months) Clerical Assistant to
focus on completing the microfilm/Laserfiche
conversion project and other archival projects related
to recordkeeping. NR $ 13,465 $ 6,886 $ 6,579

City Manager's
Office

Purchase of two shirts for all employees on Leadership
Team and City Council members to wear during the
Iowa League of Cities conference which will be held in
Dubuque in September 2019. NR $ 5,200 $ 2,623 $ 2,577

City Manager's
Office

Conversion of the part-time Communication Assistant's
workstation to an adjustable standing desk. NR $ 2,000 $ 1,008 $ 992

Economic
Development

New tablet for the Assistant Economic Development
Director. NR $ 950 $ — $ 950

Emergency
Communications

Purchase additional licenses for ProQA Medical/Fire/
Police automated call-taking software NR $ 11,250 $ 3,750 $ 7,500

Emergency
Communications

Conduct marketing and outreach on the use of Smart
911 profiles to businesses and individuals. NR $ 4,000 $ 1,333 $ 2,667

Emergency
Communications Purchase an additional CAD license NR $ 8,000 $ 2,666 $ 5,334

Engineering

4 tablets for field staff.  The purchase and utilization of
tablets would increase work productivity and improve
response time to citizen service requests. NR $ 4,200 $ — $ 4,200

Engineering

Five fireproof file cabinets. The Engineering
Department survey documents storage file cabinets
are located on third floor of city hall. There are 10, 4-
drawer file cabinets used to store the original recorded
copies of all city deeds and easements documents. NR $ 8,600 $ — $ 8,600

Engineering

Phase two of the Engineering Department storage
area Improvements. The Engineering Department is
allocated approximately 1,200 square feet of storage
space in the basement of City Hall. This area is
unfinished with poor lighting, deteriorated concrete
floors and bricks walls that are slowly crumbling. NR $ 6,800 $ — $ 6,800

Engineering

Limited term seasonal engineering intern position (12
months, 0.25 FTE). Over the past three years, the
Engineering and Legal Departments have made
significant updates to the City’s construction contract
specifications that are used by all city departments for
capital improvement projects. This improvement would
allow the Engineering Department to update and
customize the current Department Construction Safety
Manual. NR $ 9,982 $ — $ 9,982

Engineering

One desktop computer for Civil Engineer Interns.
Currently, interns perform work on "recycled"
computers (computers that have reached 4 years of
age and has been replaced by a new one within the
department). Use of recycled computers has proved to
be unreliable. NR $ 2,400 $ — $ 2,400

Finance

Consultant services to transition the Certified Annual
Financial Report (CAFR) from the current software to
Workiva Wdesk.  The Budget Department uses Wdesk
in preparing the budget documents and upgraded in
Fiscal Year 2019 to the Performance Management/
Reporting Workspace which includes unlimited
licenses and CAFR reporting. NR $ 5,000 $ 2,521 $ 2,479

Fire

Purchase of a clothes washer and dryer in each fire
station. Fire contaminated clothing is a leading cause
of firefighter illnesses, including several types of
cancer. Industry best-practice is to clean uniforms and
other soft goods immediately after exposure. NR $ 15,000 $ 15,000
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Fire

Flammable storage cabinet to store arson and other
evidence of a hazardous nature. The Police and Fire
Department often collect evidence that may contain
flammable products (small gasoline containers) that
are not able to be safely stored in the Police evidence
room. NR $ 2,600 $ 2,600

Fire

Storage rack to be installed at Fire Headquarters for
storage of firefighter protective ensembles. Industry
best-practice is to store spare firefighting clothing
(turnout gear) away from living spaces to reduce
exposure to fire by­products. Gear should also be
stored out of direct sunlight and UV rays. NR $ 5,000 $ 5,000

Fire

Modification of the interior wall layout at Fire Station
Two at 2180 JFK. The installation of a new interior wall
would provide better use of space and create a larger
exercise area. NR $ 9,800 $ 9,800

Fire

Upgrade of the small sport utility vehicle assigned to
the Fire Marshal with a pickup truck. The current sport
utility vehicle has been inspected and qualifies for
replacement in FY 2020. A pickup truck would provide
advantages for the Fire Marshal duties. NR $ 2,000 $ 2,000

Five Flags Center
Additional funding to further refine the options in the
Five Flags study. NR $ 102,800 $ — $ 102,800

Health Services

Send both Health Department Sanitarians to the
National Environmental Health Association Annual
Education Conference in Nashville, TN NR $ 4,525 $ 4,525

Health Services
Purchase new dictation equipment for the Health
Department Secretary. NR $ 400 $ 400

Health Services
Purchase a stand-up, adjustable height desk unit for
the Public Health Specialist's workstation. NR $ 425 $ 425

Housing and
Community
Development

Purchase of one new mid-sized car for shared use by
the Rental Licensing & Inspections Supervisor and
Seasonal Code Enforcement Inspector. NR $ 20,910 $ 20,910

Housing and
Community
Development

Two standing desks and two floor mats for the Assisted
Housing Coordinator and Assisted Housing Specialist. NR $ 1,242 $ — $ 1,242

Housing and
Community
Development

20 foot extension ladder for the Rehabilitation
Inspector to improve inspections. NR $ 256 $ — $ 256

Human Rights

Co-Hosting a two-day Race conference in October
2019 that will include breakout sessions, keynote
speakers, and a community forum. Potential topics
revolve around the history of race in America,
communicating about race, implicit bias, promising
practices such as ban the box, intersections between
race, gender, and additional social identities, and the
relationship between employment, housing, and
education equity. The community forum would focus
more concretely on similarities we share as Dubuquers
and ways we can work together to address racism.
Race Conference. NR $ 2,500 $ 2,500

Information
Services

Wireless access point for Conference Room 2 at City
Hall Annex. The access point would provide wireless
access to network resources such as internet, email for
staff and non-staff using the room using the City's 1G
internet and network connections. NR $ 5,800 $ 5,800

Information
Services

Windows, Server and SQL licensing to virtualize the
server that hosts the APC software for monitoring
uninterruptable power supply (UPS's) connected to
critical servers and network devices. NR $ 5,000 $ 5,000
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Department Description R/N
 ADDL
Expense 

 ADDL
Revenue 

 Net Tax
Impact

Legal Services

Phone and equipment for full-time Civil Rights
Specialist (GE-32B). Accepts, reviews, and
investigates complaints of discrimination in
employment, public accommodations, housing, credit,
and education and other areas within the city
organization and community at-large and performs
both internal and community education activities;
performs related work as required. R $ 7,825 $ 3,946 $ 3,879

Library

Power wash the limestone masonry on the Carnegie-
Stout building and the 1981 addition in order to clean
the building following the National Park Services
Guidelines for Cleaning of Historical Masonry. NR $ 12,300 $ 12,300

Parks

3 tablets for Park Staff. Currently, 4 of the 5 Foreman
have tablets to efficiently perform their duties. The
additional tablets would be for other park division staff
with expertise of GIS mapping, Web QA and
playground safety inspections. NR $ 2,850 $ 2,850

Parks

Computer and software for the Park Division
Mechanic. The park maintenance headquarters facility
will soon have fiber connectivity. NR $ 3,700 $ 3,700

Parks

Purchase of a combination storage/fuel shed to be
placed next to the Eagle Point Park maintenance shop.
Currently, the Park Division Mechanic supplies fuel by
filling numerous 5 gallon fuel cans for all of the park
equipment. NR $ 10,000 $ 10,000

Personnel

Hire consultant to assess the operations, policies,
practices, and procedures of the Personnel Office in
relation to other HR departments of similar sizes. NR $ 3,000 $ 1,512 $ 1,488

Planning

Consultant to assist with the logistics, communication,
marketing, outreach, and advertising associated with a
2020 Census Complete Count Committee campaign NR $ 24,200 $ 10,186 $ 14,014

Planning

Hire a consultant to create a Community Action Plan to
Reduce Poverty. Requested $150,000 in FY20.
Recommended $75,000 in FY20 and $75,000 in FY21. NR $ 75,000 $ 31,569 $ 43,431

Planning

Phase 2 of implementation of the 2017 Imagine
Dubuque Comprehensive Plan - Consultant Services
and Outreach. NR $ 20,000 $ 8,418 $ 11,582

Police

Equipment related to the expansion of the Dubuque
Police Department School Resource Officer Program
and 50% reimbursement by Dubuque Community
School District. NR $ 58,602 $ 29,301 $ 29,301

Police

Upgrade 24 flip cellphones with smartphones and
purchase 2 additional smartphones for the Training
Lieutenant and the Shift Commander's Office. NR $ 9,900 $ 9,900

Public Information
Office - GIS

Purchase of a new tablet for the GIS Applications
Specialist.  This device will allow the GIS Applications
Specialist to have access to work email, calendar, and
contacts and internet access.  The device will also
serve as a tool to create and test mobile GIS, web
maps, map applications, data management, and story
map creation and modification. NR $ 950 $ 400 $ 550
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Department Description R/N
 ADDL
Expense 

 ADDL
Revenue 

 Net Tax
Impact

Recreation

The Miracle League agreement requires that when the
project is complete the Leisure Services Department
will resume programming and maintenance of the
entire facility. One of these programs will be the
Miracle League which will consist of two 6-week
baseball/softball programs to be run during the
summer. The initial operating costs for this program
are estimated at $3,104 for the start-up equipment
(bats, balls, helmets, other equipment) and $6,644 to
provide uniforms for 240 players (120 players per
league), coaches and Angels/volunteers. NR $ 3,104 $ 3,104

Transportation
Services

Implementation and annual maintenance expenses to
provide an mobile application-based version of
MyRide, the public facing tool that provides real-time
bus tracking, trip planning and alerts. A mobile
application-based tool would allow users who are new
to the community to find the tool in the application
store rather than being required to go to the City of
Dubuque website to find the information. NR $ 3,315 $ 3,315

TOTAL GENERAL FUND NON-RECURRING
PACKAGES $ 588,989 $ 146,938 $ 442,051

TOTAL RECURRING AND NON-RECURRING TAX
SUPPORTED $1,656,538 $ 383,509 $1,273,029



Budget Overviews

 -195-

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDED DECISION (IMPROVEMENT) PACKAGES FOR
NON-PROPERTY TAX FUNDS

Department Description R/N
 ADDL

Expense 
 ADDL

Revenue 
 Net

Impact
Cable TV Fund

Cable TV

Including closed captioning in CityChannel Dubuque
programs on the cable system and in archived videos
on the City's website R 24,225 24,225

Public Information
Office

Additional $7,000 for the department promotions
budget, increasing the annual total from $3,000 to
$10,000.  The complete Public Information Office
promotions budget of $3,000 is used solely to
advertise/promote City Expo.  Additional funds would
allow additional promotion of City Expo, promotion/
advertising of other City-sponsored special events
managed by the Public Information Office, targeted
general promotion of the city, and the purchase of
promotional items. R 7,000 7,000

Public Information
Office

Upgrade the part-time Communications Specialist
position to a full-time position (+0.25 FTE or +520
hours annually). Effective January 1, 2020. R 14,263 14,263

Public Information
Office

New digital camera for the Public Information Office.
The current camera used by the department was a
"hand-me-down" from the Cable TV Division and is
nearly 10 years old. NR 800 800

Public Information
Office

Two new brochure racks to replace the existing rack on
first floor and table on second floor.  The existing rack
and table are very old and problematic for displaying
the variety of print materials available to residents and
stakeholders. NR 600 600

Subtotal Cable TV Fund 46,888 — 46,888

Road Use Tax Fund

Public Works
Self contained hot patch heater that will warm cold mix
asphalt patch during the non-paving season NR $ 18,000 $ 18,000

Subtotal Road Use Tax Fund $ 18,000 $ 18,000

ENTERPRISE FUNDS
Parking Fund

Parking
Advertising costs for communication of the changes
from coin only meters to smart meters. NR $ 11,200 $ 11,200

Parking
Annual update to the Downtown Parking Study,
includes staff training R $ 6,000 $ 6,000

Subtotal Parking Fund $ 17,200 $ 17,200

Stormwater Fund

Parks

Pickup truck for the maintenance of the Bee Branch
Creek Greenway. An unfrozen Assistant Horticulturist
will be assigned to the Bee Branch Corridor in 2019.
This truck would allow for completing numerous
maintenance tasks related to the Bee Branch corridor. NR $ 35,000 $ 35,000
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SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDED DECISION (IMPROVEMENT) PACKAGES FOR
NON-PROPERTY TAX FUNDS

Department Description R/N
 ADDL

Expense 
 ADDL

Revenue 
 Net

Impact

Parks

Insurance for pickup truck for the maintenance of the
Bee Branch Creek Greenway. An unfrozen Assistant
Horticulturist will be assigned to the Bee Branch
Corridor in 2019. This truck would allow for completing
numerous maintenance tasks related to the Bee
Branch corridor. R $ 1,500 $ 1,500

Engineering
 NASSCO Certification for the Infiltration & Inflow
Inspector that was authorized in FY19. R $ 1,950 $ 1,950

Engineering

1 Tablet for engineering department field staff who do
not currently have a tablet.  The purchase and
utilization of tablets will increase work productivity and
improve response time to citizen service requests. NR $ 1,050 $ 1,050

Engineering
Additional desktop computer for Civil Engineer Intern.
Recycled computer is currently used and unreliable. NR $ 2,400 $ 2,400

Engineering

Data plan for 1 tablet for  engineering department field
staff who do not currently have a tablet.  The purchase
and utilization of tablets will increase work productivity
and improve response time to citizen service requests. R $ 480 $ 480

Subtotal Stormwater Fund $ 42,380 $ — $ 42,380

Water Fund

Water
Upgrade the part-time Secretary position to a full-time
Confidential Account Clerk position. R $ 34,028 $ 34,028

Water

Upgrade the ruggedized cell phones to smartphones
for the water distribution crew. Doing so, enables the
crews to have access to WebQA and GIS mapping
during the response to an emergency improving the
time with which it takes to locate isolation valves. NR $ 700 $ 700

Water

Monthly phone plan for the upgrade of ruggedized cell
phones to smartphones for the water distribution crew.
Doing so, enables the crews to have access to WebQA
and GIS mapping during the response to an
emergency improving the time with which it takes to
locate isolation valves. R $ 672 $ 672

Water

Upgrade the ruggedized cell phones to smartphones
for the water meter crew. Doing so, enables the crews
to have access to WebQA and GIS mapping during the
response to an emergency improving the time with
which it takes to locate isolation valves. NR $ 700 $ 700

Water

Monthly phone plan for the upgrade of ruggedized cell
phones to smartphones for the water meter crew.
Doing so, enables the crews to have access to WebQA
and GIS mapping during the response to an
emergency improving the time with which it takes to
locate isolation valves. R $ 672 $ 672

Water

Replacement of an unsupported Access database
currently used for the collection of water treatment
process data. HACH WIMS is an industry standard
supported software database used to compile, track,
and trend data for treatment facilities, and is also used
at the WRRC. The quote includes non-recurring costs
totaling $26,980, which includes one time set up costs
of 70 hours (est.) for programming services along with
3-days of on-site training, and SCADA interface
installation and training to collect up to 10 variables. NR $ 26,980 $ 26,980
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SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDED DECISION (IMPROVEMENT) PACKAGES FOR
NON-PROPERTY TAX FUNDS

Department Description R/N
 ADDL

Expense 
 ADDL

Revenue 
 Net

Impact

Water

Replacement of an unsupported Access database
currently used for the collection of water treatment
process data. The recurring cost is for three licensed
concurrent users and will reoccur annually. R $ 3,120 $ 3,120

Water

Water treatment plant tablet for the purpose of entering
water treatment data into new software proposed in the
FY20 capital budget. NR $ 950 $ 950

Water

Data plan for Water treatment plant tablet for the
purpose of entering water treatment data into new
software proposed in the FY20 capital budget. R $ 120 $ 120

Water

Water street valve box cutter. Valve box cutter use is
for cutting around valve boxes in street pavement from
asphalt over-lay program and other valve boxes that
are buried under pavement to raise the valve box flush
with street paving to make valve accessible. NR $ 30,000 $ 30,000

Water

 6 individual American Water Works Association
memberships. AWWA membership will be able to
provide  membership in Dubuque's local Section for
attendance at local and regional AWWA meetings to
discuss policy and standards. In addition membership
will provide access to training, networking, and
community engagement opportunities. R $ 1,380 $ 1,380

Subtotal Water Fund $ 99,322 $ — $ 99,322

Sanitary Sewer Fund

Engineering
Additional desktop computer for Civil Engineer Intern.
Recycled computer is currently used and unreliable. NR $ 2,400 $ 2,400

Engineering

3 Tablets for  engineering department field staff who do
not currently have a tablet.  The purchase and
utilization of tablets will increase work productivity and
improve response time to citizen service requests. NR $ 3,150 $ 3,150

Engineering

Data plans for 3 tablets for  engineering department
field staff who do not currently have a tablet.  The
purchase and utilization of tablets will increase work
productivity and improve response time to citizen
service requests. R $ 1,440 $ 1,440

W&RRC

Spare pump for the Center's Disinfected Effluent Water
(DEW)system. The improvement would facilitate faster
replacement of one of the systems three (identical)
pumps. NR $ 6,950 $ 6,950

W&RRC

Exhaust wall to evacuate painting/chemical fumes from
the maintenance work space. The improvement allows
for additional painting/finishing of components in-
house. NR $ 3,500 $ 3,500

W&RRC

Carbon fiber repair kit that would provide materials and
training to expedite a spot repair to the 42" prestressed
concrete cylinder pipe (PCCP) which conveys
wastewater from the Terminal Street Valve House to
the Water & Resource Recovery Center. NR $ 15,668 $ 15,668

W&RRC

Spare pump and a pump rebuild kit for the Lake
Eleanor Road Lift Station. The additional pump and
rebuild kit would expedite replacement of one of the
two existing pumps, allow sufficient time for rebuild of a
pump removed from service, and provides a layer of
protection in the case of a pump failure. NR $ 9,800 $ 9,800
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SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDED DECISION (IMPROVEMENT) PACKAGES FOR
NON-PROPERTY TAX FUNDS

Department Description R/N
 ADDL

Expense 
 ADDL

Revenue 
 Net

Impact
Subtotal W&RRC Fund $ 42,908 $ — $ 42,908

Solid Waste Fund

Public Works

Purchase a tablet to be used by the solid waste field
staff to streamline trash-related issues between the
solid waste foreman, office staff or other departments. NR $ 950 $ 950

Public Works

Data plan for a tablet to be used by the solid waste
field staff to streamline trash-related issues between
the solid waste foreman, office staff or other
departments. R $ 120 $ 120

Public Works
One rectangular closed top drop off container for to be
used for glass recycling collection. NR $ 10,000 $ 10,000

Public Works
Purchase of an additional 500 -65 gallon wheeled carts
to meet the growing demand. R $ 27,000 $ 27,000

Subtotal Solid Waste Fund $ 38,070 $ — $ 38,070

TOTAL NON-PROPERTY TAX FUND PACKAGES $ 304,768 $ — $ 304,768

TOTAL IMPROVEMENT PACKAGES ALL FUNDS $1,961,306 $ 383,509 $ 1,577,797
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FULL-TIME EQUIVALENT (FTE) PERSONNEL CHANGES IN RECOMMENDED FY 2020 BUDGET

The Fiscal Year 2020 budget increases the full-time equivalents by 14.48 FTE, decreases part-time 
equivalents by 5.03 FTE, and increases seasonal equivalents by 0.96 FTE. The changes can be 
summarized as follows:

DEPARTMENT POSITION
FULL-
TIME

PART-
TIME SEASONAL

Airport Line Service Worker 0.52
Additional three hours added to the
morning shift starting at 5:30 a.m.

Airport Line Service Worker 0.68
Required staffing level for custodial
services at the Airport

Budget Grant Administrator -1.00
Position moved from Budget to
Housing

Budget Budget Director -1.00
Eliminated as part of Budget and
Finance consolidation

Finance and
Budget Director of Finance and Budget 1.00

Created as part of Budget and
Finance consolidation

Finance and
Budget Budget Manager 1.00

Created as part of Budget and
Finance consolidation

Finance and
Budget Finance Manager 1.00

Created as part of Budget and
Finance consolidation

Budget and
Finance Payroll Accountant 1.00

Upgraded from part-time Payroll
Specialist to full-time Payroll
Accountant as part of Budget and
Finance consolidation

City Clerk Limited Term Clerical Assistant 0.50

Completion of archival projects
associated with necessary record
retention practices

City Manager's
Office Communications Assistant -0.75

Position moved to Public
Information Office

City Manager's
Office ICMA Management Intern -0.60

Position upgraded from part-time to
full-time effective January 1, 2020

City Manager's
Office ICMA Management Intern 1.00

Position upgraded from part-time to
full-time effective January 1, 2020

City Manager's
Office Clerical Intern 0.25

Assistance with scanning and other
clerical duties

Economic
Development Project Coordinator -1.00

Upgraded Project Coordinator to
Assistant Economic Development
Director

Economic
Development

Assistant Economic
Development Director 1.00

Upgraded Project Coordinator to
Assistant Economic Development
Director

Economic
Development Intern 0.25

Addition to provide assistance to the
part-time Account Clerk

Emergency
Communications Public Safety Dispatcher 1.00

Additional position to increase
weekday, daytime staffing levels to
four staff members due to the recent
increase in workload due to more
calls, increased severity of calls,
and additional paperwork.

Engineering Confidential Account Clerk -0.75
Eliminate Stormwater Confidential
Account Clerk

Engineering Confidential Account Clerk -0.50
Upgrade part-time Confidential
Account Clerk to full-time

Engineering Confidential Account Clerk 1.00
Upgrade part-time Confidential
Account Clerk to full-time

Engineering I&I Inspector -0.02 Staffing reduced to level approved
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DEPARTMENT POSITION
FULL-
TIME

PART-
TIME SEASONAL

Engineering Intern 0.25

Twelve month position to update to
the City’s current policies and
standards related to OSHA
compliance and protection of the
public during construction projects

Engineering Intern -0.25

Temporary position to finish
encroachment permits for the
floodwall as required by the Army
Corp of Engineers. Expired
6/30/2018.

Finance Finance Director -1.00
Eliminated as part of Budget and
Finance consolidation

Finance Assistant Finance Director -1.00
Eliminated as part of Budget and
Finance consolidation

Finance Payroll Specialist -0.70

Upgraded to full-time Payroll
Accountant as part of Budget and
Finance consolidation

Finance Cashier -1.00
Position upgraded to Account Clerk
I. OE-05 to OE-06.

Finance Account Clerk I 1.00
Position upgraded to Account Clerk
I. OE-05 to OE-06.

Fire Firefighter 1.00
Schedule to add positions for future
staffing of additional fire units

Health Services Animal Control Officer 1.00

Increase Animal Control staffing by
11 hours, providing additional
coverage and more timely follow-
ups on animal control incidents and
complaints.

Health Services Animal Control Officer -0.72
Upgrade part-time Animal Control
Officer to full-time

Housing Lead Paint Assistant 0.62

New Lead Paint Hazard Reduction
grant received and position
reinstated

Housing Lead Paint Inspector 1.24

New Lead Paint Hazard Reduction
grant received and positions
reinstated

Housing
Lead Paint Program
Supervisor 0.37

New Lead Paint Hazard Reduction
grant received and position
reinstated

Housing Resiliency Coordinator -0.75

Duties split between Resiliency
Coordinator and Lead Paint
Program Supervisor

Housing Grant Administrator 1.00
Position moved from Budget to
Housing

Housing Secretary -1.00

Position upgraded to Housing
Financial Specialist. Increase from
GE-25 to GE-28.

Housing Housing Financial Specialist 1.00

Position upgraded to Housing
Financial Specialist. Increase from
GE-25 to GE-28.

Housing Rehabilitation Specialist -1.00

Position upgraded to Housing
Financial Specialist. Increase from
GE-27 to GE-28.

Housing Housing Financial Specialist 1.00

Position upgraded to Housing
Financial Specialist. Increase from
GE-27 to GE-28.

Housing Circles Coordinator -1.00

Position eliminated and Family Self-
Sufficiency Coordinator position
created. GE-29 to GE-27.
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DEPARTMENT POSITION
FULL-
TIME

PART-
TIME SEASONAL

Housing
Family Self-Sufficiency
Coordinator 1.00

Position replaces Circles
Coordinator position. GE-29 to
GE-27.

Housing Circles Coach -1.00

Position eliminated and replaced
with Assisted Housing Specialist
position. NA-52 to GE-27.

Housing Assisted Housing Specialist 1.00
Position replaces Circles Coach
position. NA-52 to GE-27.

Legal Services Civil Rights Specialist 1.00

New position to accept, review, and
investigate complaints of
discrimination in employment, public
accommodations, housing, credit,
education, and other areas within
the city organization and community
at-large and perform both internal
and community education activities
related to civil rights

Library Library Aide 0.56
Move from Library Assistant.
Increase from GE-25 to GE-30.

Library Library Assistant -0.56
Moved to Library Aide. Increase
from GE-25 to GE-30.

Parks Secretary -0.25
Move part-time Secretary from
Parks to Multicultural Family Center

Parks Seasonal Laborer 0.05

Maintenance of Veterans Memorial
Project on Chaplain Schmitt Island
fully reimbursed by Dubuque Racing
Association

Police School Resource Officer 1.00

Expansion of School Resource
Officer Program adding 3 SRO
officers over 3 years. Reimbursed
50% by DCSD

Public Information
Office (Geographic
Information
Systems) Applications Specialist 0.50

Additional position added January 1,
2019 to complete requested maps/
data from departments and assist
with outcome based performance
measures

Public Information
Office Communications Specialist -0.37

Part-time position upgraded to full-
time effective January 1, 2020

Public Information
Office Communications Specialist 0.50

Part-time position upgraded to full-
time effective January 1, 2020

Public Information
Office Communications Assistant 0.75

Position moved from City Manager's
Office to Public Information Office

Recreation -
Multicultural Family
Center Secretary 0.25

Move part-time Secretary from
Parks to Multicultural Family Center

Recreation -
Multicultural Family
Center Receptionist 0.48

Multicultural Family Center
receptionist added from 5 p.m. to
8:15 p.m. on weekdays and on
Saturdays from 9 a.m. to noon

Recreation -
Multicultural Family
Center Field Supervisor Seasonal 0.16

Multicultural Family Center staffing
on Saturdays and Sundays for
rentals

Recreation Field Supervisor Seasonal 0.07

Staff for Miracle League Field
programming. Effective May 1,
2020.

Recreation Recreational Leader 0.07

Staff for Miracle League Field
programming. Effective May 1,
2020.

Recreation Recreational Leader -0.09 Staffing reduced to level required
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DEPARTMENT POSITION
FULL-
TIME

PART-
TIME SEASONAL

Recreation Field Supervisor Seasonal 0.08

Staff for new Therapeutic
Recreation summer program at
Veterans Memorial Park developed
specifically for youth with various
special needs. Effective May 1,
2020.

Recreation Recreational Leader 0.26

Staff for new Therapeutic
Recreation summer program at
Veterans Memorial Park developed
specifically for youth with various
special needs. Effective May 1,
2020.

Recreation Field Supervisor Seasonal 0.08
Community Development Block
grant funds for staffing level required

Recreation Pre-School Instructor 0.10
Community Development Block
grant funds for staffing level required

Recreation Snack Bar Manager -0.07
McAleece Concessions reduced to
staffing required

Recreation Concession Worker -0.02
McAleece Concessions reduced to
staffing level required

Recreation Dock Worker -0.09
Port of Dubuque Marina reduced to
staffing level required

Recreation Cashier -0.14
Port of Dubuque Marina reduced to
staffing level required

Transportation
Services Bus Operators 3.00

Approved 10/15/18. 3 part-time
health care eligible positions
eliminated 12/31/18 and replaced
with 3 full-time positions.

Transportation
Services PT Bus Operators -3.23

Replaced 3 health care eligible part-
time bus operator positions with 3
full-time bus operator positions.
Approved 10/15/18, effective
12/31/18.

Transportation
Services PT Bus Operators 0.18

Staffing required for early morning
express commuter service to
Dubuque Industrial Center West

Water Confidential Account Clerk 1.00
Upgraded part-time Secretary to full-
time Confidential Account Clerk.

Water Secretary -0.50
Upgraded part-time Secretary to full-
time Confidential Account Clerk.
Total change in FTE from FY 2019

TOTAL FTE CHANGES 14.48 -5.03 0.96 10.41
Total FTE for FY 2020

TOTAL F.T.E.s FOR FY 2020 576.50 75.15 57.44 709.09
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PERSONNEL COMPLEMENT -- FULL-TIME 1981-2019

DEPARTMENT/
DIVISION

1981
NUMBER

36-YEAR
HIGH

FISCAL YR NUMBER

36-YEAR
LOW

FISCAL YR NUMBER
2018

NUMBER
2019

NUMBER
2020

NUMBER NOTES

Police Department 90 2020 118 1985-1990 82 116.00 117.00 118.00

 In 2019, Eliminated a Corporal
position and added a Captain and
an Officer. FY 2020 added 1 SRO.

Emergency Comm 0 2020 15 1985-1991 8 14.00 14.00 15.00

Part of Police & Fire Depts. in
1981. Added 2 Dispatchers in
2009. 1 Dispatcher added 2017 &
2020.

Fire Department 94 1981-1987 94 1988-1990 88.5 90.00 90.00 91.00 1 Firefighter added FY 2019.

Human Rights 3

1981; 1986
1990-1997; 

2006*;
2013-2019 5

1982-1985;
1988-1989;
1998-2005 2 5.00 5.00 5.00

Training and Workforce
Development Coordinator shifted
from City Manager's Office 2012.
Community Relations Coordinator
added 2013.

Building Safety 12
1981;

2016-2018 12 1985-1988 6 12.00 11.00 11.00
Custodians added FT 2015.
Inspector II Eliminated 2019

Health Services 9.5 1981 9.5 1989-2019 4 4.00 4.00 5.00

Included School Nursing Program
in 1981. FT Animal Control Officer
added FY20.

Park Division 27.2 1981 27.2 1996-2001 20.92 22.50 22.50 22.50
Added Assist. Gardener 2012.
Eliminated FT Park Ranger 2017.

Civic Center 13.75 1981 13.75 2005-2019 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15
Changed to private mgmt. 7/1/04.
Employees to new firm.

Recreation Division 13 1981 13
1991;

2007*-2009 7.93 11.93 11.93 11.93

*Golf- FT to PT; AmeriCorps
Director shifted from Housing
2012; Facilities Supervisor
2015;MFC Assist. Dir. FT in 2016.

Library 20 1981 20 1,989 14 19.00 19.00 19.00 Library Aide Changed to FT 2013
Airport 8 2003 14 1983-1994 7 12.00 12.00 12.00

Transportation
Services 44 1981-1982 44 2010-2011 6 14.00 20.00 23.00

Transit Management changed to
City Employees 2016. 1 Transit
Dispatcher added 2018. Parking
Division merged with Transit
Division in 2019 to form the
Transportation Services
Department. 3 Bus Operators
added in FY 2019.

Engineering 22 2016-2017 30
1983; 

1985-1987 18 26.06 26.00 27

2 FT I&I Inspectors added FY13
and removed FY18. Temporary
Engineering Technician added
FY16 & removed FY18/19.
Eliminated Environmental
Engineer FY18. Confidential
Account Clerk FY19.

Water Department 32 1981-1982 32 1999-2009 23 25.00 24.00 25.00

Secretary changed to part-time
2016. Eliminated Plant Manager
position in 2019. Confidential
Account Clerk in 2020.

Water & Resource
Rec 37 1981-1982 37 2019 14.5 17.00 15.00 15.00

(2) Plant Operators eliminated
and Environmental Coordinator
added 2016. Assistant Manager,
Operator Ii, and Operator IV
position removed in FY 2019.

Public Works 1 1990-1991 2 1993-2001 — — — —

Public Works 89 1981 89 1990 73 86.42 87.42 87.42
Utility Worker Apprentice added in
FY 2019

Parking Division 9.8 2002-2003 11.5 2019 — 7.00 — —

Eliminated Laborer 2017.
Eliminated Laborer 2018. Parking
division merged with Transit to
become the Transportation
Services Department in 2019.

Community/
Economic
Development 7 1981 7 2016-2017 2 3.00 3.00 3.00

Assist. Director, Economic
Development Coordinator and
Confidential Clerk eliminated and
Project Coordinator added in
2016. Arts & Cultural Coordinator
FT in 2018. Project Coordinator
eliminated and Assist Director
added in FY 2020.
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PERSONNEL COMPLEMENT -- FULL-TIME 1981-2019

DEPARTMENT/
DIVISION

1981
NUMBER

36-YEAR
HIGH

FISCAL YR NUMBER

36-YEAR
LOW

FISCAL YR NUMBER
2018

NUMBER
2019

NUMBER
2020

NUMBER NOTES

Housing Services 12.5 2014 27 1984-1985 10.5 25.00 23.52 26.00

(4) Lead Paint positions added in
2017 due to receiving grant and
removed in October 2018, 3.75
Lead positions added 2020. HUD
Resiliency Coordinator added
2017, .75 removed FY20.
Assistant Housing Supervisor
position eliminated 2018. Added
Assisted Housing Coordinator and
Eliminated an Assistant Housing
Specialist in 2019. Grant
administrator moved to Housing
from Budget.

Planning Services 4 2006*-2019 8 1985-1987 2.5 8.00 8.00 8.00 *PT Asst Planner to FT

City Manager's
Office 11 2019 17.5 1993 7.6 17.00 17.50 16.50

Communications Specialist for
Bee Branch Watershed  2015.
Grant Administrator added 2018.
GIS Specialist added January
2019. Budget and Finance
consolidated FY 2020. Grant
Administrator moved to Housing
FY 2019. Communications
Specialist full-time. ICMA
Management Intern Full-Time FY
2020.

City Clerk's Office 3 1981-2019 3 1981-2019 3 3.00 3.00 3.00

Finance and
Budget — 2020 17 2020 17 — — 17.00

Finance and Budget consolidated
in FY 2020.

Finance
Department 20.5 1981-1989 20.5

1997*-2011,
2019 14 15.00 14.00 —

*Meter Reading Outsourced/
Cashier changed to FT 2015.
Water Meter Inspector moved to
Water Department in 2019.
Budget and Finance consolidated
FY2020.

Legal Department 2 2020 5 1986 1 4.00 4.00 5.00

FT City Attorney moved to PT
Senior Counsel. FT Assistant City
Attorney promoted to City
Attorney. Civil Rights Specialist
added FY 2020.

Information
Services 2.5 2014-2019 8 1981 2.5 8.00 8.00 8.00 Help Desk Position added 2013.
Cable TV 0 1991; 1993 4 1981 — 2.00 2.00 2.00
City Hall
Maintenance 1 1981-1982 1 1983-2001* — — — —

*Outsourced (brought back in FY
2006 with PT employees)

588.75 1981 588.25 1989 495.8 567.06 562.02 576.5 2.1% Reduction 1981-2020
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